www. DEWALT.com DWE74911

‘ Final page size: A5 (148mm x 210mm)



Dansk (oversat fra original brugsvejledning) 4

Deutsch (tbersetzt von den originalanweisungen) 8
English (original instructions) 12
Espafol (traducido de las instrucciones originales) 16
Francais (traduction de la notice d'instructions originale) 20
Iltaliano (tradotto dalle istruzioni originali) 24
Nederlands (vertaald vanuit de originele instructies) 28
Norsk (oversatt fra de originale instruksjonene) 32
Portugués (traduzido das instrugées originais) 36
Suomi (kddnnetty alkuperdiisestd kdyttohjeesta) 40
Svenska (6versatt frdn de ursprungliga instruktionerna) 44
Turkge (orijinal talimatlardan cevrilmistir) 48
EMnVIKG (uetdppaon amé Ti¢ mpwtotures odnyieg) 52

Copyright DEWALT







Fig.E

Fig.F

Fig.G




Fig.H

Fig. |




DANSK

KRAFTIGT BORDSAVSSTATIV MED HJUL

DWE74911

Tillykke!
Du har valgt et DEWALT-vaerktgj. Mange drs erfaring, iheerdig

produktudvikling og innovation ger DEWALT én af de mest
palidelige partnere for professionelle brugere af elvaerktgj.

Tekniske Data
DWE74911

Maksimal arbejdsbelastning kg 68
Bredde (Forlenget) mm 1020
Bredde (Foldet) mm 650
Hojde (Forlaenget) mm 905
Hojde (Foldet) mm 514
Veegt kg 15

Definitioner: sikkerhedsretningslinjer
Nedenstaende definitioner beskriver sikkerhedsniveauet for

hvert enkelt signalord. Laes vejledningen og veer opmaerksom pa

disse symboler.

A FARE: Angiver en umiddelbart farlig situation, der
medmindre den undgds, vil resultere i ded eller
alvorlig personskade.
A ADVARSEL: Angiver en potentielt farlig situation, der
medmindre den undgds, kunne resultere i ded eller
alvorlig personskade.

ﬂ FORSIGTIG: Angiver en potentielt farlig situation, der
medmindre den undgds, kan resultere i mindre eller
moderat personskade.

BEMARK: Angiver en handling, der ikke er forbundet
med personskade, men som kan resultere
i produktskade.

A Angiver risiko for elektrisk stad.

A Angiver brandfare.

Generelle sikkerhedsadvarsler

ADVARSEL: Lees alle sikkerhedsadvarsler og

alle instruktioner, der folger med savstativet

og elveerktajet, der skal monteres. Manglende
overholdelse af advarsler og instruktioner kan medfare
elektrisk stad, brand og/eller alvorlig personskade.

GEM ALLE ADVARSLER OG INSTRUKTIONER TIL
SENERE BRUG

Generelle sikkerhedsinstruktioner for
bordsavtilbehgr

A ADVARSEL: For at reducere risikoen for personskade:

Faolg omhyggeligt monteringsinstruktionerne.
Fastgor saven sikkert til stativet som instrueret.
Korrekt samling er vigtig for at forhindre risikoen for en
sammenklapning af savstativet.

Sorg for, at alle stativfastgorelsesenheder
sidder godt fast, og at alle stativmekanismer
virker korrekt, inden bordsaven monteres eller
betjenes. Korrekt samling er vigtig for at forhindre
risikoen for en sammenklapning af savstativet.

Seet elveerktaojet godt fast pad savstativet, inden
du bruger det. Hvis du skubber elvarktajet af
savstativet, kan det fare til mistet kontrol.

Brug IKKE stativet pd ujaevne overflader.

Brug IKKE stativet, mens benene er foldet, og
stativet stdr pd jorden. Standeren er designet

til anvendelse pa en flad, stabil overflade.

Huvis savstativet kan glide omkring eller rokker,

kan elveerktajet eller arbejdsemnet ikke fares jaevnt

o0g sikkert.

Treek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og/eller

fiern batteriet fra elvaerktaojet, inden du
foretager justeringer pa veerktgjet eller skifter
veerktajstilbehoret. Utilsigtet teending af elveerktojet
er drsagen til mange ulykker.

Sorg for, at lange og tunge arbejdsemner ikke
pavirker savstativets balance. Lange og/eller tunge
arbejdsemner skal understattes i den frie ende.

Hold fingrene veek fra haengselspunkterne, mens
du folder savstativets ben. Fare for, at fingre bliver
knust eller kveestet.

Serg for, at alle stativfastgerelsesenheder sidder godt
fast, og at alle stativmekanismer virker korrekt, inden
bordsaven betjenes.

Falg omhyggeligt monteringsinstruktionerne. Fastgar
saven sikkert til stativet som instrueret.

UNDLAD at modificere eller bruge stativet til
handlinger, det ikke er beregnet til.

Brug IKKE stativet pd ujeevne overflader. Brug IKKE
stativet, mens benene er foldet, og stativet stdr pd
Jjorden. Standeren er designet til anvendelse pd en flad,
stabil overflade.

Pakkens indhold

Pakken indeholder:

1
1
2
1
1
2
1

Stativ, hgjre side
Stativ, venstre side
Hjul

Bagaksel

Samling af stetteben
Rerpropper

Samling af handtag




DANSK

2 Handtagsfedder
2 Hovedbraeddebolte
2 M6 Koniske hovedbolte
8 M8 Sekskantbolte
12 M8 Lasematrikker
2 Flade spaendeskiver
1 Sekskantnagle
1 Topnagle med aben ende
DWE7491 kai DWE7492 monteringshardware til saven:
M8x75 Koniske hovedbolte (4)
M8 Lasematrikker (4)
M8 Flade skiver (4)
DW745/DCS7485 savmonteringsudstyr:
Adapterbeslag (for og bag) (2)
M6 Koniske hovedbolte (4)
M6 Fade spaendeskiver (4)
M6 Lasematrikker (4)
M8 Koniske hovedbolte (4)
M8 Flade spaendeskiver (4)
M8 Lasematrikker (4)
1 Brugsvejledning
Kontrollér for eventuelle skader pd vaerktajet, dele og tilbeher,
der kan vare opstdet under transport.
Tag dig tid til at lese denne vejledning grundigt og forstd den
for betjening.

Maerkning pa veerktojet

Felgende piktogrammer er vist pd vaerktgjet:

@ Laes brugsvejledningen fer brug.

Overskrid IKKE den vaegt, dette stativ kan holde.
&8 DWE74911 bordsavstativet er designet til at
understatte 68 kg sikkert i et arbejdsmiljg.

xﬁ DU MA IKKE klatre, sidde eller sta pa stativet.

Xia/ : _
DU MA IKKE tabe tunge belastninger pa bordet.
I g gerp

Datokodeposition (Fig. A)

Datokoden 19, der ogsa inkluderer produktionsaret, er tryk
pa huset.

Eksempel:
2018 XX XX
Produktionsar
Beskrivelse (Fig. A)

ADVARSEL: Modificér aldrig elektrisk veerktaj eller nogen
dele deraf. Det kan medfare materiale- eller personskade.
Aksel
Hjul
Udlasergreb til ben pa hdndtagssiden
Udlasergreb til ben pa hjulsiden
Lasestifter

i A WN =

6 Ben

7 Handtag

8 Handtagsfedder

9 Stgttestativ

10 Monteringshuller pd sav

Tilsigtet Brug

Dette bordsavstativ er designet til brug sammen med disse

bordsave: DW745, DCS7485, DWE7491 og DWE7492. Nar

de bruges med DW745 og DCS7485 bordsave, skal beslag

monteres pd saven, inden saven placeres pd stativet. Brug ikke

dette stativ med andre varktgjer.

MA IKKE anvendes under vade forhold eller i naerheden af

breendbare vaesker eller gasser.

LAD IKKE barn komme i kontakt med vaerktgjet. Overvagning

er pakraevet, ndr uerfarne brugere anvender dette varktgj.
Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til anvendelse af personer
(inklusive bgrn) med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller
mentale handicaps; mangel pa erfaringer, viden eller
feerdigheder, medmindre de er under overvagning af en
person, der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed. Barn ma aldrig
efterlades alene med dette produkt.

SAMLING

Samling af stativrammehalvdele (Fig. B)
1. Skub den mindste rardiameter ind i den modsatte rerside
som vist, indtil hullerne flugter.
2. Installér M6x12 koniske hovedbolte indtil de er strammet pa
begge sider.

Fastgorelse af hjul og aksel (Fig. C, D)

1. Fastger akslen @ til enden pd beslaget 11 ved at rette ind
efter de forborede huller. Fastgar akslen til endebeslaget
ved hjeelp af to leverede braeddebolte, spaendeskiver og
ldsematrikker.

2. Anbring hjulene 2 pa akslen 1 fastger dem med
spaendeskiver og lasematrikker som vist. Spaend hjul- og
akselmgtrikkerne godt.

Fastgarelse af stattebenet (Fig. E)

Indsaet rerpropper 12 i enden af stottebensrgret 9. Serg for at
hullerne 13 i rgrpropperne flugter med hullerne 14 i rgret til
opstartsstativet fgr indseettelse af rarpropperne.

Ret stattebenets huller ind efter hullerne i enden af beslaget.
Serg for at stgttestativet vender opad, nar stativet star i oprejst
position. Fastger stattebenet med de fire leverede M8x75
koniske hovedbolte og meatrikker som vist.

Fastgorelse af handtaget (Fig. F)

Fastger handtaget med de fire leverede M8x75 sekskantbolte.
For boltene igennem handtagsfedderne @ derefter gennem
handtagsreret 7 og gennem hullerne i hjgrnebeslaget

pa enden af beslaget. Installér fire matrikker og spaend

dem godt. BEMARK: Handtaget har to positioner, som du




DANSK

kan vaelge imellem: En kompakt position og en let baere/
opsetningsposition.

Montering af bordsav (Fig. G, H)
ADVARSEL: For at reducere risikoen for
personskader, sld enheden fra, frakobl maskinen
fra stromkilden, for du samler bordsaven pa
bordsavstativet. Start ved et uheld kan medfare skader.
A ADVARSEL: For din egen sikkerhed, lees og forstd
betjeningsvejledningen for bordsaven fer brug. Hvis
du undlader at folge disse advarsler, kan det medfare
personskade og alvorlig beskadigelse af bordsaven
og tilbeharet.

Monteringstrin kun for DWE7491 og DWE7492
(Fig. A, H)

1. Anbring saven, bordsiden nedad, pé en stabil,
skridsikker overflade.

2. Anbring stativet gverst pd saven som vist. Ret hullerne 10 i
stativet ind efter hullerne i savrammen.

3. For M8x75 koniske hovedbolte 18 igennem stativiammen
derefter gennem savrammen. Fastger med en M8
ldsematrik for oven og spaend i hver af de fire huller.

4. Loft samlingen ved hjeelp af stativets handtag op
pa stottebenet.

Monteringstrin kun for DW745 og DCS7485
(Fig. G)

1. Anbring saven, bordsiden nedad, pd en stabil,
skridsikker overflade.

2. Fastger adapterbeslagene 5 til saven ved hjaelp af M6x40
koniske hovedbolte, M6 spaendeskiver og M6 ldsemgtrikker
som vist i figur G. Stram ikke helt.

3. Anbring stativet gverst pa saven som vist. Ret stattebenets
huller ind efter hullerne i enden af adapterne.

4. For M8x45 koniske hovedbolte 17 gennem stativet derefter
igennem adapterhullet. Fastger med en M8 spaendeskive og
M8 ldsematrikker.

5. Speend alle fastgerelser godt.

6. Laft samlingen ved hjalp af stativets handtag op
pa stottebenet.

A ADVARSEL: Nar adapterbeslagene er monteret
pa elvaerktgjet, skal det udelukkende betjenes pa
savstativet. Uden savstativet stdr adapterbeslagene
monteret med elvarktajet ikke sikkert og kan vippe.

A ADVARSEL: For at reducere risikoen for personskade, serg
for at bordsaven er forsvarligt fastgjort til standeren.

A ADVARSEL: fFor at reducere risikoen for personskade,
haeng aldrig genstande pd hdndtaget. Stativet kan veelte,
sd nedadgdende kraft pdfaeres.

For yderligere spargsmdl eller afklaring af ovenstdende

instruktioner, skal du kontakte et autoriseret

DEWALT serviceveerksted.

Transport af saven pa stativet (Fig. A, I)

Sammenklapning af stativet for transport

1. Left stativet ved handtaget, vip stativet op, indtil saven eri
en 90 graders vinkel siddende pa stattebenet.

2. Fold handtagets sideben sammen ved at trykke pa
udlesergrebene 3 pa handtagets sideben og dreje, indtil
lasestifterne klikker ind i spaerre 16.. Gentag dette pa det
andet handtags sideben pa stativet.

3. Fold hjulryd sideben sammen ved at dreje pa
udlesergrebene 4 hjulsiden med foden (eller handen) og
dreje, indtil lasestifterne klikker ind i spaerre 16. Gentag
med det andet hjulben.

A ADVARSEL: Inden transport skal veerktajet kobles fra
stromforsyningen, eller batteriet skal fjernes.

A ADVARSEL: For at nedszette risikoen for personskade MA
IKKE betjen ikke bordsaven, ndr den er monteret til stativet
med sammenfoldede ben og stativet stdr pd jorden.

A ADVARSEL: Kontrollér at Idsestifterne er gdet i hak, og at
benene er holdt sikkert pd plads.

Sadan rejses stativet fra

sammenklappet position
Rul stativet hen til arbejdspladsen. Kontrollér at omradet er fladt
og stabilt, for du forsgger at opsaette saven og stativet.

1. Vip stativet op, indtil saven er i en 90 graders vinkel
siddende pa stattebenet.

2. Fold hédndtagets sideben ud ved at trykke pd
udlgsergrebene pa benet og dreje, indtil lasestifterne klikker
ind i spaerren. Gentag for det andet handtags sideben.

3. Fold hjulets sideben ud ved at trykke pa udlgsergrebene og
dreje benet, indtil lasestifterne klikker ind i spaerren. Gentag
for det andet bundben.

ADVARSEL: Kontrollér at Idsestifterne er gdet i hak, og at
benene er holdt sikkert pd plads.

4. Med alle benene Igst i deres dbne positioner, traek stativets
handtag imod dig og vip over, indtil alle fire ben star pa
jorden.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Dit DEWALT-elvarktej er beregnet til langvarig brug med
minimal vedligeholdelse. Vaerktgjets fortsatte tilfredsstillende
drift afhaenger af korrekt vedligeholdelse og rengering

af vaerktojet.

o

Rengoring
ADVARSEL: Blzs stov og snavs ud af hovedhuset med
tor luft, lige sa snart der samler sig snavs i og omkring
luftaftraekket. Baer godkendte beskyttelsesbriller og
godkendt stevmaske ved udferelse af denne procedure.




DANSK

ADVARSEL: Brug aldrig oplasningsmidler eller andre
kraftige kemikalier til at rengare veerktajets ikke-metalliske
dele. Disse kemikalier kan sveekke de materialer, der
anvendes i disse dele. Brug en klud, der kun er fugtet

med vand og mild saebe. Lad aldrig veeske treenge ind

i veerktajet, og nedsaenk aldrig nogen del af veerktajet

i veeske.

Opbevaring
ADVARSEL: FARE FOR VIPNING. Stativet kan vippe, ndr
det opbevares eller transporteres i lodret position. Opbevar
stativet i den vandrette position for at reducere risikoen for,
at stativet vipper.

Valgfrit tilbehgr
ADVARSEL: Da andet tilbehar end det, som stilles til
radighed af DEWALT, ikke er afpravet med dette produkt,
kan det vare farligt at bruge sadant tilbehar med dette
vaerktej. For at mindske risikoen for personskade, md
dette produkt kun anvendes med tilbehar, som anbefales
af DEWALT.

Kontakt forhandleren for yderligere oplysninger om

korrekt tilbeher.

Miljebeskyttelse

Separate Sammlung. Produkte und Batterien, die mit
K diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, diirfen nicht im

normalen Hausmiill entsorgt werden.
B ) kte und Batterien enthalten Materialien, die
zurlickgewonnen oder recycelt werden kdnnen, um den Bedarf
an Rohstoffen zu reduzieren. Bitte recyceln Sie elektrische
Produkte und Batterien gemaf den lokalen Bestimmungen.
Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie unter www.2helpU.com.




DEUTSCH

FAHRBARER HOCHLEISTUNGS-SAGETISCH

DWE74911

Herzlichen Gliickwunsch!

Sie haben sich fiir ein Gerdt von DEWALT entschieden.
Langjahrige Erfahrung, sorgfaltige Produktentwicklung und
Innovation machen DEWALT zu einem zuverldssigen Partner fir
professionelle Anwender von Elektrowerkzeugen.

Technische Daten

DWE74911
Max. Betriebslast kg 68
Breite (erweitert) mm 1020
Breite (zusammengeklappt) mm 650
Hahe (erweitert) mm 905
Hohe (zusammengeklappt) mm 514
Gewicht kg 15

Definitionen: Sicherheitsrichtlinien

Im Folgenden wird die Relevanz der einzelnen Warnhinweise

erkldrt. Bitte lesen Sie das Handbuch und achten Sie auf

diese Symbole.

A GEFAHR: Weist auf eine unmittelbar drohende
gefahrliche Situation hin, die, sofern nicht vermieden, zu
todlichen oder schweren Verletzungen fiihrt.

A WARNUNG: Weist auf eine maglicherweise geféhrliche
Situation hin, die, sofern nicht vermieden, zu tédlichen
oder schweren Verletzungen fiihren kann.

A VORSICHT: Weist auf eine méglicherweise gefdhrliche
Situation hin, die, sofern nicht vermieden, u. U. zu leichten
oder mittelschweren Verletzungen fiihren kann.
HINWEIS: Weist auf ein Verhalten hin, das nichts
mit Verletzungen zu tun hat, aber, wenn es nicht
vermieden wird, zu Sachschdden fiihren kann.

A

A Weist auf eine Brandgefahr hin.

Weist auf ein Stromschlagrisiko hin.

Aligemeine Sicherheitswarnhinweise
WARNUNG: Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitswarnhinweise
und alle Anweisungen, die dem Sdgengestell und
dem daran zu montierenden Elektrowerkzeug
beiliegen. Das Nichtbeachten von Warnhinweisen und
Anweisungen kann zu elektrischem Schlag, Brand und/
oder schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

BEWAHREN SIE ALLE WARNHINWEISE UND

ANWEISUNGEN ZUM SPATEREN
NACHSCHLAGEN AUF

Aligemeine Sicherheitsvorschriften fiir

Tischkreissagenzubehor

WARNUNG: So reduzieren Sie die Gefahr von
Verletzungen:

Befolgen Sie die Montageanweisungen
sorgfiltig. Befestigen Sie die Sdge gemdR der
Anweisungen am Gestell. Fine ordnungsgemdl3e
Montage verhindert das Zusammenklappen des
Sdgengestells.

Achten Sie vor der Montage oder Bedienung

der Tischkreissdge darauf, dass alle
Sicherungselemente des Gestells sicher
befestigt und alle Gestellmechanismen

in ordnungsgemdBem Zustand sind. Eine
ordnungsgemdlSe Montage verhindert das
Zusammenklappen des Sdgengestells.

Befestigen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug vor dem
Gebrauch sicher am Sdigengestell. Das Abrutschen
des Elektrowerkzeugs vom Sdgengestell kann zum
Verlust der Kontrolle fiihren.

Verwenden Sie das Gestell NICHT auf unebenen
Oberfldchen. Verwenden Sie das Gestell NICHT,
wenn die Beine zusammengeklappt sind und das
Gestell direkt auf dem Boden steht. Das Gestell
ist zur Verwendung auf ebenen, stabilen Fldchen
konzipiert. Wenn das Gestell verrutschen kann oder
wackelt, kann das Werkzeug oder das Werksttick nicht
gleichmdB8ig und sicher gefiihrt werden.

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose

bzw. entfernen Sie den Akku aus dem
Elektrowerkzeug, bevor Sie Einstellungen

daran vornehmen oder Zubehéor wechseln.
Unbeabsichtigtes Einschalten des Elektrowerkzeugs ist
die Ursache vieler Unfcille.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass lange und schwere
Werkstiicke keinen Einfluss auf das
Gleichgewicht des Sdgengestells haben. Lange
bzw. schwere Werkstticke miissen an ihrem freien Ende
abgesttitzt werden.

Halten Sie Ihre Finger von den Scharnierstellen
fern, wiihrend Sie die Beine des Sdgengestells
zusammenklappen. Es besteht die Gefahr von
Quetschungen der Finger.

Achten Sie vor der Bedienung der Tischkreisscige
darauf, dass alle Sicherungselemente des Gestells
sicher befestigt und alle Gestellmechanismen in
ordnungsgemdlsem Zustand sind.




DEUTSCH

Befolgen Sie die Montageanweisungen sorgfcltig.
Befestigen Sie die Sdge gemdl3 der Anweisungen

am Gestell.

Verdndern Sie das Gestell nicht und verwenden Sie es nicht
fiir Arbeiten, fiir die es nicht vorgesehen ist.

Verwenden Sie das Gestell nicht auf unebenen
Oberfldchen. Verwenden Sie das Gestell nicht, wenn die
Beine zusammengeklappt sind und das Gestell direkt

auf dem Boden steht. Das Gestell ist zur Verwendung auf
ebenen, stabilen Fldchen konzipiert.

Packungsinhalt
Die Packung enthdlt:
Gestell, rechte Seite
Gestell, linke Seite
Rader
Hintere Achse
Kippgestell-Baugruppe
Rohrstopfen
Handgriff-Baugruppe
Handgriff-Unterteil
Kopfschrauben fur Schlitten
M6 Flachkopfschrauben
M8 Sechskantschrauben
2 M8 Sicherungsmuttern
Flache Unterlegscheiben
Innensechskantschliissel
Maulschlissel

DWE7491 und DWE7492 montagematerial fir Sage:
M8x75 Flachkopfschrauben (4)

M8 Sicherungsmuttern (4)
M8-Unterlegscheiben (4)

Beschldge zur Montage der Sdge DW745/DCS7485:
Adapterhalterungen (vorne und hinten) (2)
M6 Flachkopfschrauben (4)

M6 Flache Unterlegscheiben (4)
M6 Sicherungsmuttern (4)

M8 Flachkopfschrauben (4)

M8 Flache Unterlegscheiben (4)
M8 Sicherungsmuttern (4))

1 Betriebsanleitung
Priifen Sie das Gerdt, die Teile oder Zubehérteile auf

N — 00N NN N s hD — —

Beschddigungen, die beim Transport entstanden sein kénnten.

Nehmen Sie sich Zeit, die Betriebsanleitung vor
Inbetriebnahme sorgfdltig zu lesen.

Bildzeichen am Werkzeug
Die folgenden Bildzeichen sind am Gerdt sichtbar angebracht:

@ Vor der Verwendung die Betriebsanleitung lesen.

Uberschreiten Sie NICHT das Gewicht, das dieses
& Gestell tragen kann. Das Tischkreissdgengestell
J—\ DWE74911 ist fur ein Gewicht von 68 kg in einer
sicheren Arbeitsumgebung konzipiert.

Auf dem Sdgengestell darf NICHT geklettert, gesessen
oder gestanden werden.

X\l‘y Lassen Sie KEINE schweren Lasten auf den Tisch
1 fallen.

Lage des Datumscodes (Abb. [Fig.] A)
Der Datumscode 19, der auch das Herstelljahr enthalt, ist in das
Gehduse gepragt.

Beispiel:
2018 XX XX
Herstelljahr
Beschreibung (Abb. A)

WARNUNG: Nehmen Sie niemals Anderungen am
Elektrowerkzeug oder seinen Teilen vor. Dies kénnte zu
Schdden oder Verletzungen fiihren.

Achse

Rader

Entriegelungshebel fir Bein an Griffseite
Entriegelungshebel fir Bein an Radseite
Sicherungsstifte

Beine

Handgriff

Handgriff-Unterteil

9 Kippgestell

10 Sdgebefestigungsbohrungen

© N O L1 AW N =

Bestimmungsgemadsse Verwendung

Dieses Tischkreissdgengestell ist fir die Verwendung

mit folgenden Tischkreissdgen vorgesehen: DW745,

DCS7485, DWE7491 und DWE7492. Bei Verwendung mit

den Tischkreissdgen DW745 und DCS7485 missen die

Adapterhalterungen an der Sage montiert werden, bevor die

Sage auf das Gestell gesetzt wird. Verwenden Sie dieses Gestell

nicht mit anderen Werkzeugen.

NICHT VERWENDEN in nasser Umgebung oder in der Nahe

von entflammbaren Flissigkeiten oder Gasen.

LASSEN SIE NICHT ZU, dass Kinder in Kontakt mit dem Gerat

kommen. Wenn unerfahrene Personen dieses Gerat verwenden,

sind diese zu beaufsichtigen.
Dieses Gerat darf nicht von Personen (einschlieBlich
Kindern) mit eingeschrdankten physischen, sensorischen
oder mentalen Fahigkeiten oder ohne ausreichende
Erfahrung oder Kenntnisse verwendet werden, auler wenn
diese Personen von einer Person, die fur ihre Sicherheit
verantwortlich ist, bei der Verwendung des Gerdts
beaufsichtigt werden. Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Kinder mit
diesem Produkt allein gelassen werden.




DEUTSCH

ZUSAMMENBAU
Montieren der Rahmenhilften des Gestells
(Abb. B)

1. Schieben Sie das Rohr mit dem kleineren Durchmesser wie
gezeigt in das Rohr auf der gegentiberliegenden Seite, bis
die Locher Gibereinander lieben.

2. Setzen Sie auf beiden Seiten M6x12 Flachkopfschrauben ein
und ziehen Sie sie fest.

Anbringen von Radern und Achse (Abb. C, D)

1. Bringen Sie die Achse @ an der Endhalterung 1 an, indem
Sie die vorgebohrten Locher tibereinander bringen. Sichern
Sie die Achse mit zwei Schlossschrauben, Unterlegscheiben
und Muttern an der Endhalterung.

2. Bringen Sie die Rader 2 an der Achse @ an und sichern
Sie sie wie abgebildet mit Unterlegscheiben und
Sicherungsmuttern. Ziehen Sie Rad und Achsmuttern
gut fest.

Anbringen des Kippgestells (Abb. E)

Setzen Sie die Rohrstopfen 12 in das Ende des
Kippgestellrohres @ ein. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Locher 13
in den Rohrstopfen tber den Lochern 114 im Kippgestellrohr
liegen, bevor Sie die Rohrstopfen einsetzen.

Richten Sie die Kippgestellldcher an den Lochern in der
Endhalterung aus. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Kippgestell nach
oben zeigt, wenn das Gestell aufrecht steht. Sichern Sie das
Kippgestell wie abgebildet mit den vier mitgelieferten M8x75
Flachkopfschrauben und Muttern.

Anbringen des Handgriffs (Abb. F)

Befestigen Sie den Handgriff mit den vier mitgelieferten M8x75
Sechskantschrauben. Fiihren Sie die Schrauben durch das
Unterteil des Handgriffs @, dann durch das Handgriffrohr 7
und durch die Locher an den Eckblechen der Endhalterung.
Bringen Sie vier Muttern an und ziehen Sie sie fest an.
HINWEIS: Der Handgriff verfligt Gber zwei Auswahlpositionen:
eine kompakte Position und eine Position fir einfaches
Transportieren/Aufstellen.

Montage der Tischkreissage (Abb. G, H)

WARNUNG: Um die Gefahr von Verletzungen zu
mindern, schalten Sie das Gerdt aus und trennen
Sie es vom Netz, bevor Sie die Tischkreissidge am
Tischkreissdgengestell anbringen. Ungewolltes
Anlaufen kann Verletzungen verursachen.

A WARNUNG: Im Sinne Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit sollten
Sie das Anweisungshandbuch fir die Tischkreissdge
vor der Verwendung des Gerdts lesen und verstanden
haben. Das Nichtbeachten von Warnhinweisen kann zu
Verletzungen und Sachschdden an der Tischkreissédge und
am Zubehdr fiihren.

Montageschritte nur fiir die DWE7491 und
DCS7492 (Abb. A, H)
1. Stellen Sie die Sdge mit der Tischseite nach unten auf eine
stabile, glatte Oberflche.
2. Setzen Sie das Gestell wie abgebildet oben auf die
Sége. Bringen Sie die Gestelllécher 10 tber die Locher
im Sagerahmen.
3. Fihren Sie die M8x75 Flachkopfschrauben 18 durch den
Gestellrahmen und dann durch den Sdgerahmen. Sichern
Sie sie von oben mit einer M8-Sicherungsmutter und ziehen
Sie sie an allen vier Bohrléchern fest.
4. Heben Sie die Baugruppe am Gestellhandgriff auf
das Kippgestell.

Montageschritte nur fiir die Modelle DW745 und

DCS7485 (Abb. G)

1. Stellen Sie die Sdge mit der Tischseite nach unten auf eine
stabile, glatte Oberfldche.

2. Bringen Sie die Adapterhalterungen 15 mit Hilfe der

M6x40 Flachkopfschrauben, M6 Unterlegscheiben und M6

Sicherungsmuttern wie in Abbildung G gezeigt an der Sage

an. Noch nicht vollstandig festziehen.

. Setzen Sie das Gestell wie abgebildet oben auf die Sage.
Richten Sie die Gestellldcher an den Léchern in den
Adaptern aus.

4. Fiihren Sie die M8x45 Flachkopfschrauben 17 durch das
Gestell und dann durch das Adapterloch. Sichern Sie sie mit
M8-Unterlegscheiben und M8-Muttern.

5. Ziehen Sie alle Befestigungsmittel gut fest.

6. Heben Sie die Baugruppe am Gestellgriff auf das Kippgestell.
WARNUNG: Wenn die Adapterhalter an das
Elektrowerkzeug montiert sind, betreiben Sie
dieses ausschlieBlich am Sdgengestell. Ohne das
Sdgengestell stehen die am Elektrowerkzeug montierten
Adapterhalterungen nicht sicher und kénnen kippen.

A WARNUNG: Um die Gefahr von Verletzungen zu mindern,
stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tischkreissdge sicher auf dem
Gestell verankert ist.

A WARNUNG: Um die Gefahr von Verletzungen zu
reduzieren, hdngen Sie keine Gegenstdnde an den
Handagriff. Das Gestell kann umkippen, wenn nach unten
gerichtete Kraft aufgebracht wird.

Bei weiteren Fragen oder fiir Details zu den oben genannten

Anweisungen wenden Sie sich an eine autorisierte

DEWALT Kundendienststelle.

w

Transportieren der Sdge auf dem Gestell
(Abb. A, 1)

Zusammenklappen des Gestells fiir den
Transport

1. Heben Sie das Gestell am Handgriff an, kippen Sie es, bis die
Sége in einem 90 Grad-Winkel auf dem Gestell sitzt.




DEUTSCH

2. Klappen Sie die seitlichen Beine des Handgriffs ein, indem
Sie die Entriegelungshebel fir Bein an der Griffseite 3
eindriicken und drehen, bis der Sicherungsstift in der
Aussparung 16 einrastet. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang fiir
das zweite Bein an der Griffseite des Gestells.

. Klappen Sie die Beine an der Griffseite ein, indem Sie
die Entriegelungshebel fir das Bein an der Radseite 4
mit dem FuB (oder der Hand) eindrticken und drehen,
bis der Sicherungsstift in der Aussparung 16 einrastet.
Wiederholen Sie dies fir das Bein am anderen Rad.

A WARNUNG: Vor dem Transport muss das Werkzeug
vom Stromnetz getrennt oder der Akku muss
entfernt werden.

A WARNUNG: Um die Gefahr von Verletzungen zu
reduzieren, betreiben Sie die Tischkreissdge NICHT,
wdhrend sie auf dem Gestell befestigt ist, die Beine
eingeklappt sind und das Gestell auf dem Boden aufliegt.

A WARNUNG: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sicherungsstifte
eingerastet sind und die Beine fest an ihrem Platz
gehalten werden.

w

Aufstellen des Gestells aus der

zusammengeklappten Position

Fahren Sie das Gestell zum Arbeitsort. Achten Sie darauf, dass

der Bereich eben und stabil ist, bevor Sie versuchen, die Sdge

und das Gestell aufzurichten.
1. Kippen Sie das Gestell, bis die Sdge in einem 90 Grad-Winkel
auf dem Kippgestell sitzt.
2. Klappen Sie die Beine auf der Griffseite auseinander, indem
Sie die Entriegelungshebel eindriicken und drehen, bis der
Sicherungsstift in der Aussparung einrastet. Wiederholen Sie
dies furr das andere Bein auf der Griffseite.

. Klappen Sie die Beine auf der Radseite auseinander, indem
Sie die Entriegelungshebel und das Bein drehen, bis der
Sicherungsstift in der Aussparung einrastet. Wiederholen Sie
dies furr das andere untere Bein.

WARNUNG: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sicherungsstifte
eingerastet sind und die Beine fest an ihrem Platz
gehalten werden.

4. Wenn alle Beine in der ausgeklappten Position gesichert

waurden, ziehen Sie den Gestellgriff in lhre Richtung
und kippen Sie das Gestell, bis alle vier Beine auf dem
Boden stehen.

WARTUNG

Ihr DEWALT Elektrowerkzeug wurde fir langfristigen Betrieb mit
minimalem Wartungsaufwand konstruiert. Ein kontinuierlicher,
zufriedenstellender Betrieb hangt von der geeigneten Pflege
des Elektrowerkzeugs und seiner regelméafiger Reinigung ab.

w

e

Reinigung
WARNUNG: Blasen Sie mit Trockenluft immer dann
Schmutz und Staub aus dem Hauptgehduse, wenn
sich Schmutz sichtbar in und um die Liftungsschlitze
ansammelt. Tragen Sie bei diesen Arbeiten zugelassenen
Augenschutz und eine zugelassene Staubmaske.

A WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie niemals Lésungsmittel oder
andere scharfe Chemikalien fir die Reinigung der nicht-
metallischen Teile des Gercites. Diese Chemikalien kénnen
das in diesen Teilen verwendete Material aufweichen.
Verwenden Sie ein nur mit Wasser und einer milden
Seife befeuchtetes Tuch. Achten Sie darauf, dass niemals
Fliissigkeiten in das Gerdit eindringen. Tauchen Sie niemals
irgendein Teil des Gerdites in eine Flissigkeit.

Aufbewahrung

A WARNUNG: KIPPGEFAHR. Das Gestell kann umkippen,
wenn es in vertikaler Position gelagert oder transportiert
wird. Lagern Sie das Gestell daher in horizontaler Position,
um das Kipprisiko zu verringern.

Optionales Zubehor
WARNUNG: Da Zubehér, das nicht von DEWALT
angeboten wird, nicht mit diesem Produkt gepriift worden
ist, kann die Verwendung von solchem Zubehdr an
diesem Gerdt gefdhrlich sein. Um das Verletzungsrisiko
zu mindern, sollte mit diesem Produkt nur von DEWALT
empfohlenes Zubehor verwendet werden.

Fragen Sie lhren Handler nach weiteren Informationen zu

geeignetem Zubehor.

Umweltschutz

Separate Sammlung. Produkte und Batterien, die mit
E diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, dirfen nichtim

normalen Hausmdill entsorgt werden. Produkte und
B ;ticrien enthalten Materialien, die zuriickgewonnen
oder recycelt werden kénnen, um den Bedarf an Rohstoffen zu
reduzieren. Bitte recyceln Sie elektrische Produkte und Batterien
gemaf den lokalen Bestimmungen. Weitere Informationen
erhalten Sie unter www.2helpU.com.




ENGLISH

HEAVY-DUTY ROLLING TABLE SAW STAND

DWE74911

Congratulations!

You have chosen a DEWALT tool. Years of experience, thorough
product development and innovation make DEWALT one of the
most reliable partners for professional power tool users.

Technical Data

DWE74911
Maximum working load kg 68
Width (Extended) mm 1020
Width (Folded) mm 650
Height (Extended) mm 905
Height (Folded) mm 514
Weight kg 15

Definitions: Safety Guidelines

The definitions below describe the level of severity for each

signal word. Please read the manual and pay attention to

these symbols.

A DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or
serious injury.

A WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, could result in death or

serious injury.

A CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation

which, if not avoided, may result in minor or

moderate injury.

NOTICE: Indicates a practice not related to

personal injury which, if not avoided, may result in

property damage.

Denotes risk of electric shock.

A
A

General Safety Warnings
WARNING: Read all safety warnings and all
instructions enclosed with the saw stand and the
power tool to be mounted. Failure to follow the
warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire
and/or serious injury.

SAVE ALL WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Denotes risk of fire.

General Safety Instructions for Table
Saw Accessories
A WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury:

Follow the mounting instructions carefully.
Fasten the saw to the stand securely as

instructed. Proper assembly is important to prevent
the risk of a collapse of the saw stand.

Ensure all stand fasteners are securely fastened
and that all stand mechanisms are in proper
working order before mounting or operating the
table saw. Proper assembly is important to prevent
the risk of a collapse of the saw stand.

Attach the power tool securely to the saw stand
before using it. Sliding off of the power tool on the
saw stand can lead to loss of control.

DO NOT use the stand on uneven surfaces. DO
NOT use the stand with the legs folded and stand
sitting on the ground. The stand is designed to
be used on a flat, stable surface. If the saw stand
can slide around or wobbles, the power tool or the
workpiece cannot be evenly and securely guided.

Pull the plug from the mains receptacle and/or
remove the battery from the power tool before
making adjustments on the tool or changing tool
accessories. Unintentional switching on of the power
tool is the cause of many accidents.

Ensure that long and heavy workpieces do not
affect the balance of the saw stand. Long and/or
heavy workpieces must be supported at the free end.
Keep your fingers clear of the hinge points while
folding the legs of the saw stand. Danger of fingers
being crushed or contused.

Ensure all stand fasteners are securely fastened and
that all stand mechanisms are in proper working order
before operating the table saw.

Follow the mounting instructions carefully. Fasten the
saw to the stand securely as instructed.

DO NOT modify or use stand for operations for which
it is unintended.

DO NOT use the stand on uneven surfaces. DO NOT
use the stand with the legs folded and stand sitting on
the ground. The stand is designed to be used on a flat,
stable surface.

Package Contents
The package contains:

1
1
2
1
1
2
1
2
2
2

Stand, right side
Stand, left side
Wheels

Rear axle

Kickstand assembly
Tube plugs

Handle assembly
Handle feet
Carriage head bolts
M6 Pan head bolts




ENGLISH

8 M8 Hex head bolts
12 M8 Lock nuts

2 Flat washers

1 Hexkey wrench

1 Open end wrench

DWE7491 and DWE7492 saw mounting hardware:
M8x75 Pan head bolts (4)
M8 Lock nuts (4)
M8 Flat washers (4)

DW745/DCS7485 saw mounting hardware:
Adapter brackets (front and rear) (2)
M6 Pan head bolts (4)

M6 Flat washers (4)
M6 Lock nuts (4)

M8 Pan head bolts (4)
M8 Flat washers (4)
M8 Lock nuts (4)

1 Instruction manual

Check for damage to the tool, parts or accessories which may
have occurred during transport.

Take the time to thoroughly read and understand this manual
prior to operation.

Markings on Tool
The following pictograms are shown on the tool:

Read instruction manual before use.

DO NOT exceed the weight this stand can hold.
&8 The DWE74911 table saw stand is designed
to support 68 kg safely in a work environment.

xﬁ DO NOT climb, sit or stand on the stand.
X/

DO NOT drop heavy loads on the table.
[ pheay

Date Code Position (Fig. A)

The date code 19, which also includes the year of manufacture,
is printed into the housing.

Example:
2018 XX XX
Year of Manufacture

Description (Fig. A)
WARNING: Never modify the power tool or any part of it.
Damage or personal injury could result.

Axle

Wheels

Handle-side leg release levers

Wheel-side leg release levers

Locking pins

Legs

Handle

Handle feet

0 N OB WN =

9 Kickstand
10 Saw mounting holes

Intended Use
This table saw stand is designed for use with these table saws:
DW?745, DCS7485, DWE7491 and DWE7492. When used with
the DW745 and DCS7485 table saws, the adaptor brackets must
be mounted to the saw prior to placing the saw on the stand.
Do not use this stand with any other tool.
DO NOT use under wet conditions or in the presence of
flammable liquids or gases.
DO NOT let children come into contact with the tool.
Supervision is required when inexperienced operators use
this tool.
Young children and the infirm. This appliance is not
intended for use by young children or infirm persons
without supervision.
This product is not intended for use by persons (including
children) suffering from diminished physical, sensory or
mental abilities; lack of experience, knowledge or skills
unless they are supervised by a person responsible for their
safety. Children should never be left alone with this product.

ASSEMBLY
Assembling Stand Frame Halves (Fig. B)

1. Slide smaller tube diameter into opposite tube side as
shown until holes align.
2. Install M6x12 pan head bolts until tight on both sides.

Attaching the Wheels and Axle (Fig. C, D)

1. Attach the axle @ to the end bracket @47 by aligning the
pre-drilled holes. Secure axle to end bracket using two
carriage bolts, washers and lock nuts provided.

2. Place the wheels 2 on the axle 1 and secure with
washers and lock nuts as shown. Tighten wheel and axle
nuts securely.

Attaching the Kickstand (Fig. E)

Insert the tube plugs 12 into the end of the kickstand tube @
Be sure that the holes 13 in the tube plugs are in line with the
holes 14 in the kickstand tube before inserting the tube plugs.
Align the kickstand holes with the holes on the end bracket. Be
sure the kickstand is pointing up when the stand is in an upright
position. Secure the kickstand with the four M8x75 pan head
bolts and nuts provided as shown.

Attaching the Handle (Fig. F)

Attach the handle with the four M8x75 hex head bolts provided.
Feed the bolts through the handle feet @ then through the
handle tube 7 and through the gusset holes on the end
bracket. Install four nuts and tighten securely. NOTE: The handle
has two positions to choose from: a compact position and an
easy carry/setup position.




ENGLISH

Table Saw Mounting (Fig. G, H)

WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury, turn unit

off, disconnect machine from power source before
assembling the table saw to the table saw stand. An
accidental start-up can cause injury.

WARNING: For your own safety, read and understand the
table saw instruction manual before using. Failure to heed
these warnings may result in personal injury and serious
damage to the table saw and the accessory.

Mounting Steps for the DWE7491/DWE7492 Only
(Fig. A, H)

1. Place the saw, table side down, on a stable, non-
marring surface.

2. Place the stand on top of saw as shown. Align the stand
holes 10 with the saw frame holes.

3. Feed the M8x75 pan head bolts 18 through the stand
frame then through the saw frame. Secure with an M8 lock
nut from top and tighten in each of the four hole locations.

4. Lift assembly by stand handle onto kickstand.

Mounting Steps For The DW745 and DCS7485

Only (Fig. G)

. Place the saw, table side down, on a stable, non-
marring surface.

. Attach the adaptor brackets 15 to the saw using the M6x40
pan head bolts, M6 washers, and M6 lock nuts as shown in
Figure G. Do not tighten fully.

. Place the stand on top of the saw as shown. Align the stand
holes with the holes in the adapters.

. Feed the M8x45 pan head bolts 17 through the stand then
through the adapter hole. Secure with M8 washers and M8
lock nuts.

5. Tighten all fasteners securely.

6. Lift assembly by stand handle onto kickstand.
WARNING: When the adapter brackets are mounted
to the power tool, operate it exclusively on the saw
stand. Without the saw stand, the adapter brackets
mounted with the power tool, does not stand securely
and can tip over.

A WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury, be sure
the table saw is fully anchored on the stand.

A WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury, do not
hang objects from the handle. The stand may tip when
downward force is applied.

For additional questions or clarification on the above instructions,

consult an authorised DEWALT repair agent.

N

w

~

Transporting the Saw on the Stand (Fig. A, 1)

Collapsing the Stand for Transport
1. Lifting the stand by the handle, tilt up the stand until the
saw is at a 90 degree angle sitting on the kickstand.

2. Fold the handle-side legs by depressing the handle-side leg
release levers 3 and rotate until locking pin clicks into the

detent 116.. Repeat the operation on the second handle side
leg of the stand.

3. Fold the wheel-side legs by rotating the wheel-side leg
release levers @ with foot (or hand) and rotate until locking
pin clicks into the detent 116'. Repeat with other wheel leg.

A WARNING: That before transportation tool must
be disconnected from mains power supply or the
battery must be removed.

A WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury, DO NOT
operate the table saw mounted to the stand with the legs
folded and the stand sitting on the ground.

A WARNING: Be sure the locking pins have engaged and
the legs are firmly held in place.

To Raise Stand from Collapsed Position
Roll the stand to the workspace. Be sure the area is flat and
stable before attempting to set up the saw and stand.

1. Tilt up the stand until the saw is at a 90 degree angle sitting
on the kickstand.

2. Unfold the handle side legs by depressing leg release levers
and rotate until locking pin clicks into the detent. Repeat for
other handle side leg.

3. Unfold the wheel side legs by rotating leg release levers and
rotate leg until locking pin clicks into the detent. Repeat for
other bottom leg.

WARNING: Be sure that the locking pins have engaged
and the legs are firmly held in place.

4. With all legs locked in their open positions, pull stand
handle toward you and tilt over until all four feet are on
the ground.

MAINTENANCE

Your DEWALT power tool has been designed to operate
over a long period of time with a minimum of maintenance.
Continuous satisfactory operation depends upon proper tool
care and regular cleaning.

e

Cleaning
WARNING: Blow dirt and dust out of the main housing
with dry air as often as dirt is seen collecting in and around
the air vents. Wear approved eye protection and approved
dust mask when performing this procedure.

A WARNING: Never use solvents or other harsh chemicals
for cleaning the non-metallic parts of the tool. These
chemicals may weaken the materials used in these parts.
Use a cloth dampened only with water and mild soap.
Never let any liquid get inside the tool; never immerse any
part of the tool into a liquid.




ENGLISH

Storage
WARNING: TIPPING HAZARD. The stand may tip when
storing or transporting the stand to the vertical position.
Store the stand in the horizontal position to reduce the risk
of the stand tipping.

Optional Accessories
WARNING: Since accessories, other than those offered
by DEWALT, have not been tested with this product, use
of such accessories with this tool could be hazardous.
To reduce the risk of injury, only DEWALT recommended
accessories should be used with this product.

Consult your dealer for further information on the

appropriate accessories.

Protecting the Environment

Separate collection. Products and batteries marked

E with this symbol must not be disposed of with normal
household waste.

W/ ucts and batteries contain materials that can

be recovered or recycled reducing the demand for raw

materials. Please recycle electrical products and batteries

according to local provisions. Further information is available at

www.2helpU.com.




ESPANOL

SOPORTE DE SIERRA DE MESA RODANTE EXTRAFUERTE

DWE74911

ijEnhorabuena!

Ha elegido una herramienta DEWALT. Afios de experiencia,
innovacion y un exhaustivo desarrollo de productos hacen que
DEWALT sea una de las empresas mas fiables para los usuarios
de herramientas eléctricas profesionales.

Datos técnicos
DWE74911

Méxima carga de trabajo kg 68
Anchura (extendida) mm 1020
Anchura (plegada) mm 650
Altura (extendida) mm 905
Altura (plegada) mm 514
Peso kg 15

Definiciones: normas de seguridad

Las siguientes definiciones describen el nivel de gravedad de las

sefiales. Lea el manual y preste atencion a estos simbolos.

A PELIGRO: indica una situacidn de peligro inminente, que
sino se evita, provocard la muerte o lesiones graves.

ﬂ ADVERTENCIA: indica una situacion de posible peligro
que, si no se evita, podria provocar la muerte o
lesiones graves.

ﬂ ATENCION: indica una situacién de posible peligro
que, si no se evita, puede provocar lesiones leves
o moderadas.

AVISO: Indica una prdctica no relacionada con
las lesiones personales que, de no evitarse, puede
ocasionar dafios materiales.

A Indica riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

A Indica riesgo de incendio.

Advertencias de seguridad generales
ADVERTENCIA: Lea todas las advertencias de
seguridad y todas las instrucciones adjuntas al
soporte de sierra y la herramienta eléctrica que
vaya a instalar. £l incumplimiento de las advertencias e
instrucciones podria provocar una descarga eléctrica, un
incendio y/o lesiones graves.

CONSERVE TODAS LAS ADVERTENCIAS E
INSTRUCCIONES PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS

Instrucciones de seguridad generales para

accesorios de sierras de banco

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de
lesiones personales:

Siga las instrucciones de instalacion
detenidamente. Fije la sierra a la base tal y como
seindica. Es importante realizar una instalacién
correcta para evitar el riesgo de caida del soporte

de sierra.

Aseglirese de que todas las sujeciones del
soporte estén correctamente apretadas y de que
todos sus mecanismos estén en buen estado

de funcionamiento antes de instalar o utilizar
la sierra de banco. £s importante realizar una
instalacion correcta para evitar el riesgo de caida del
soporte de sierra.

Conecte la herramienta eléctrica de forma
segura al soporte de sierra antes de utilizarla. £/
deslizamiento de la herramienta eléctrica en el soporte
de sierra puede dar lugar a la pérdida de control.

NO utilice el soporte sobre superficies
irregulares. NO utilice el soporte con las patas
plegadas y colocado sobre el suelo. El soporte
ha sido disefiado para ser utilizado en una
superficie plana y estable. Si el soporte de sierra
puede deslizarse o tambalearse, la herramienta
eléctrica o la pieza de trabajo no podrdn guiarse de
forma uniforme y segura.

Saque el enchufe de la toma de corriente o saque
la bateria de la herramienta eléctrica antes

de realizar ajustes o cambiar los accesorios

de la herramienta. La conexidn accidental

de la herramienta eléctrica puede provocar

muchos accidentes.

Asegtirese de que las piezas de trabajo
prolongadas y pesadas no afecten al equilibrio
del soporte de sierra. Las piezas de trabajo
prolongadas o pesadas deben sujetarse por el
extremo libre.

Mantenga los dedos alejados de los puntos

de bisagra al plegar las patas del soporte de
sierra. Se corre el peligro de sufrir un aplastamiento
magulladura de los dedos.

Aseglirese de que todas las sujeciones del soporte
estén correctamente apretadas y de que todos sus
mecanismos estén en buen estado de funcionamiento
antes de instalar o utilizar la sierra de banco.

Siga las instrucciones de instalacin detenidamente.
Fije la sierra a la base tal y como se indica.

NO modifique la base ni la use para ninguna otra
finalidad que no sea la prevista.

NO utilice el soporte sobre superficies irrequlares. NO
utilice el soporte con las patas plegadas y colocado
sobre el suelo. El soporte ha sido disedado para ser
utilizado en una superficie plana y estable.




ESPANOL

Contenido del embalaje
El embalaje contiene:

Base, lado derecho

Base, lado izquierdo

Ruedas

Eje trasero

Conjunto de sostén

Tapones para tubo

Conjunto de manija

Placas de la manija

Pernos de cabeza de hongo y cuello

Pernos M6 de cazoleta

Pernos M8 de cabeza hexagonal
2 Tuercas de bloqueo M8

Arandelas planas

Llave macho hexagonal

Llave fija

Accesorios de ferreteria para el montaje de la sierra DWE7491

y DWE7492;

Pernos de cazoleta M8x75 (4)
Tuercas de bloqueo M8 (4)
Arandela plana M8 (4)

Herramientas de instalacion de la sierra DW745/DCS7485:
Soportes adaptadores (delantero y trasero) (2)
Pernos de cazoleta M6 (4)

Arandelas planas M6 (4)
Tuercas de bloqueo M6 (4)
Pernos de cazoleta M8 (4)
Arandelas planas M8 (4)
Tuercas de bloqueo M8 (4)

1 Manual de instrucciones
Compruebe si la herramienta, piezas o accesorios han sufrido
alguin desperfecto durante el transporte.

JE e NG ' N NG T NG S NG S NG S N S

Témese el tiempo necesario para leer detenidamente y
comprender este manual antes de utilizar la herramienta.

Marcas sobre la herramienta
En la herramienta se muestran los siguientes pictogramas:

@ Antes de usarse, lea el manual de instrucciones.

NO supere el peso que puede soportar el soporte.
El soporte de sierra de banco DWE74911 ha sido

I\ disefiado para soportar hasta 68 kg de forma segura
en un entorno de trabajo.

Xg” NO se subaala base ni se siente ni permanezca de pie
sobre ella.

X
NO deje caer cargas pesadas sobre la mesa.

Posicion del Cédigo de Fecha (Fig. A)

El Cédigo de fecha 19, que contiene también el afio de
fabricacion, viene impreso en la caja protectora.

Ejemplo:
2018 XX XX
Afio de fabricacion

Descripcion (Fig. A)
ADVERTENCIA: Jamds altere la herramienta eléctrica
ni ninguna de sus piezas. Podrian producirse lesiones
personales o darios.

Eje

Ruedas

Palancas de liberacion de la pata lateral de la manija

Palancas de liberacion de la pata lateral de la rueda

Pasadores de fijacién

Patas

Manija

Placa de la manija

9 Sostén

10 Orificios de montaje de la sierra

© N O L1 AW N =

Uso Previsto

Este soporte para sierra de banco ha sido disefiado para

utilizarse Unicamente con estas sierras de banco: DW745,

DCS7485, DWE7491 y DWE7492. Cuando se utilice con las

sierras de banco DW745 y DCS7485, los soportes adaptadores

deben instalarse en la sierra antes de colocarla en el soporte de

la sierra. No utilice este soporte con otras herramientas.

NO debe usarse en condiciones himedas ni en presencia de

liquidos o gases inflamables.

NO permita que los nifios toquen la herramienta. El uso

de esta herramienta por parte de operadores inexpertos

requiere supervision.
Este producto no ha sido disefiado para ser utilizado por
personas (incluyendo los nifios) que posean discapacidades
fisicas, sensoriales o mentales, o que carezcan de la
experiencia, conocimiento o destrezas necesarias a menos
que estén supervisadas por una persona que se haga
responsable de su sequridad. No deberd dejar nunca que los
nifos jueguen solos con este producto.

MONTAJE

Ensamblaje de las mitades del bastidor de
la base (Fig. B)

1. Deslice el tubo de menor didmetro dentro del tubo del
lado contrario como se muestra hasta que los orificios
queden alineados.

2. Coloque los pernos de cazoleta Méx12 hasta que queden
apretados de ambos lados.

Montaje de las ruedas y del eje (Fig. C, D)

1. Monte el eje @ en el extremo del soporte A1 alineando
los orificios pretaladrados. Fije el eje al extremo del soporte
usando dos pernos de cabeza de hongo y cuello, arandelas
y tuercas suministradas.




ESPANOL

2. Coloque las ruedas 2 en el eje 1 y fijelas con las arandelas
y las tuercas de blogueo como se muestra. Ajuste bien la
rueday las tuercas del eje.

Montaje del sostén (Fig. E)

Inserte los tapones del tubo 12 en el extremo del tubo del
sostén @. Compruebe que los orificios 13 de los tapones del
tubo estén alineados con los orificios 14 del tubo del sostén
antes de introducir los tapones del tubo.

Alinee los orificios del sostén con los orificios del extremo del
soporte. Compruebe que el sostén quede hacia arriba cuando
la base esté en posicion erguida. Fije el sostén con los cuatro
pernos de cazoleta y tuercas M8x75 suministrados, como

se muestra.

Montaje de la manija (Fig. F)

Monte la manija con los cuatro tornillos de cabeza hexagonal
M8x75 suministrados. Inserte los pernos en la placa de

la manija 8 y después en el tubo de la manija 7 y los orificios
de la placa de union del extremo del soporte. Coloque las cuatro
tuercas y apriete bien. NOTA: La manija tiene dos posiciones
para elegir: una posicién compacta y una posicion facil de
llevar/montar.

Montaje de la sierra de mesa (Fig. G, H)
ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones,
apague la unidad, desconecte la mdquina del
suministro de alimentacion antes de unir la sierra
de mesa a la base. Un encendido accidental puede
causar lesiones.

A ADVERTENCIA: Para su sequridad, debe leer y
comprender el manual de instrucciones de la sierra de
mesa antes de usarla. Si no tiene en cuenta las presentes
advertencias, pueden producirse lesiones personales y
danos graves en la sierra de mesa y los accesorios.

Pasos para el montaje de la sierra DWE7491y
DWE7492 solamente (Fig. A, H)

1. Cologue la sierra, con la parte de la mesa hacia abajo, sobre
una superficie regular y estable.

2. Coloque la base encima de la sierra como se muestra. Alinee
los orificios 10 de la base con los orificios del bastidor de
la sierra.

3. Inserte los pernos de cazoleta M8x75 18 en el bastidor de
la base y después en el bastidor de la sierra. Ajustelos con
una tuerca de bloqueo M8y apriete en cada uno de los
cuatro orificios.

4. Levante el ensamblaje por la manija de la base apoyandolo
en el sostén.

Pasos para el montaje de DW745 y DCS7485
solamente (Fig. G)

1. Coloque la sierra, con la parte de la mesa hacia abajo, sobre
una superficie regular y estable.

2. Coloque los soportes adaptadores 15 en la sierra utilizando
los pernos de cazoleta M6x40, las arandelas M6 y las tuercas
de bloqueo M6 como se muestra en la figura G. No los
apriete por completo.

3. Coloque la base encima de la sierra como se muestra. Alinee
los orificios de la base con los orificios de los adaptadores.

4. Pase los pernos de cazoleta M8x45 17 por la base y por el
orificio del adaptador. Fije con las arandelas M8y las tuercas
de bloqueo M8.

5. Ajuste bien todos los pernos.

6. Levante el ensamblaje por la manija de la base apoyandolo
en el sostén.

ADVERTENCIA: Cuando los soportes adaptadores
estdn instalados en la herramienta eléctrica, solo se
puede proceder al trabajo en el soporte de sierra. Sin
el soporte de sierra y los soportes adaptadores instalados,
la herramienta eléctrica no se sostiene de forma segura y
puede tambalearse.

A ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de darios
personales, compruebe que la sierra de mesa esté
completamente fijada en la base.

A ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de darios
personales, no cuelgue objetos de la manija. La base
puede inclinarse si se aplica una fuerza hacia abajo.

Para otras cuestiones o aclaraciones sobre las instrucciones

anteriores, consulte un agente de reparaciones autorizado

por DEWALT.

Transporte de la sierra sobre la base

(Fig. A, )

Bajar la base para transportarla

1. Levantando la base por la manija, inclinela hasta que la
sierra forme un dngulo de 90 grados apoyada en el sostén.

2. Pliegue las patas laterales de la manija apretando las
palancas de liberacién de la pata lateral de la manija 3'y
gire hasta que el pasador de fijacién haga clic dentro del
fiador 16'. Repita la operacién con la segunda pata de la
manija lateral de la base.

3. Pliegue las patas laterales de la rueda manija girando las
palancas de liberacién 4 de la pata lateral de la rueda con
el pie (0 la mano) y gire hasta que el pasador de fijacion
haga clic dentro del fiador 16'. Repetir con la otra pata de
la rueda.

A ADVERTENCIA: Antes del transporte, la herramienta
debe desconectarse de la alimentacion principal o
extraerse su bateria.

A ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones
personales, NO haga funcionar la sierra de mesa montada
en la base con las patas plegadas y la base apoyada en
el suelo.

A ADVERTENCIA: Compruebe que los pasadores de fijacion
estén acoplados y que las patas estén firmes en su lugar.




ESPANOL

Levantar la base cuando esta bajada
Lleve la base al lugar de trabajo. Compruebe que el area sea
uniforme y estable antes de tratar de levantar la sierra'y la base.

1. Incline la base hasta que la sierra forme un dngulo de 90
grados apoyada en el sostén.

2. Despliegue las patas laterales de la manija apretando las
palancas de liberacién de las patas laterales de la manija y
gire hasta desbloquear los pasadores de fijacion del fiador.
Repita con la otra pata lateral de la manija.

3. Despliegue las patas laterales de las ruedas girando las
palancas de liberacion de la patay gire la pata hasta que el
pasador de fijacion haga clic dentro del fiador. Repita con la
otra pata del fondo.

ADVERTENCIA: Compruebe que los pasadores de fijacion
estén acoplados y que las patas estén firmes en su lugar.

4. Con todas las patas blogueadas en posicion abierta, tire la
manija hacia usted e inclinela hasta que las cuatro patas
queden en el suelo.

MANTENIMIENTO

Su herramienta eléctrica DEWALT ha sido disefiada para
funcionar mucho tiempo con un minimo de mantenimiento.
Que siga funcionando satisfactoriamente depende del buen
cuidado de la herramienta y de su limpieza periédica.

oA

Limpieza
ADVERTENCIA: Elimine con aire seco la suciedad y el
polvo de la carcasa principal tan pronto como se advierta
suacumulacion en las rejillas de ventilacion o en sus
proximidades. Cuando lleve a cabo este procedimiento
pdngase una proteccion ocular aprobaday una
mascarilla antipolvo aprobada.

A ADVERTENCIA: Jamds use disolventes u otros productos
quimicos fuertes para limpiar las piezas no metdlicas
de la herramienta. Dichos productos quimicos pueden
debilitar los materiales con los que estdn construidas estas
piezas. Use un pafio humedecido Unicamente con agua
yjabdn suave. Jamds permita que le entre liquido alguno
ala herramienta ni sumerja ninguna parte de la misma
en liquido.

Almacenamiento
ADVERTENCIA: PELIGRO DE VUELCO. El soporte de sierra
puede volcarse cuando se almacena o se transporta en
posicién vertical. Guarde el soporte en posicion horizontal
para reducir el riesgo de vuelco.

Accesorios opcionales
ADVERTENCIA: Dado que los accesorios que no sean
los suministrados por DEWALT no han sido sometidos a
pruebas con este producto, el uso de tales accesorios con
esta herramienta podria ser peligroso. Para disminuir
el riesgo de lesiones, con este producto se deben usar
exclusivamente accesorios recomendados por DEWALT.
Consulte a su proveedor si desea informacion mas detallada
sobre los accesorios apropiados.

Proteger el medio ambiente

Recogida selectiva. Los productos y las baterias

K marcadas con este simbolo no deben desecharse junto
con los residuos domésticos normales.

_— productos y las baterias contienen materiales que

pueden ser recuparados y reciclados, reduciendo la demanda de

materias primas. Recicle los productos eléctricos y las baterfas

de acuerdo con las disposiciones locales. Para méas informacion,
vaya a www.2helpU.com.




FRANCAIS

SUPPORT A ROULEAUX INDUSTRIEL DE BANC DE SCIE

DWE74911

Félicitations!

Vous avez choisi un outil DEWALT. Des années d'expertise dans

le développement et Iinnovation de ses produits ont fait de
DEWALT, le partenaire privilégié des utilisateurs professionnels
d'outils électriques.

Fiche technique
DWE74911

(harge d'utilisation maximum kg 68
Largeur (dépli¢) mm 1020
Largeur (replié) mm 650
Hauteur (déplié) mm 905
Hauteur (replié) mm 514
Poids (sans le bloc-piles) kg 15

Définitions : consignes de sécurité

Les définitions ci-dessous décrivent le niveau de gravité de

chaque mot signalétique. Lisez le manuel de I'utilisateur et

soyez attentif a ces symboles.

A DANGER : indique une situation dangereuse imminente
qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, entrainera des blessures
graves ou mortelles.

A AVERTISSEMENT : indique une situation dangereuse

potentielle qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait entrainer

des blessures graves ou mortelles.
ﬁ ATTENTION : indique une situation dangereuse

potentielle qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait entrainer

des blessures minimes ou modérées.

AVIS : indique une pratique ne posant aucun risque
de dommages corporels, mais qui par contre, si rien
n'est fait pour ['éviter, pourrait poser des risques de
dommages matériels.

A Indique un risque d'électrocution.

A Indique un risque d'incendie.

Consignes de sécurité générales
AVERTISSEMENT :‘lisez tous les avertissements
de sécurité et toutes les instructions fournis avec
le support de scie et l'outil électrique a installer.
Le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions
peut entrainer un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou de
graves blessures.

CONSERVER TOUTES CES DIRECTIVES ET
CONSIGNES A TITRE DE REFERENCE

Consignes générales de sécurité pour les
accessoires de scie sur table

A AVERTISSEMENT : afin de réduire le risque
de blessures :

Suivez attentivement les instructions de
montage. Fixez solidement la scie sur le support
comme indiqué. Un assemblage correct est essentiel
afin dempécher tout risque deffondrement du support
de scie.

Assurez-vous que toutes les fixations du

support sont parfaitement serrées et que

tous les mécanismes du support fonctionnent
correctement avant d'installer ou de faire
fonctionner la scie sur table. Un assemblage
correct est essentiel afin dempécher tout risque
deffondrement du support de scie.

Fixez fermement l'outil électrique sur le support
de scie avant de I'utiliser. Si loutil électrique glisse
en dehors du support de scie, cela peut entrainer une
perte de controle.

N'utilisez PAS le support sur des surfaces
irréguliéres. N'utilisez PAS le support si ses
montants sont repliés et que le support est
couché au sol. Le support est congu pour étre
utilisé sur une surface plane et stable. Si le support
de scie glisse ou qu'il tremble, il est impossible de
quider loutil électrique ou louvrage de fagon réguliére
etsare.

Retirez la prise du secteur et/ou retirez la batterie
de l'outil électrique avant de procéder a des
réglages ou de remplacer les accessoires de
Tl'outil. Le démarrage intempestif des outils électriques
est la cause principale de nombreux accidents.
Assurez-vous que les ouvrages longs et lourds ne
puissent pas déséquilibrer le support de scie. Les
extrémités a nu des piéces longues et lourdes doivent
étre soutenues.

Gardez vos doigts éloignés des points charniéres
au moment de replier les montants du support
de scie. ous risquez sinon de vous faire pincer ou
écraser les doigts.

Assurez-vous que toutes les fixations du support sont
parfaitement serrées et que tous les mécanismes du
support fonctionnent correctement avant de faire
fonctionner la scie sur table.

Suivez attentivement les instructions de montage.
Fixez solidement la scie sur le support comme indiqué.
NE MODIFIEZ PAS le support et ne ['utilisez pas pour
des opérations pour lesquelles il nest pas prévu.

20



FRANCAIS

N’UTILISEZ PAS le support sur des surfaces
irrégulieres. N'UTILISEZ PAS le support si ses
montants sont repliés et que le support est couché
au sol. Le support est concu pour étre utilisé sur une
surface plane et stable.

Contenu de I'emballage
Ce carton comprend :
Support, coté droit
Support, coté gauche
Roues
Essieu arriere
Ensemble béquille
Bouchons pour tube
Ensemble poignée
Pieds de poignée
Boulons traversant
Boulons M6 a téte cylindrique
Boulons M8 a téte hexagonale
2 Ecrous de blocage M8
Rondelles plates
Clé hexagonale
Clé plate ouverte
Matériel de montage pour la scie DWE7491 et DWE7492 :
Boulons M8x75 a téte cylindrique (4)
Ecrous de blocage M8 (4)
Rondelle plates M8 (4)
Dispositif de montage pour scie DW745/DCS7485 :
Equerres dradaptation (avant et arriere) (2)
Boulons M6 a téte cylindrique (4)
Rondelles plates M6 (4)
Ecrous de blocage M6 (4)
Boulons M8 a téte cylindriques (4)
Rondelles plates M8 (4)
Ecrous de blocage M8 (4)
1 Notice d'instructions
Veérifier que I'appareil et ses piéces ou accessoires n‘ont pas été
endommagés lors du transport.
Prendre le temps de lire attentivement et comprendre cette
notice d'instructions avant toute utilisation de l'appareil.

JE e N N C'o N NG T NG S NG S NG S N SN

Etiquettes sur 'appareil

On trouve les diagrammes suivants sur I'outil :

@ Lire la notice d'instructions avant toute utilisation.

NE dépassez PAS le poids que peut supporter ce
support. Le support de scie sur table DWE74911 est

J—\ congu pour supporter 68 kg en toute sécurité dans un
environnement de travail.

X¢& NE grimpez PAS sur le support, ne vous asseyez pas
dessus.

X
NE ldchez AUCUNS objets lourds sur le plateau.

Emplacement de la Date Codée de Fabrication
(Fig. A)
La date codée de fabrication 19, qui comprend aussi 'année de
fabrication, est imprimée sur le boitier.
Exemple :
2018 XX XX
Année de fabrication

Description (Fig. A)
AVERTISSEMENT : ne jamais modifier ['outil électrique
ni aucun de ses composants. Il y a risques de dommages

corporels ou matériels.
1 Essieu
2 Roues
3 Leviers de libération de la jambe c6té poignée
4 Leviers de libération de la jambe coté roue
5 Goupilles de verrouillage
6 Jambes
7 Poignée
8 Pieds de poignée
9 Béquille

10 Trous de montage de la scie

Utilisation Prévue
Ce support pour scie sur table est concu pour étre utilisé avec
ces scies sur table : DW745, DCS7485, DWE7491 et DWE7492. Si
vous utilisez les scies sur table DW745 et DCS7485, vous devez
installer les équerres dvadaptation sur la scie avant de la placer
sur le support. N'utilisez ce support avec aucun autre outil.
NE PAS les utiliser en milieu humide ou en présence de gaz ou
de liquides inflammables.
NE PAS les laisser a la portée des enfants. Une supervision est
nécessaire aupres de tout utilisateur non expérimenté.
Ce produit n'est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par des
personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacité
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou
qui manquent d'expérience ou d'aptitudes, sauf si ces
personnes sont surveillées par une autre personne
responsable de leur sécurité. Ne jamais laisser les enfants
seuls avec ce produit.

MONTAGE

Assemblage des moitiés du cadre du support
(Fig. B)

1. Faites coulisser le tube de diamétre plus petit dans le tube
du coté opposé comme illustré jusqu'a aligner les trous.

2. Installez les boulons M6x12 a téte cylindrique et serrer des
deux cotés.

21



FRANCAIS

Installation des roues et de I'essieu
(Fig. ¢, D)
1

. Installez I'essieu @@ sur le support final 11" en alignant
les trous pré-percés. Fixez I'essieu sur le support final en

utilisant deux boulons traversants, les rondelles et les écrous

de blocage fournis.

N

. Places les roues 2 sur l'essieu @ et fixez-les avec les
rondelles et les écrous de blocage comme illustré. Serrez
fermement les écrous des roues et de 'essieu.

Installation de la béquille (Fig. E)
Insérez les bouchons de tube 12 dans I'extrémité du tube de
béquille ©@. Assurez-vous que les trous 3 dans les bouchons

de tube sont alignés avec les trous 14 dans le tube de béquille

avant d'introduire les bouchons de tube.

Alignez les trous de la béquille avec les trous sur le support final.

Assurez-vous que la béquille est orientée vers le haut lorsque
le support est en position droite. Fixez la béquille avec les
quatre boulons M8x75 a téte cylindrique et les écrous fournis
comme illustré.

Installation de la poignée (Fig. F)

Installez la poignée avec les quatre boulons M8x75 a téte
hexagonale fournis. Passez les boulons a travers les pieds de
poignée @ puis a travers le tube de poignée 7 et a travers
les trous sur le support final. Installez quatre écrous et serrez
fermement. REMARQUE : Vous pouvez choisir deux positions
pour la poignée : une position compacte et une position
facilitant le transport/l'installation.

Montage de I'établi de sciage
(Fig. G, H)

AVERTISSEMENT : pour réduire le risque de blessures,

arrétez I'appareil, débranchez la machine de la
source d’alimentation avant de monter I'établi de
sciage sur son support. Un démarrage accidentel peut
provoquer des blessures.

AVERTISSEMENT : pour votre sécurité, veuillez lire et
comprendre le manuel d'utilisation de I'établi de sciage
avant l'utilisation. Le non-respect de ces avertissements
peut entrainer des blessures et de graves dégats a I'établi
de sciage et a l'accessoire.

Etapes de montage pour DWE7491 et DWE7492
uniquement (Fig. A, H)
1. Placez la scie avec le coté table vers le bas sur une surface
stable antirayure.

A

2. Placez le support au-dessus de la scie comme illustré.
Alignez les trous 10 du support avec les trous du cadre de
la scie.

3. Passez les boulons M8x75 18 a téte cylindrique a travers le

cadre du support puis a travers le cadre de la scie. Fixez avec
un écrou de blocage M8 par le haut et serrez sur chacun des

quatre emplacements des trous.

4. Soulevez I'ensemble avec la poignée du support sur
la béquille.

Etapes de montage pour les modéles DW745 et
DCS7485 uniquement (Fig. G)

1.

Placez la scie avec le coté table vers le bas sur une surface
stable antirayure.

. Fixez les équerres d'adaptation 5 sur la scie a I'aide des

boulons a téte cylindrique M6x40, des rondelles M6 et des
contre-écrous M6, comme illustré par la figure G. Ne les
serrez pas complétement.

. Placez le support au-dessus de la scie comme illustré.

Alignez les trous du support avec les trous dans
les adaptateurs.

. Passez les boulons M8x45 A7 a téte cylindrique a travers le

support puis a travers le trou de I'adaptateur. Fixez avec les
rondelles M8 et les écrous de blocage M8.

. Serrez fermement toutes les attaches.
. Soulevez I'ensemble avec la poignée du support sur

la béquille.
AVERTISSEMENT : si les équerres d'adaptation sont
installées sur l'outil électrique, ne faites fonctionner
ce dernier que sur le support de scie. Sans le support
de scie, les équerres d'adaptation sur loutil électrique ne
peuvent pas le soutenir en toute sécurité et elles peuvent le
faire basculer.

assurez-vous que ['établi de sciage est bien ancré sur
le support.
AVERTISSEMENT : pour réduire le risque de blessures,

ﬁ AVERTISSEMENT : pour réduire le risque de blessures,

n‘accrochez aucun objet a la poignée. Le support pourrait
basculer si une force vers le bas est appliquée.

Pour toute question ou tout éclaircissement supplémentaires sur
les instructions ci-dessus, consultez un réparateur DEWALT agréé.

Transport de la scie sur le support (Fig. A, 1)

Repliage du support pour le transport

1.

N

w

Soulevez le support par la poignée, inclinez le support
jusqu'a ce que la scie se trouve a un angle de 90 degrés et
repose sur la béquille.
Repliez les jambes coté poignée en appuyant sur les leviers
de libération de la jambe c6té poignée 3 et faites pivoter
jusqu'a ce que la goupille de verrouillage s'enclenche dans
la détente 16 Répétez I'opération sur la deuxieme jambe
c6té poignée du support.
Repliez les jambes coté roue en faisant pivoter les leviers de
libération de la jambe coté roue 4 avec le pied (ou la main)
et faites pivoter jusqu'a ce que la goupille de verrouillage
s'enclenche dans la détente 16 Répétez I'opération avec
I'autre jambe coté roue.
AVERTISSEMENT : avant le transport, l'outil doit étre
débranché du secteur ou la batterie doit étre retirée.
AVERTISSEMENT : pour réduire le risque de blessures, NE
PAS utiliser I'établi de sciage monté sur le support avec les
Jjambes repliées et le support posé au sol.

22



FRANCAIS

AVERTISSEMENT : assurez-vous que les goupilles de
verrouillage se sont engagées et que les jambes sont
fermement maintenues en position.

Souléevement du support a partir de la
position repliée

Faites rouler le support jusqua I'espace de travail. Assurez-vous
que la zone est plane et stable avant de tenter l'installation de la
scie et du support.

1. Inclinez le support jusqu’a ce que la scie se trouve a un
angle de 90 degrés et repose sur la béquille.

2. Dépliez les jambes c6té poignée en appuyant sur les leviers
de libération de la jambe et faites pivoter jusqu’a ce que
la goupille de verrouillage s'enclenche dans la détente.
Répétez I'opération pour l'autre jambe coté poignée.

3. Dépliez les jambes coté roue en faisant pivoter les leviers de
libération de la jambe et faites pivoter la jambe jusqu'a ce
que la goupille de verrouillage s'enclenche dans la détente.
Répétez I'opération pour I'autre jambe inférieure.

AVERTISSEMENT : assurez-vous que les goupilles de
verrouillage se sont engagées et que les jambes sont
fermement maintenues en position.

4. Avec toutes les jambes verrouillées en position ouverte, tirez
la poignée du support vers vous et faites basculer jusqu'a ce
que les quatre pieds reposent au sol.

MAINTENANCE

Votre outil électrique DEWALT a été concu pour fonctionner
longtemps avec un minimum de maintenance. Le
fonctionnement continu et satisfaisant de I'outil dépendra d'une
maintenance adéquate et d'un nettoyage régulier.

o

Entretien

AVERTISSEMENT : éliminer poussiére et saleté du
bolitier principal a l'aide d'air comprimé chaque fois
que les orifices d'aération semblent s'encrasser. Porter
systématiquement des lunettes de protection et un
masque anti-poussieres homologués au cours de
cette procédure.

A AVERTISSEMENT : ne jamais utiliser de solvants ou
tout autre produit chimique décapant pour nettoyer les
parties non métalliques de l'outil. Ces produits chimiques
pourraient en attaquer les matériaux utilisés. Utiliser un
chiffon humidifié avec de I'eau et un savon doux. Protéger
['outil de tout liquide et n‘immerger aucune de ses piéces
dans aucun liquide.

Rangement
AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE BASCULEMENT. Le support
peut basculer s'il est rangé ou transporté a la verticale.
Rangez le support a I'horizontale afin de réduire le risque
qu'il bascule.

Accessoires en option
AVERTISSEMENT : comme les accessoires autres que ceux
offerts par DEWALT n'ont pas été testés avec ce produit,
leur utilisation avec cet appareil pourrait étre dangereuse.
Pour réduire tout risque de dommages corporels, seuls des
accessoires DEWALT recommandés doivent étre utilisés
avec cet appareil.

Veuillez consulter votre revendeur pour plus d'informations sur

les accessoires appropriés.

Protection de I'environnement

Tri sélectif. Les produits et batteries marqués de ce
ﬁ symbole ne doivent pas étre jetés avec les déchets

ménagers.
_— produits et batteries contiennent des matieres
qui peuvent étre récupérées et recyclées afin de réduire la
demande en matieres premiéres. Veuillez recycler les produits
électriques et les batteries conformément aux dispositions
locales en vigueur. Pour plus d'informations, consultez le site
www.2helpU.com.

23



ITALIANO

PIEDISTALLO A ROTELLE PER SEGA DA BANCO

DWE74911

Congratulazioni!

Per aver scelto un apparato DEWALT. Gli anni di esperienza,
lo sviluppo e I'innovazione meticolosi del prodotto fanno di
DEWALT uno dei partner pit affidabili per gli utilizzatori di
apparati elettrici professionali.

Dati Tecnici
DWE74911

(arico massimo kg 68
Larghezza (aperto) mm 1020
Larghezza (chiuso) mm 650
Altezza (aperto) mm 905
Altezza (chiuso) mm 514
Peso kg 15

Definizioni: linee guida per la sicurezza

Le definizioni seguenti descrivono il livello di criticita di ciascuna

indicazione. Leggere il manuale e prestare attenzione ai

seguenti simboli.

A PERICOLO: indica una situazione di pericolo imminente
che, se non viene evitata, provoca il decesso o lesioni
personali gravi.

A AVVERTENZA: indica una situazione potenzialmente
pericolosa che, se non viene evitata, pud provocare il
decesso o lesioni personali gravi.

A ATTENZIONE: indica una situazione potenzialmente
pericolosa che, se non viene evitata, pud provocare
lesioni personali di entita lieve o moderata.

AVVISO: indica una situazione non in grado di causare
lesioni personali ma che, se non evitata, potrebbe
provocare danni materiali.

A Segnala il pericolo di scosse elettriche.
A Segnala rischio di incendi.

Avvertenze generali di sicurezza

AVVERTENZA: leggere tutte le avvertenze di
sicurezza e tutte le istruzioni allegate al cavalletto
per troncatrice e all’elettroutensile da montare.

La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni sequenti puo
dar luogo a scosse elettriche, incendi e/o gravi lesioni
alle persone.

CONSERVARE LE AVVERTENZE E LE ISTRUZIONI
PER RIFERIMENTI FUTURI
Istruzioni generali di sicurezza per accessori
per sega da banco

AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di
lesioni personali:

Seguire attentamente le istruzioni di fissaggio.
Fissare la sega al supporto in modo sicuro
seguendo le istruzioni. | corretto assemblaggio e
essenziale per evitare il rischio che crolli il cavalletto
per troncatrice.

Assicurarsi che tutti gli elementi di fissaggio

del cavalletto siano fissati saldamente e che
tutti i meccanismi del cavalletto siano in buone
condizioni prima di montare o azionare la sega
da banco. I corretto assemblaggio é essenziale per
evitare il rischio che crolli il cavalletto per troncatrice.
Fissare saldamente l'elettroutensile al cavalletto
per troncatrici prima di usarlo. Lo slittamento
dellelettroutensile sul cavalletto per troncatrici puo
causare la perdita di controllo.

NON usare il cavalletto su superfici irregolari.
NON usare il cavalletto con le gambe piegate e
il cavalletto appoggiato a terra. Il cavalletto é
progettato per essere utilizzato su una superficie
piana e stabile. Se il cavalletto é in grado di scivolare
o oscillare, lelettroutensile o il pezzo da lavorare non
possono essere guidati in modo uniforme e sicuro.
Estrarre la spina dalla presa di corrente e/o
rimuovere la batteria dall'elettroutensile prima
di eseguire regolazioni sull’utensile o sostituire
gli accessori dell’utensile. ['accensione accidentale
dellelettroutensile é causa di molti incidenti.
Assicurarsi che i pezzi lunghi e pesanti non
influiscano sul bilanciamento del cavalletto per
troncatrici. Pezzi lunghi e/o pesanti devono essere
supportati allestremita libera.

Tenere le dita lontane dai punti cardine mentre
si piegano le gambe del cavalletto. Pericolo di
schiacciamento o contusione delle dita.

Assicurarsi che tutti gli elementi di fissaggio del
cavalletto siano fissati saldamente e che tutti i
meccanismi del cavalletto siano in buone condizioni
prima di azionare la sega da banco.

Sequire attentamente le istruzioni di fissaggio. Fissare
la sega al supporto in modo sicuro seguendo le
istruzioni.

NON modificare né utilizzare il cavalletto per usi per i
quali non é destinato.

NON usare il cavalletto su superfici irregolari. NON
usare il cavalletto con le gambe piegate e il cavalletto
appoggiato a terra. Il cavalletto é progettato per essere
utilizzato su una superficie piana e stabile.

Contenuto della confezione
La confezione contiene:

24



ITALIANO

Supporto, lato destro
Supporto, lato sinistro
Rotelle
Asse posteriore
Assemblaggio del cavalletto
Tabbi del tubo
Assemblaggio della maniglia
Piedini della maniglia
Bulloni testata di trasporto
Bulloni a testa tonda M6
Bulloni a testa esagonale M8
2 Dadi di bloccaggio M8
Rondelle piane
Chiave per brugole
Chiave aperta
Dispositivi di fissaggio per il montaggio della sega DWE7491
e DWE7492:
Bulloni a testa tonda M8x75 (4)
Dadi di bloccaggio M8 (4)
Rondelle piatte M8 (4)
Dispositivi di montaggio delle seghe DW745/DCS7485:
Staffe dell'adattatore (fronte e retro) (2)
Bulloni a testa tonda M6 (4)
Rondelle piane M6 (4)
Dadi di bloccaggio M6 (4)
Bulloni a testa tonda M8 (4)
Rondelle piane M8 (4)
Dadi di bloccaggio M8 (4)
1 Manuale di istruzioni
Verificare eventuali danni all'apparato, ai componenti o agli
accessori che possano essere avvenuti durante il trasporto.
Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere e comprendere
interamente questo manuale.

[N NG T NC' S NG T NG T NG PN NG S N SN

Riferimenti sull'apparato

Sull'apparato sono presenti i seguenti simboli:

@ Leggere il manuale d'istruzioni prima dell'uso.

NON superare il peso che questo cavalletto & in
M\ grado di sostenere. Il cavalletto della sega da banco
DWE74911 é progettato per sostenere in modo sicuro
68 kg in un ambiente di lavoro.

NON scavalcare il cavalletto e utilizzarlo come
appoggio per sedersi o per salirvi.

xllw NON far cadere carichi pesanti sul banco.

Posizione del Codice Data (Fig. A)
Il codice data 19, che comprende anche I'anno di
fabbricazione, & stampato sulla superficie dell'alloggiamento.
Esempio:
2018 XX XX
Anno di fabbricazione

Descrizione (Fig. A)
AVVERTENZA: non modificare I'apparato o alcuna parte
di esso. Si possono causare danni o lesioni personali.

1 Asse

Rotelle

Leve dirilascio delle gambe lato maniglia

Leve dirilascio delle gambe lato rotelle

Perni di bloccaggio

Gambe

Maniglia

Piedini della maniglia

9 Cavalletto

10 Fori di montaggio della sega

© N O L1 AW N

Utilizzo Previsto

Questo cavalletto e stato progettato per I'uso con queste seghe

da banco: DW745, DCS7485, DWE7491 e DWE7492. Se utilizzate

con seghe da banco DW745 e DCS7485, le staffe dell'adattatore

devono essere montate sulla sega prima di posizionare la

sega sul cavalletto. Non usare questo cavalletto con qualsiasi

altro utensile.

NON utilizzare in condizioni di bagnato o in presenza di liquidi

0 gas infiammabili.

NON PERMETTERE ai bambini di avvicinarsi all'apparato. Le

persone inesperte devono utilizzare questo apparato solo

sotto sorveglianza.
Questo prodotto non é destinato per I'uso da parte di
persone (compresi i bambini) con capacita fisiche, sensoriali
o mentali ridotte, o prive di esperienza e conoscenza, a
meno che non abbiano ottenuto sorveglianza o istruzioni
riguardo all'uso dell'apparecchio da parte di una persona
responsabile della loro sicurezza. | bambini non devono mai
essere lasciati da soli con questo prodotto.

ASSEMBLAGGIO

Assemblaggio delle meta del telaio del
supporto (Fig. B)

1. Far scorrere il diametro del tubo pit piccolo nel lato opposto
del tubo come mostrato fino ad allineare i fori.
2. Inserire i bulloni a testa tonda M6x12 e serrarli su ambo i lati.

Fissaggio delle rotelle e dell’asse (Fig. C, D)

1. Fissare I'asse 1 alla staffa terminale @71 allineando i fori
predisposti. Fissare I'asse alla staffa terminale utilizzando i
due bulloni di trasporto, le rondelle e i dadi di bloccaggio
forniti in dotazione.

2. Posizionare le rotelle 2 sull'asse @ e fissare con le rondelle
e i dadi di bloccaggio come indicato. Serrare saldamente i
dati della rotella e dell'asse.

25



ITALIANO

Fissaggio del cavalletto (Fig. E)

Inserire i tappi del tubo 12 nell'estremita del tubo del cavalletto
9. Assicurarsi che i fori 13 nei tappi del tubo siano in linea con i
fori 14 nel tubo del cavalletto prima di inserire i tappi dei tubi.
Allineare i fori del cavalletto ai fori sulla staffa terminale.
Assicurarsi che il cavalletto sia rivolto verso l'alto quando il
supporto si trova in posizione verticale. Fissare il cavalletto

con i quattro bulloni a testa tonda M8x75 e i dadi in dotazione
come mostrato.

Fissaggio della maniglia (Fig. F)

Fissare la maniglia con i quattro bulloni a testa esagonale M8x75
forniti in dotazione. Far passare i bulloni attraverso i piedini

della maniglia @ quindi attraverso il tubo della maniglia 7

e attraverso i fori del soffietto sulla staffa terminale. Inserire
quattro dati e serrare saldamente. NOTA: la maniglia ha due
posizioni tra cui scegliere: una posizione compatta e una
posizione per facilitare il trasporto/la conFigurazione.

Montaggio della sega da banco (Fig. G, H)

A AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di lesioni,
spegnere l'unita e scollegare la macchina dalla
presa di corrente prima di montare la sega da banco
al relativo supporto. Un avvio accidentale potrebbe
provocare lesioni.

A AVVERTENZA: per la propria sicurezza, leggere e
comprendere il manuale di istruzioni della sega da banco
prima di utilizzarla. La mancata osservanza di questi
avvertimenti potrebbe causare lesioni personali o danni
alla sega da banco e all'accessorio.

Passaggi per il montaggio solo del modello

DWE7491 e DWE7492 (Fig. A, H)

. Posizionare la sega, con il lato del banco rivolto in giu, su
una superficie stabile e priva di difetti.

. Posizionare il supporto sopra la sega come mostrato.
Allineare i fori 10 del supporto ai fori del telaio della sega.

. Far passare i bulloni a testa tonda M8x75 18 attraverso il
telaio del supporto e quindi attraverso il telaio della sega.
Fissare con un dado di bloccaggio M8 dall'alto e serrare in
ciascuna delle quattro posizioni dei fori.

. Sollevare I'assemblaggio tramite la maniglia del supporto
sul cavalletto.

N

w

~

Fasi di fissaggio solo per i modelli DW745 e
DCS7485 (Fig. G)
1. Posizionare la sega, con il lato del banco rivolto in git, su
una superficie stabile e priva di difetti.
2. Fissare le staffe dell'adattatore 15 alla sega utilizzando
i bulloni a testa tonda M6x40, le rondelle M6 e i dadi
di bloccaggio M6 come indicato in Figura G. Non
serrare completamente.
3. Posizionare il supporto sopra la sega come mostrato.
Allineare i fori del supporto ai fori negli adattatori.

4. Far passare i bulloni a testa tonda M8x45 A7 attraverso il
supporto quindi attraverso il foro dell'adattatore. Fissare con
le rondelle M8 e con i dadi di bloccaggio M8.

5. Serrare saldamente tutti i dispositivi di fissaggio.

6. Sollevare I'assemblaggio tramite la maniglia del supporto
sul cavalletto.

AVVERTENZA: quando e staffe dell'adattatore
sono montate sull'elettroutensile, azionarlo
esclusivamente sul cavalletto. Senza il cavalletto, le
staffe dell'adattatore montate con lelettroutensile non si
bloccano saldamente e possono ribaltarsi.

A AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali,
assicurarsi che la sega da banco sia completamente
ancorata al supporto.

A AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali,
non appendere oggetti dalla maniglia. Il supporto
potrebbe ribaltarsi quando viene applicata una forza
verso il basso.

Per ulteriori domande o chiarimenti sulle istruzioni di cui sopra,

consultare un agente di riparazione autorizzato DEWALT.

Trasporto della sega sul supporto (Fig. A, 1)

Ripiegamento del supporto per il trasporto

1. Sollevando il supporto per la maniglia, inclinare il supporto
verso l'alto finché la sega non si trova a un angolo di 90°
appoggiata sul cavalletto.

2. Piegare le gambe sul lato della maniglia premendo le leve
di rilascio delle gambe sul lato maniglia 3 e ruotare finché
il perno di bloccaggio non scatta in posizione nel dente di
arresto 16.. Ripetere I'operazione sulla seconda gamba sul
lato della maniglia del supporto.

3. Piegare le gambe sul lato delle rotelle ruotando le leve di
rilascio delle gambe sul lato rotelle @ con il piede (o la
mano) e ruotare finché il perno di bloccaggio non scatta
in posizione nel dente di arresto 16'. Ripetere con |'altra
gamba sul lato delle rotelle.

A AVVERTENZA: prima del trasporto, I'utensile deve
essere scollegato dalla rete elettrica o la batteria
deve essere rimossa..

A AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali,
NON adoperare la sega da banco montata sul supporto
con le gambe piegate e il supporto appoggiato per terra.

A AVVERTENZA: assicurarsi che i perni di bloccaggio si
siano innestati e che le gambe siano tenute saldamente
in posizione.

Per sollevare il supporto dalla

posizione ripiegata

Far rotolare il supporto sull'area di lavoro. Assicurarsi che I'area

sia in piano e stabile prima di tentare di conFigurare la sega e

il supporto.

1. Inclinare il supporto verso l'alto finché la sega non si trova a
un angolo di 90° appoggiata sul cavalletto.

26



ITALIANO

2. Distendere le gambe sul lato della maniglia premendo
le leve di rilascio delle gambe e ruotare finché il perno di
bloccaggio non scatta in posizione nel dente d'arresto.
Ripetere per I'altra gamba sul lato della maniglia.
3. Distendere le gambe sul lato della maniglia ruotando le leve
di rilascio delle gambe e ruotare la gamba finché il perno
di bloccaggio non scatta in posizione nel dente d'arresto.
Ripetere per I'altra gamba inferiore.
AVVERTENZA: assicurarsi che i perni di bloccaggio si
siano innestati e che le gambe siano tenute saldamente
in posizione.
4. Con tutte le gambe bloccate nelle posizioni di apertura,
tirare la maniglia del supporto verso di sé e ribaltare finché
tutti i quattro piedini non risultano appoggiati per terra.

MANUTENZIONE

Questo apparato DEWALT e stato progettato per funzionare a
lungo con una manutenzione minima. Per avere prestazioni
sempre soddisfacenti occorre avere cura dell'apparato e
sottoporlo a pulizia periodica.

ex

Pulizia

A AVVERTENZA: soffiare via la polvere dall'alloggiamento
con aria compressa, non appenaVvi sia sporco visibile
all'interno e intorno alle prese d'aria di ventilazione.
Quando si eseque questa procedura indossare occhiali di
protezione e mascherine antipolvere omologati.

A AVVERTENZA: non utilizzare solventi o altri prodotti
chimici aggressivi per pulire le parti non metalliche
dell'apparato. Questi prodotti chimici indeboliscono i
materiali utilizzati per questi componenti. Utilizzare un
panno inumidito solo con acqua e sapone delicato. Non
far penetrare del liquido all'interno dell'apparato, e non
immergere alcuno dei suoi componenti direttamente in
un liquido.

Conservazione
AVVERTENZA: RISCHIO DI RIBALTAMENTO. Il cavalletto
potrebbe ribaltarsi se viene conservato o trasportato in
posizione verticale o prossima alla posizione verticale.
Conservare il cavalletto in posizione orizzontale per ridurre
il rischio che si ribalti.

Accessori su richiesta
AVVERTENZA: su questo prodotto sono stati collaudati
soltanto gli accessori offerti da DEWALT, quindi l'utilizzo
di accessori diversi potrebbe essere rischioso. Per ridurre il
rischio di lesioni, su questo prodotto vanno utilizzati solo
gli accessori raccomandati DEWALT.

Rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore per ulteriori informazioni sugli

accessori pitl adatti.

Rispetto ambientale

Raccolta differenziata. | prodotti e le batterie

E contrassegnati con questo simbolo non devono essere
smaltiti con i normali rifiuti domestici.

W ot e batterie contengono materiali che possono

essere recuperati o riciclati diminuendo la domanda di materie

prime. Si prega di riciclare prodotti elettrici e batterie secondo

le disposizioni locali. Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili

all'indirizzo www.2helpU.com.

27



NEDERLANDS

ROLTAFEL ZAAGSTANDAARD VOOR ZWAAR GEBRUIK

DWE74911

Hartelijk gefeliciteerd!

U hebt gekozen voor een DEWALT gereedschap. Jarenlange
ervaring, grondige productontwikkeling en innovatie maken
DEWALT tot een van de betrouwbaarste partners voor
gebruikers van professioneel gereedschap.

Technische gegevens
DWE74911

Maximale belading kg 68
Breedte (Uitgeklapt) mm 1020
Breedte (Ingeklapt) mm 650
Hoogte (Uitgeklapt) mm 905
Hoogte (Ingeklapt) mm 514
Gewicht kg 15

Definities: Veiligheidsrichtlijnen

De definities hieronder beschrijven de ernstgraad voor elk

signaalwoord. Gelieve de handleiding te lezen en op deze

symbolen te letten.

A GEVAAR: Wijst op een dreigende gevaarlijke situatie
die, indien niet vermeden, zal leiden tot de dood of
ernstige verwondingen.

A WAARSCHUWING: Wijst op een mogelijk gevaarlijke
situatie die, indien niet vermeden, zou kunnen leiden tot
de dood of ernstige letsels.

A VOORZICHTIG: Wijst op een mogelijk gevaarlijke situatie
die, indien niet vermeden, kan leiden tot kleine of
matige letsels.

OPMERKING: Geeft een handeling aan waarbij geen
persoonlijk letsel optreedt die, indien niet voorkomen,
schade aan goederen kan veroorzaken.

A Wijst op risico van een elektrische schok.

A Wijst op brandgevaar.

Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen
WAARSCHUWING:Lees alle
veiligheidswaarschuwingen en instructies die
bij de zaagtafel en het te monteren elektrisch
gereedschap zijn ingesloten. Het niet opvolgen van
de waarschuwingen en instructies kan leiden tot een
elektrische schok, brand en/of ernstig persoonlijk letsel.

BEWAAR ALLE WAARSCHUWINGEN

EN INSTRUCTIES ALS TOEKOMSTIG
REFERENTIEMATERIAAL

Algemene veiligheidsinstructies voor
tafelzaagaccessoires

WAARSCHUWING: Beperk het risico van
persoonlijk letsel:

Volg de montage-instructies nauwgezet. Zet

de zaag stevig en volgens de instructies op de
zaagtafel vast. Het is belangrijk dat de zaagtafel op
de juiste manier wordt gemonteerd, omdat er anders
kans bestaat dat de tafel inzakt.

Controleer dat alle bevestigingen van de tafel
stevig vast zijn gezet en dat de tafel op alle
punten goed werkt voordat u de tafelzaag
monteert en gebruikt. Het is belangrijk dat de
zaagtafel op de juiste manier wordt gemonteerd,
omdat er anders kans bestaat dat de tafel inzakt.

Ga pas met het elektrisch gereedschap aan

de slag wanneer het stevig op de zaagtafel is
bevestigd. \\/anneer het elektrisch gereedschap van
de zaagtafel schuift, kan dat leiden tot verlies van
controle over het gereedschap.

Gebruik de zaagtafel NIET op ongelijke
oppervlakken. Gebruik de zaagtafel NIET met
de poten opgevouwen en de tafel rustend op de
grond. De tafel is ontworpen voor gebruik op
een vlak, stabiel oppervlak. Als de zaagtafel heen
en weer kan schuiven of heen-en-weer kan bewegen,
kan het elektrisch gereedschap of het werkstuk niet
gelijkmatig en stevig worden geleid.

Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en/of neem
de accu uit het elektrisch gereedschap voordat
u aanpassingen aan het gereedschap uitvoert
of accessoires wisselt. Vaak is het onbedoeld
inschakelen van het elektrisch gereedschap de
oorzaak van een ongeluk.

Zorg ervoor dat lange en zware werkstukken
niet het evenwicht van de zaagtafel kunnen
verstoren. Lange en/of zware werkstukken moeten
aan het vrije uiteinde worden ondersteund.

Houd uw vingers weg bij de scharnierpunten
wanneer u de poten van de zaagtafel inklapt.
Het gevaar bestaat dat u anders uw vingers klemt en
bezeert.

Controleer dat alle bevestigingen van de tafel stevig
vast zijn gezet en dat de tafel op alle punten goed
werkt voordat u de tafelzaag monteert en gebruikt.
Volg de montage-instructies nauwgezet. Zet de zaag
stevig en volgens de instructies op de zaagtafel vast.
Wijzig of gebruik de tafel NIET voor een toepassing
waarvoor de tafel niet is bedoeld.

28



NEDERLANDS

Gebruik de zaagtafel NIET op ongelijke opperviakken.
Gebruik de zaagtafel NIET met de poten opgevouwen
en de tafel rustend op de grond. De tafel is ontworpen
voor gebruik op een viak, stabiel opperviak.

Inhoud van de verpakking
De verpakking bevat:
Zaagtafel, rechterzijde
Zaagtafel, linkerzijde
Wielen
Achteras
Standaard compleet
Doppen voor afdichting van buizen
Handgreep compleet
Voeten van handgreep
Slotbouten
M6 Cilinderkopbouten
M8 Inbusbouten
2 M8 Borgmoeren
Platte ringen
Inbussleutel
Steeksleutel
Montagemateriaal DWE7491 en DWE7492-zaag
M8x75 Cilinderkopbouten (4)
M8 Borgmoeren (4)
M8 Vlakke ringen (4)
Materiaal voor het bevestigen van zaag van het type
DW745/DCS7485:
Adapterbeugels (voor en achter) (2)
M6 Cilinderkopbouten (4)
M6 Platte ringen (4)
M6 Borgmoeren (4)
M8 Cilinderkopbouten (4)
M8 Platte ringen (4)
M8 Borgmoeren (4)
1 Gebruiksaanwijzing
Controleer of het gereedschap, de onderdelen of accessoires
mogelijk zijn beschadigd tijdens het transport.
Neem de tijd om deze handleiding grondig door te lezen en te
begrijpen voordat u de apparatuur gebruikt.

N0 — 00 N NN — MO s ND —

Markering op het gereedschap

De volgende pictogrammen staan op het gereedschap vermeld:

@ Lees gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik.

Overschrijd NIET het gewicht dat deze tafel kan
M\ dragen. De zaagtafel DWE74911 is ontworpen
voor een veilige maximale belasting van 68 kg in
een werkomgeving.

XK Klim, zit of sta NIET op de zaagtafel.

Xiiay
! Laat NIET zware voorwerpen op de zaagtafel vallen.

Positie Datumcode (Afb. [Fig.] A)
De datumcode 19, die ook het jaar van fabricage bevat, is
binnen in de behuizing geprint.
Voorbeeld:
2018 XX XX
Jaar van fabricage

Beschrijving (Afb. A)
WAARSCHUWING: Pas het gereedschap of een onderdeel
ervan nooit aan. Dit kan schade of persoonlijk letsel tot
gevolg hebben.

1 As

2 Wielen

Vrijgavehefbomen voor de poten aan zijde van

de handgreep

Vrijgavehefbomen voor de poten aan de zijde van de wielen

w

Borgpennen

Poten

Handgreep

Voeten van de handgreep

9 Standaard

10 Gaten voor montage van zaag

Gebruiksdoel
Deze zaagtafel is ontworpen uitsluitend voor gebruik met deze
tafelzagen: DW745, DCS7485, DWE7491 en DWE7492. Wanneer
u de zaagtafel gebruikt voor de tafelzagen DW745 en DCS7485,
moet u eerst de adapterbeugels op de zaag monteren en dan
pas de zaag op de tafel plaatsen. Gebruik deze zaagtafel niet
voor ander gereedschap.
GEBRUIK ZE NIET bij natte omstandigheden of in de
aanwezigheid van ontvlambare vloeistoffen of gassen.
LAAT GEEN kinderen in contact met het gereedschap
komen. Toezicht is vereist als onervaren gebruikers dit
gereedschap bedienen.
Dit product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen
(waaronder kinderen) die verminderde fysieke, sensorische
of psychische vermogens hebben of die het ontbreekt
aan ervaring en/of kennis of bekwaamheden, als dat
niet gebeurt onder toezicht van een persoon die
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. Kinderen mogen
nooit alleen worden gelaten met dit product zodat ze ermee
zouden kunnen spelen.

MONTAGE

Helften van het frame van de zaagtafel
monteren (Afb. B)

1. Schuif het smallere gedeelte van de buis in het
tegenovergestelde gedeelte, zoals wordt getoond, totdat de
gaten tegenover elkaar uitkomen.

0 N o u

29



NEDERLANDS

2. Installeer M6x12 cilinderkopbouten tot zij aan beide
zijden vastzitten.

De wielen en de as bevestigen (Afb. C, D)

. Bevestig de as 1 op de eindbeugel 11 door de
voorgeboorde gaten tegenover elkaar te laten uitkomen.
Zet de as vast op de eindbeugel met behulp van de
twee slotbouten, de ringen en de borgmoeren die
zijn meegeleverd.

. Plaats de wielen 2 op de as ‘1 en zet ze vast met ringen
en borgmoeren, zoals wordt getoond. Zet de wielen en de
asmoeren stevig vast.

De standaard bevestigen (Afb. E)

Zet de buisafdichtingsdoppen 12 in het uiteinde van de

buis van de standaard®'. Let erop dat de gaten 13 in de
buisafdichtingsdoppen op één lijn staan met de gaten 114 in de
buis van de standaard, voordat u de doppen plaatst.

Houd de gaten in de standaard tegenover de gaten in de
eindbeugel. Let erop dat de standaard omhoog wijst, wanneer
de zaagtafel overeind staat. Zet de standaard vast met de vier
M8x75 cilinderkopbouten en de moeren die zijn meegeleverd,
zoals wordt getoond.

N

De handgreep bevestigen (Afb. F)

Bevestig de handgreep met de vier M8x75 inbusbouten die
zijn meegeleverd. Steek de bouten door de voeten van de
handgreep @ vervolgens door de buis van de handgreep? en
door de gaten op de eindbeugel. Installeer vier bouten en zet
ze stevig vast. OPMERKING: U kunt bij de handgreep kiezen uit
twee posities.

Montage van de Tafelzaag (Afb. G, H)
WAARSCHUWING: Beperk het risico van persoonlijk
letsel, schakel de unit uit en trek de stekker uit het
stopcontact voordat u de tafelzaag op de zaagtafel
monteert. Wanneer de zaag per ongeluk wordt gestart,
kan dat letsel tot gevolg hebben.

A WAARSCHUWING: Voor uw eigen veiligheid
is het belangrijk dat u voor ingebruikname de
instructiehandleiding van de tafelzaagleest en begrijpt.
Wanneer u geen gevolg geeft aan deze aanwijzingen kan
dat leiden tot persoonlijk letsel en ernstige beschadiging
van de tafelzaag en het accessoire.

tappen voor de montage van alleen de

DWE7491 en DWE7492 (Afb. A, H)

. Plaats de zaag, met de tafelzijde omlaag, op een stabiel en
glad, niet-krassend oppervlak.

. Plaats de zaagtafel bovenop de zaag, zoals wordt afgebeeld.
Houd de gaten 10 van de zaagtafel tegenover de gaten in
het frame van de zaag.

. Steek de M8x75 cilinderkopbouten 18 door het frame van
de zaagtafel en vervolgens door het frame van de zaag. Zet
de bouten van bovenaf vast met een M8 borgmoer en zet
ze vastin elk van de vier gaten.

N

w

4. Pak het gemonteerde geheel vast aan de handgreep en zet
het op de standaard.

Stappen voor de montage van uitsluitend de

DW?745 en de DCS7485 (Afb. G)

1. Plaats de zaag, met de tafelzijde omlaag, op een stabiel en
glad, niet-krassend oppervlak.

2. Bevestig de adapterbeugels 15 met de M6x40
cilinderkopbouten, M6-ringen en M6-borgmoeren op
de zaag, zoals wordt getoond in afbeelding G. Zet de
bevestiging niet geheel vast.

3. Plaats de zaagtafel bovenop de zaag, zoals wordt getoond.
Houd de gaten van de zaagtafel tegenover de gaten in
de adapters.

4. Steek de M8x45 cilinderkopbouten A7 door de zaagtafel en
dan door het gat van de adapter. Zet ze vast met M8-ringen
en de M8-borgmoeren.

5. Zet alle bevestigingsmateriaal stevig vast.

6. Pak het gemonteerde geheel vast aan de handgreep en zet
het op de standaard.

WAARSCHUWING: Werk, wanneer de
adapterbeugels zijn gemonteerd, uitsluitend met
het elektrisch gereedschap op de zaagtafel. Zonder
de zaagtafel staat het elektrisch gereedschap niet stevig
wanneer de adapterbeugels zijn gemonteerd, en kan het
gereedschap omvallen.

A WAARSCHUWING: Beperk het risico van persoonlijk letsel,
let er goed op dat de tafelzaag volledig op de zaagtafel is
verankerd.

A WAARSCHUWING: Beperk het risico van persoonlijk letsel,
hang geen voorwerpen over de handgreep.. De zaagtafel
zou kunnen kantelen wanneer neerwaartse kracht
wordt uitgeoefend.

Raadpleeg voor meer vragen of uitleg over de hierboven vermelde

instructies een officiele DEWALT reparateur.

De Zaag vervoeren op de zaagtafel (Afb. A, I)

De zaagtafel inklappen voor vervoer

1. Licht de zaagtafel op aan de handgreep, kantel de zaagtafel
tot de zaag in een hoek van 90 graden op de standaard rust.

2. Vouw de poten aan de zijde van de handgreep in door
de vrijgavehefbomen 3 in te drukken en te draaien
tot de vergrendelpen in de uitsparing 16 klikt. Herhaal
de handeling op de tweede poot aan de zijde van de
handgreep van de zaagtafel.

3. Vouw de poten aan de zijde van de wielen in door de
vrijgavehefbomen aan de zijde van het wiel 4 te draaien
met de voet (of met de hand), en draai tot de borgpen
in de uitsparing klikt 16'. Herhaal dit met de poot bij het
andere wiel.

WAARSCHUWING: Trek, voordat u het gereedschap
vervoert, de stekker uit het stopcontact of neem de
accu uit.

30



NEDERLANDS

A WAARSCHUWING: Beperk het risico van persoonlijk
letsel, werk NIET met de tafelzaag gemonteerd op de
zaagtafel terwijl de poten zijn ingeklapt en de zaagtafel op
de grond rust.
A WAARSCHUWING: Controleer dat de borgpennen
ingrijpen en de poten stevig op hun plaats
worden gehouden.

De zaagtafel overeind zetten uit

ingeklapte positie

Rol de zaagtafel naar de werklocatie. Let erop dat de ruimte

vlak is en stabiel voordat u probeert de zaag en de zaagtafel op

te zetten.
1. Kantel de zaagtafel overeind tot de zaag in een hoek van 90
graden staat op de standaard.
2. Vouw de poten aan de zijde van de handgreep uit door
de vrijgavehefbomen in te drukken en te draaien tot de
borgpen in de uitsparing klikt. Herhaal de handeling voor de
andere poot aan de zijde van de handgreep.

. Vouw de poten aan de zijde van de wielen uit door de
vrijgavehefbomen te draaien en de poot te draaien tot de
borgpen in de uitsparing klikt. Herhaal deze handeling voor
de andere poot.

WAARSCHUWING: Controleer dat de borgpennen
ingrijpen en de poten stevig op hun plaats
worden gehouden.
4. Wanneer alle poten zijn vergrendeld in de geopende stand,
trek dan de handgreep van de zaagtafel naar u toe en kantel
de tafel tot alle vier de poten op de grond staan.

ONDERHOUD

Uw DEWALT gereedschap op stroom is ontworpen om
gedurende een lange tijdsperiode te functioneren met een
minimum aan onderhoud. Het continu naar bevrediging
functioneren hangt af van de juiste zorg voor het gereedschap
en regelmatig schoonmaken.

Reiniging
WAARSCHUWING: Blaas vuil en stof uit de
hoofdbehuizing met droge lucht, zo vaak u ziet dat
vuil zich in en rond de luchtopeningen ophoopt. Draag
goedgekeurde oogbescherming en een goedgekeurd
stofmasker als u deze procedure uitvoert.
A WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik nooit oplosmiddelen of
andere bijtende chemicalién voor het reinigen van
niet-metalen onderdelen van het gereedschap. Deze
chemicalién kunnen het materiaal dat in deze onderdelen
is gebruikt verzwakken. Gebruik een doek die uitsluitend
met water en milde zeep is bevochtigd. Zorg dat er nooit

w

enige vloeistof in het gereedschap komt; dompel nooit
enig onderdeel van het gereedschap in een vloeistof.

Opslag
WAARSCHUWING: RISICO VAN KANTELEN. De zaagtafel
zou kunnen kantelen wanneer u deze in een verticale
stand opslaat of vervoert. U kunt de zaagtafel het beste
in de horizontale stand opbergen zodat het risico van
kantelen wordt beperkt.

Optionele accessoires
WAARSCHUWING: Aangezien accessoires die niet
door DEWALT zijn aangeboden niet met dit product zijn
getest, kan het gebruik van dergelijke accessoires met
dit gereedschap gevaarlijk zijn. Om het risico op letsel te
verminderen dient u uitsluitend door DEWALT aanbevolen
accessoires met dit product te gebruiken.
Neem contact op met uw leverancier voor verdere informatie
over de geschikte accessoires.

Bescherming van het milieu

Gescheiden inzameling. Producten en batterijen die
ﬁ zijn voorzien van dit symbool, mogen niet bij het

normale huishoudelijke afval worden weggegooid.
W ) ducten en batterijen bevatten materialen die
kunnen worden teruggewonnen en gerecycled, zodat de vraag
naar grondstoffen afneemt. Recycle elektrische producten en
batterijen volgens de lokale voorschriften. Nadere informatie is
beschikbaar op www.2helpU.com.

31



NORSK

KRAFTIG BORDSAGSTATIV MED HJUL

DWE74911

Gratulerer!

Du har valgt et DEWALT-verktay. Mange ars erfaring, grundig
produktutvikling og innovasjon gjer DEWALT til en meget
pdlitelig partner for profesjonelle brukere av elektrisk verktay.

Tekniske data
DWE74911

Maksimum arbeidsbelastning kg 68
Bredde (uttrukket) mm 1020
Bredde (foldet) mm 650
Hoyde (uttrukket) mm 905
Hayde (foldet) mm 514
Vekt kg 15

Definisjoner: Retningslinjer for sikkerhet
Definisjonene nedenfor beskriver alvorlighetsnivaet de
enkelte signalordene er. Les brukerhdndboken og vaer spesielt
oppmerksom pa disse symbolene.

FARE: Angir en eksisterende farlig situasjon som,

o0g hvis den ikke unngas, vil fore til dedsfall eller
alvorlig personskade.

ADVARSEL: Angir en potensielt farlig situasjon som,

o0g hvis den ikke unngds, kan fare til dodsfall eller
alvorlig personskade.

FORSIKTIG: Angir en potensielt farlig situasjon som,

o0g hvis den ikke unngds, kan fare til mindre eller
moderat personskade.

MERK: Angir en arbeidsmdte som ikke er relatert til
personskader, men som kan fore til skader pa utstyr
hvis den ikke unngas.

A Angir fare for elektrisk stat.

A Angir brannfare.

Generelle sikkerhetsadvarsler
ADVARSEL: Les alle sikkerhetsanvisninger og
alle instrukser som folger med sagstativet og det
elektriske verktayet som skal monteres. Manglende
overholdelse av advarslene og instruksjonene kan resultere
i elektrisk stet, brann og/eller alvorlig personskade.

TA VARE PA ALLE ADVARSLER 0G
INSTRUKSJONER FOR FREMTIDIG BRUK

A
A

Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger for
bordsagtilbehor

ADVARSEL: For d redusere risikoen for alvorlig
personskade:

Falg monteringsanvisningen noye. Fest dagen
godt til stativet som anvist. Riktig montering

er viktig for d unnga risiko for at sagstativet faller
sammen.

Sikre at alle skruefester pd stativet er godt
festet og at alle mekanismer pd stativet er i god
fungerende stand for montering eller bruk av
bordsagen. Riktig montering er viktig for d unngd
risiko for at sagstativet faller sammen.

Fest det elektriske verktoyet godt til sagstativet
for bruk. Dersom det elektriske verktoyet sklir pd
sagstativet kan det fore til tap av kontroll.

IKKE bruk stativet pa ujevne overflater. IKKE bruk
stativet med bena foldet og stativet hvilende pa
gulvet. Stativet er designet for bruk pa et flatt
og stabilt grunnlag. Dersom sagstativet kan skli
rundt eller vakler, kan ikke det elektriske vertayet eller
arbeidsstykket styres jevnt og trygt.

Trekk ut stopselet fra stikkontakten og/eller

ta av batteriet fra det elektriske verktayet for
du foretar justeringer pa verktayet eller skifter
tilbehor pa verktayet. Utilsiktet innkobling av det
elektriske verktayet er drsaken til mange ulykker.
Forsikre deg om at lange og tunge
arbeidsstykker ikke pavirker balansen av
sagstativet. Lange og/eller tunge arbeidsstykker mé
stottes opp pd den frie enden.

Hold fingrene unna hengslepunktene ndr du
folder bena pad sagstativet. Fare for at fingrene blir
klemt eller knust.

Sikre at alle skruefester pd stativet er godt festet og at
alle mekanismer pd stativet er i god fungerende stand
for bruk av bordsagen.

Falg monteringsanvisningen naye. Fest dagen godt til
stativet som anvist.

IKKE modifiser eller bruk stativet til operasjoner det
ikke er tiltenkt.

IKKE bruk stativet pa ujevne overflater. IKKE bruk
stativet med bena foldet og stativet hvilende pd
qulvet. Stativet er designet for bruk pd et flatt og
stabilt grunnlag.

Pakkens innhold

Pakken inneholder:

1
1
2
1
1
2
1
2

Stativ, hayre side

Stativ, venstre side

Hjul

Bakre aksling

Montering for stattebein
Rerplugger

Montering for handtak
Handtaksfatter

32



NORSK

2 Ldsebolter
2 M6 Panbolter
8 M8 Unbrakobolter
12 M8 Lasemuttere
2 Flate pakninger
1 Unbrakongkkel
1 Fastngkkel
Utstyr for montering av DWE7491 og DWE7492 sag:
M8x75 Panbolter (4)
M8 Lasemuttere (4)
M8 Flate skiver (4)
DW745/DCS7485 monteringsutstyr:
Adapterbraketter (front og bak) (2)
M6 Panbolter (4)
M6 Flate pakninger (4)
M6 Lasemuttere (4)
M8 Panbolter (4)
M8 Flate pakninger (4)
M8 Lasemuttere (4)
1 Instruksjonshandbok
Se etter skader pd verktayet, deler eller tilbehar som kan ha
oppstdtt under transport.
Ta deg tid til G lese grundig gjennom og forstd denne
hdandboken far bruk.

Merking pa verktoyet

Folgende piktogrammer vises pé verktoyet:

Les instruksjonshandboken far bruk.

IKKE overgd vekten dette stativet kan tale. DWE74911
@™ bordsagstativ er designet for a baere 68 kg trygt i et
! ' arbeidsmiljg.

XK IKKE klatre, sitt eller st& pa stativet.

Xia/
IKKE mist tunge gjenstander ned pa bordet.
i ge gj p

Datokode plassering (Fig. A)
Datokoden 19, som ogsa inkluderer produksjonsdret, er trykket
pa huset.

Eksempel:
2018 XX XX
Produksjonsar
Beskrivelse (Fig. A)

ADVARSEL: Aldri modifiser elektroverktayet eller noen del
av det. Dette kan fare til materiell- eller personskader.

Aksling

Hjul

Spak for hjulutlgsning pa handtakssiden
Spak for hjulutlgsning pa hjulsiden
Lasestift

Bein

QO B A WN =

7 Handtak

8 Handtaksfatter

9 Stottebein

10 Monteringshull for sag

Tiltenkt Bruk
Stativet for bordsag er kun designet for bruk med disse
bordsagene: DW745, DCS7485, DWE7491 og DWE7492.
Ved bruk med bordsagene DW745 og DCS7485, ma
adapterbrakettene monteres pa sagen fer sagen plasseres pa
stativet. Ikke bruk dette stativet med noe annet verktay.
IKKE bruk nar det er vatt eller i nzerheten av antennelige
veesker eller gasser.
IKKE la barn komme i kontakt med verktoyet. Uerfarne
operatgrer trenger tilsyn nar de bruker dette verktoyet.
Dette apparatet er ikke ment for bruk av personer (inkludert
barn) med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner,
eller mangel pd erfaring og kunnskap, med mindre de far
tilsyn av en person ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. Barn skal
aldri forlates alene med dette produktet.

MONTERING

Montering av stativet rammehalvdeler
(Fig. B)

1. Gli mindre rardiameter inn i motsatt rgr som vist til hullene
er rettet inn.
2. Sett inn M6x12 panbolter til det er stramt pd begge sider.

Festing av hjulene og akslingen (Fig. C, D)

1. Fest akslingen @ til endebraketten @1 ved a rette
inn hullene som er drillet pa forhand. Sikre aksling til
endebrakett ved a bruke to ldsebolter, pakninger og
lasemuttere som folger med.

2. Plasser hjulene 2 pa akslingen @ og sikre med
pakninger og lasemuttere som vist. Stram hjul- og
akslingsmuttere godt.

Festing av stattebeinene (Fig. E)

Sett rerpluggene 2 inn i enden av stettebeinenes rer 9. Serg
for at hullene 3 i rerpluggene er pd linje med hullene 14 i
stottebeinenes ror for du setter inn rgrpluggene.

Rett inn hullene pd stattebeinene med hullene pd
endebraketten. Serg for at stattebeinene peker opp nar stativet
erien stdende stilling. Sikre stottebeinene med de fire M8x75
panboltene og mutterene som falger med som vist.

Festing av handtaket (Fig. F)

Fest handtaket med de fire M8x75 unbrakoboltene som falger
med. Mat boltene gjennom handtaksfettene @, og sd gjennom
handtaksraret 7 og gjennom hjernehullene i endebraketten.
Sett inn fire muttere og stram godt. MERK: Dette handtaket har
to stillinger d velge mellom: en kompakt stilling og en posisjon
for enkel baering/klargjering.

33



NORSK

Montering av bordsag (Fig. G, H)
ADVARSEL: For d redusere risikoen for personskade,
kople maskinen fra stromkilden for montering av
bordsagen pa stativet. Utilsiktet oppstart kan fare
til personskader.
ADVARSEL: For din egen sikkerhet, les og forstd
bordsagens bruksanvisning for bruk. A se bort fra disse
advarsler kan resultere i personskade og alvorlig skade pd
bordsagen og tilbeharet.

Monteringstrinn kun for DWE7491 og DWE7492

(Fig. A, H)

. Plasser sagen med bordsiden ned pa en stabil overflate som
ikke skader sagen.

. Plasser stativet pa sagen som vist. Rett stativhullene 0 inn
med hullene i sagrammen.

. Mat M8x75 panboltene 18 gjennom stativiammen og
sa gjennom sagrammen. Sikre med en M8 lasemutter fra
toppen og stram i hver av de fire hullposisjonene.

4. Left monteringen opp pa stettebeinene etter

stativhandtaket.

Monteringstrinn kun for DW745 og DCS7485

(Fig. G)

. Plasser sagen med bordsiden ned pa en stabil overflate som
ikke ikke skader sagen.

. Fest adapterbrakettene 15 til sagen med M6x40
panboltene, M6 skivene og M6 ldsemutterene som vist i
figur G. kke stram helt til.

. Plasser stativet pd sagen som vist. Rett inn stativhullene med
hullene pa adapterne.

. Mat M8x45 panboltene 17 gjennom stativet og sa
gjennom adapterhullet. Sikre med en M8 pakning og
M8 ldsemuttere.

. Stram alle festene godt.

. Left monteringen opp pa stettebeinene etter
stativhandtaket.

A ADVARSEL: Nar adapterbrakettene er montert

pa det elektriske verktayet skal det kun brukes
pa sagstativet. Uten sagstativet vil adapterbraketten
montert pd det elektriske verktoyet fore til at det stdr
ustedig og kan velte.

A ADVARSEL: For d redusere risikoen for personskade, pdse
at bordsagen er riktig forankret pd stativet.

A ADVARSEL: For d redusere risikoen for personskade, ikke
heng gjenstander pd hdndtaket. Stativet kan velte ndr
kraft pafares nedover.

For flere sparsmdl eller oppklaring om instruksene ovenfor,

konsulter en autorisert DEWALT-reparasjonsrepresentant.

N

w

N

w

~

[NV,

Transport av sagen pa stativet (Fig. A, I)

Sammenlegging av stativet for transport
1. Loft stativet etter handtaken og bikk stativet til sagen sitter
pa stettebeinene i en 90 graders vinkel.

2. Brett beinene pa handtaksiden ved & senke spaken for
hjulutlgsning pa hdndtaksiden 3 og rotere til ldsestiften
klikker inn i stoppehaken 6. Gjenta operasjonen pa det
andre handtakets sidebein pd stativet.

3. Brett beinene pd hjulsiden ved a rotere spaken for
hjulutlgsning pa hjulsiden @ med foten (eller hdnden) og
rotere til Iasestiften klikker inn i stoppehaken 6. Gjenta
med det andre hjulbeinet.

A ADVARSEL: For transport md verktoyet kobles fra
stromforsyningen eller batteriet tas av.

A ADVARSEL: For d redusere risikoen for personskade, IKKE
betjen bordsagen montert til stativet med beinene brettet
og stativet sittende pd bakken.

A ADVARSEL: Sorg for at Idsestiftene er festet og at beinene
holdes godt pd plass.

For @ heve stativet fra sammensunket stilling
Rull stativet til arbeidsstedet. Serg for at omradet er flatt og
stabilt fer du praver a sette opp sagen og stativet.
1. Bikk stativet til sagen sitter pd stgttebeinene i en 90
graders vinkel.
2. Brett ut beinene pa handtaksiden ved a trykke ned
spaken for hjulutlgsning og roter til lasestiften klikker inn i
stoppehaken. Gjenta for beinet pa den andre handtaksiden.
3. Brett ut beinene pa hjulsiden ved a rotere spaken for
hjulutlgsning og roter beinet til lasestiften klikker inn i
stoppehaken. Gjenta for det andre bunnbeinet.
ADVARSEL: Serq for at ldsestiftene er festet og at beinene
holdes godt pd plass.
4. Med alle beinene last i dpen stilling, trekk stativhandtak mot
deg og bikk over til alle fire beinene er pa bakken.

VEDLIKEHOLD

Ditt DEWALT elektriske verktay er designet for d virke over en
lang tidsperiode med et minimum av vedlikehold. Kontinuerlig
tilfredsstillende drift avhenger av tilfredsstillende stell av
verktgyet og regelmessig renhold.

e

Rengjaring
ADVARSEL: Blds skitt og stev ut av hovedkabinettet med
torr luft ndr skitt samles inne i og rundt luftdpningene.
Bruk godkjent ayebeskyttelse og godkjent stavmaske ndr
du utfarer denne prosedyren.

A ADVARSEL: Aldri bruk lesemidiler eller sterke kjemikalier
for G rengjore ikke-metalliske deler av verktayet. Disse
kjemikaliene kan svekke materialene som brukes i disse
delene. Bruk en klut som bare er fuktet med vann og mild
sdpe. Aldri la noen veeske trenge inn i verktayet; aldri dypp
noen del av verktayet i en vaeske.

Lagring
ADVARSEL: VIPPEFARE. Stativet kan tippe over ndr det
lagres eller transporteres i vertikal posisjon. Lagre stativet

34



NORSK

i horisontal posisjon for d redusere faren for at stativet
tipper over.

Tilleggsutstyr
ADVARSEL: Bruk av annet tilleggsutstyr enn det som
tilbys av DEWALT kan veere farlig, ettersom dette ikke
er testet sammen med dette verktayet. For G redusere
faren for skader, bar kun tilleggsutstyr som er anbefalt av
DEWALT brukes sammen med dette produktet.
Ta kontakt med din forhandler for ytterligere informasjon om
egnet ekstrautstyr.

Beskyttelse av miljget

Separat innsamling. Produkter og batterier merket
ﬁ med dette symbolet skal ikke kastes i vanlig
husholdningsavfall.
W o dukter og batterier inneholder materialer som
kan gjenvinnes eller gjenbrukes, som reduserer behovet for
ramaterialer. Vennligst lever elektriske produkter og batterier til
gjenbruk i henhold til lokale regler. Mer informasjon far du pa
www.2helpU.com.

35



PORTUGUES

SUPORTE PROFISSIONAL DE SERRA DE MESA COM RODAS

DWE74911

Gratulerer!

Optou por uma ferramenta da DEWALT. Longos anos de
experiéncia, um desenvolvimento meticuloso dos seus
produtos e um grande espirito de inovagdo sdo apenas alguns
dos argumentos que fazem da DEWALT um dos parceiros de
maior confianca dos utilizadores de ferramentas eléctricas
profissionais.

Dados técnicos
DWE74911

(arga de trabalho méxima kg 68
Larqura (aberta) mm 1020
Largura (dobrada) mm 650
Peso (aberta) mm 905
Altura (dobrada) mm 514
Peso kg 15

Definigdes: directrizes de Seguranca

As definicoes abaixo apresentadas descrevem o grau de

gravidade correspondente a cada palavra de adverténcia. Leia

cuidadosamente o manual e preste atencéo a estes simbolos.

A PERIGO: indica uma situacdo iminentemente perigosa
que, se ndo for evitada, ird resultar em morte ou
lesoes graves.

A ATENGAO: indica uma situacdo potencialmente perigosa
que, se ndo for evitada, poderd resultar em morte ou
lesoes graves.

A CUIDADO: indica uma situagdo potencialmente perigosa
que, se ndo for evitada, poderd resultar em lesées ligeiras
ou moderadas.

AVISO: indica uma prdtica (ndo relacionada com
ferimentos) que, se ndo for evitada, poderd resultar em
danos materiais.

A Indica risco de choque eléctrico.

A Indica risco de incéndio.

Avisos de seguranca gerais
ATENGAO: leia todos os avisos de sequranca e
instrugoes fornecidos com o suporte da serra e a
ferramenta eléctrica que vai ser montada. O ndo
seguimento dos avisos e das instrugdes poderd resultar em
choque eléctrico, incéndio e/ou ferimentos graves.

GUARDE TODOS OS AVISOS E INSTRUCOES PARA
CONSULTA POSTERIOR

Instrucoes gerais de seguranca para os
acessorios da serra de mesa
A ATENGAO: para reduzir o risco de ferimentos:

Siga as instrugoes de montagem com cuidado.
Aperte a serra de esquadria na bancada com
firmeza, tal como indicado. Uma montagem
adequada é essencial para impedir a queda do
suporte da serra.

Certifique-se de que todos os fixadores estdo
bem apertados e que todos os mecanismos de
apoio estdo em boas condigées antes de montar
ou utilizar a serra de mesa. Uma montagem
adequada é essencial para impedir a queda do
suporte da serra.

Fixe bem a ferramenta eléctrica no suporte da
serra antes de utilizd-la. Se a ferramenta eléctrica
deslizar do suporte da serra, isso pode resultar em
perda de controlo.

NAO utilize o suporte em superficies
desniveladas. NAO utilize o suporte com as
pernas dobradas e na vertical no chdo. A
bancada foi concebida para ser utilizada num
superficie plana e estdvel. Se o suporte da serra
deslizar ou baloicar, a ferramenta eléctrica ou a peca
de trabalho nédo podem ser orientados de maneira
uniforme e sequra.

Puxe a ficha da tomada de corrente e/ou retire
a bateria da ferramenta eléctrica antes de
efectuar quaisquer ajustes na ferramenta ou
substituir os acessorios da ferramenta. A ligacdo
ndo intencional da ferramenta eléctrica é uma das
principais causas de acidentes.

Certifique-se de que as pegas de trabalho
grandes e pesadas ndo afectam o equilibrio do
suporte da serra. As pecas compridas e/ou pesadas
devem ser suportadas na extremidade livre.
Mantenha os dedos afastados dos pontos da
dobradiga enquanto dobra as pernas do suporte
daserra. Hd o perigo dos dedos ficarem esmagados
ou feridos.

Certifique-se de que todos os fixadores estdo bem
apertados e que todos os mecanismos de apoio estdo
em boas condicoes antes de utilizar a serra de mesa.
Siga as instrucdes de montagem com cuidado. Aperte
aserra de esquadria na bancada com firmeza, tal
como indicado.

NAO modifique ou utilize o suporte para operacées
para as quais ndo foram concebidas.

36



PORTUGUES

NAO utilize o suporte em superficies desniveladas.
NAO utilize 0 suporte com as pernas dobradas e na
vertical no chdo. A bancada foi concebida para ser
utilizada num superficie plana e estdvel.

Contetido da embalagem
A embalagem contém:

1

N0 — 00 NN N — N — N0 —

Bancada, lado direito

Bancada, lado esquerdo

Rodas

Eixo traseiro

Conjunto de apoio

Tampas de tubulagdes

Conjunto de apoios

Suportes dos punhos

Parafusos de cabeca de carrogaria

Parafusos de cabeca panela M6

Parafusos de cabeca hexagonal M8
2 Pernos M8

Anilhas achatadas

Chave hexagonal

Chave de rosca

Material para a montagem da serra DWE7491 e DWE7942:

Parafusos de cabeca panela M8x75 (4)
Pernos M8 (4)
Arruelas achatadas M8 (4)

Equipamento de montagem da serra DW745/DCS7485:

Suportes do adaptador (dianteiros e traseiros) (2)
Parafusos de cabeca panela M6 (4)

Anilhas achatadas M6 (4)

Pernos M6 (4)

Parafusos cabeca panela M8 (4)

Anilhas achatadas M8 (4)

Pernos M8 (4)

Manual de instrucoes

Verifique se a ferramenta, as pe¢as ou os acessérios foram
danificados durante o transporte.

Leve o tempo necessdrio para ler atentamente e compreender
todas as instrucdes neste manual antes de utilizar

0 equipamento.

Simbolos na ferramenta
A ferramenta apresenta os seguintes simbolos:

o

Leia 0 manual de instrucdes antes de utilizar este
equipamento.

NAO exceda o peso suportado pelo suporte. O
suporte para serra de mesa DWE74911 foi concebido
7\ por suportar 68 kg em seguranga num ambiente

de trabalho.

NAO trepe, sente-se ou coloque-se em cima do
suporte.
XU Nio e o .

' NAO deixe cair cargas pesadas em cima da mesa.

Posicao do Codigo de data (Fig. A)

0 cédigo de data 19, 0 qual também inclui o0 ano de fabrico,
est4 impresso na superficie do equipamento.

Exemplo:

2018 XX XX
Ano de fabrico

Descricao (Fig. A)

0 N O L1 AW N =

9

ATENGAO: nunca modifique a ferramenta eléctrica nem
qualquer um dos seus componentes. Tal poderia resultar
em danos ou ferimentos.

Eixo

Rodas

Alavancas de desblogueio da perna do lado do punho
Alavancas de desbloqueio da perna do lado da roda
Pinos de fixacdo

Apoios

Punho

Pés do punho

Apoio

10 Orificios para montagem da serra

Utilizacao Adequada

Este suporte para serra de mesa é concebido apenas utilizado
com as seguintes serras de mesa: DW745, DCS7485, DWE7491
e DWE7492. Quando é utilizado com as serras de mesa DW745
e DCS7485, os suportes adaptadores devem ser montados

na serra antes de colocar a serra no suporte. Nao utilize este
suporte para qualquer outra finalidade.

NAO utilize a ferramenta em ambientes hdmidos ou na
presenca de gases ou liquidos inflamavesis.

NAO permita que criancas entrem em contacto com as
mesmas. E necesséria superviso quando estas ferramentas
forem manuseadas por utilizadores inexperientes.

Este produto nao deve ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo
criancas) que sofram de capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas, falta de experiéncia e/ou conhecimentos,
amenos que estejam acompanhados de uma pessoa que se
responsabilize pela sua seguranca. As criangas nunca devem
ficar sozinhas com este produto.

MONTAGEM

Montar as metades da estrutura da bancada
(Fig. B)

1.

Faca deslizar o tubo com o diametro mais reduzido para
o tubo do lado oposto, como indicado, até os orificios
ficarem alinhados.

2. Instale os parafusos de cabeca panela M6x12 até ficarem

fixos em ambos os lados.

37



PORTUGUES

Montar as rodas e o eixo (Fig. C, D)

1. Fixe 0 eixo @ no brago do mancal 1 alinhando os orificios
perfurados previamente. Fixe o eixo no braco do mancal
utilizando os dois parafusos de carrogaria, as anilhas e os
pernos fornecidos.

2. Coloque as rodas 2 no eixo 1 e fixe-as com as anilhas e os
pernos, como indicado. Aperte a roda e as porcas de eixo
com firmeza.

Fixar o apoio (Fig. E)

Insira as tampas de tubula¢des 12 na extremidade do tubo
de apoio 9. Certifique-se de que os orificios 13 nas tampas
das tubulagées estao alinhadas com os orificios 14 no tubo de
apoio antes de inserir as tampas das tubulacoes.

Alinhe os orificios do apoio com os orificios no brago do mancal.

Certifique-se de que o apoio fica a apontar para cima quando
a bancada estiver na vertical. Fixe o apoio com os parafusos de
cabeca panela M8x75 fornecidos, como indicado.

Fixar o punho (Fig. F)

Fixe o punho com os quatro parafusos hexagonais M8x75. Insira
os parafusos através do pé do punho 8 e, em sequida, através
do tubo 7 do punho e através dos orificios de reforco no braco
do mancal. Coloque as quatro porcas e fixe-as com firmeza.
NOTA: O punho tem duas posi¢des ao seu dispor: uma
compacta e outra de transporte/instalagao faceis.

Montagem da serra de mesa (Fig. G, H)

A ATENGAO: para reduzir o risco de ferimentos,
desligue a unidade e retire a ficha da fonte de
alimentacdo antes de montar a serra de mesa na
respectiva bancada. Um arranque acidental pode
causar lesoes.

A ATENCAO: para sua sequranca, deve ler e compreender
0 manual de instrugdes da serra de mesa antes de utilizar
0 equipamento. Se ndo cumprir estes avisos, podem
ocorrer ferimentos e danos graves na serra de mesa e
no acessorio.

Passos de Montagem Apenas para o DWE7491

e DCS7485 (Fig. A, H)

1. Cologue a serra, com o tampo virado para baixo numa
superficie estavel e ndo deteriorada.

2. Coloque o suporte na parte superior da serra, como
indicado. Alinhe os orificios 10 do suporte com os orificios
do arco da serra.

3. Insira os parafusos de cabeca panela M8x75 18 através do
arco da serra e, em seguida, através do arco da serra. Fixe-os
com um perno M8 a partir da parte superior e aperte-os em
cada um dos quatro orificios.

4. Levante o conjunto pelo punho e o apoio do suporte.

Passos da montagem relativos apenas aos
modelos DW745 e DCS7485 (Fig. G)

1. Coloque a serra, com o tampo virado para baixo numa
superficie estavel e ndo deteriorada.

2. Fixe os suportes adaptadores 15 na serra com os parafusos
de cabeca panela M6x40, anilhas M6 e os pernos M6, como
indicado na Figura G. Nao aperte por completo.

3. Coloque o suporte na parte superior da serra, como
indicado. Alinhe os orificios do apoio com os orificios
nos adaptadores.

4. Insira os parafusos de cabeca panela M8x45 17 através do
suporte no orificio do adaptador. Fixe-os com as anilhas M8
e 0s pernos M8.

5. Aperte todos os fixadores com firmeza.

6. Levante o conjunto pelo punho e o apoio do suporte.

ﬁ ATENCAO: quando os suportes adaptadores

estiverem montados na ferramenta eléctrica,
trabalhe apenas no suporte da serra. Sem o

suporte de serra, os suportes adaptadores montados na
ferramenta eléctrica, ndo ficam suportados em sequran¢a
e podem cair.

ﬁ ATENGAO: para reduzir o risco de ferimentos,

certifique-se de que a serra de mesa estd totalmente
fixada na bancada.

ﬁ ATENGAO: para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, ndo deixe

objectos pendurados no punho. Se for aplicada uma forca
descendente, a bancada pode ficar inclinada.

Se tiver alguma duvida ou pretender obter qualquer
esclarecimento sobre as instrucées indicadas acima, consulte um
agente de reparagdo autorizado da DEWALT.

Transportar a serra na bancada (Fig. A, I)
Fechar a bancada para transporte

1. Levante a bancada com o punho, incline-a para cima até a
serra ficar a um angulo de 90 graus em relagdo ao apoio.
2. Dobre as pernas no lado do punho premindo as alavancas
de libertacéo da perna do lado do punho 3 e rode
até o pino de fixacdo encaixar na lingueta 16 Repita
este procedimento na outra perna do lado do punho
da bancada.
3. Dobre as pernas no lado da roda rodando as alavancas de
libertacao da perna do lado da roda 4 com o pé
(ou 0 punho) e rode até o pino de fixacdo encaixar na
lingueta 16'. Repita este procedimento com a outra perna
daroda.

ﬁ ATENCAO: antes de ser transportada, a ferramenta

deve ser desligada da rede eléctrica ou a bateria
deve ser retirada.

ﬁ ATENGAO: para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, NAO néo

utilize a serra de mesa montada na bancada com as
pernas dobradas e com a bancada assente no chéo.

ﬁ ATENCAO: certifique-se de que os pinos de fixagdo estdo

presos e que as pernas estdo devidamente fixas.

Levantar a bancada da posicao fechada

Cologue a bancada no local de trabalho. Antes de instalar a
serra estavel.

1. Incline a bancada para cima até a serra ficar a um angulo de
90 graus em relacdo ao apoio.

38



PORTUGUES

2. Desdobre as pernas do lado do punho premindo as
alavancas de libertacao da perna e rode-as até o pino de
fixacao encaixar na lingueta. Repita o procedimento para a
outra perna do lado do punho.

. Desdobre as pernas do lado da roda rodando as alavancas
de libertagdo da perna e rode a perna até o pino de fixacdo
encaixar na lingueta. Repita o procedimento para a outra
perna inferior.

ATENGAO: certifique-se de que os pinos de fixacdo estdo
presos e que as pernas estdo devidamente fixas.

4. Depois de todas as pernas ficarem fixadas nas respectivas

posices abertas, puxe o punho da bancada na sua direc¢do
até os quatro pés ficarem assentes no chao.

MANUTENCAO

A sua ferramenta eléctrica da DEWALT foi concebida para
funcionar durante um longo periodo de tempo com uma
manutenc¢ao minima. Uma utilizagdo continuamente satisfatoria
depende de uma manutencéo apropriada da ferramenta e de
uma limpeza regular.

e

Limpeza

A ATENGAO: retire os detritos e as particulas da caixa da
unidade com ar comprimido seco sempre que houver
uma acumulagdo de detritos dentro das aberturas de
ventilacdo e a volta das mesmas. Use uma protec¢do
ocular e uma mdscara contra o pé aprovadas ao efectuar
este procedimento.

A ATENCAO: nunca utilize dissolventes ou outros
quimicos abrasivos para limpar as pegas ndo metdlicas
da ferramenta. Estes quimicos poderdo enfraquecer
o0s materiais utilizados nestas pegas. Utilize um pano
humedecido apenas com dgua e sabdo suave. Nunca
deixe entrar qualquer liquido para dentro da ferramenta.
Da mesma forma, nunca mergulhe qualquer pe¢a da
ferramenta num liquido.

w

Armazenamento

ATENGAO: RISCO DE QUEDA. O suporte pode cair se
armazenar ou transportar o suporte na vertical. Armazene
o0 suporte na horizontal para reduzir o risco de queda

do suporte.

Acessorios opcionais

A ATENCAO: uma vez que apenas foram testados com
este produto os acessorios disponibilizados pela DEWALT,
a utilizagdo de outros acessérios com esta ferramenta
poderd ser perigosa. Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos,
apenas deverdo ser utilizados acessorios recomendados
pela DEWALT com este produto.

Consulte o seu revendedor para obter mais informacoes sobre

05 acessorios apropriados.

Proteger 0 meio ambiente
Recolha separada. Os produtos e baterias indicados
E com este simbolo ndo devem ser eliminados em
conjunto com residuos domésticos comuns.
_— produtos e as baterias contém materiais que
podem ser recuperados ou reciclados, o que reduz a procura
de matérias-primas. Recicle o equipamento eléctrico de acordo
com as disposicoes locais. Estéo disponiveis mais informacgoes
em www.2helpU.com.

39



Suomi

KAANTYVAN POYTASAHAN TELINE RASKAASEEN

KAYTTOON, DWE74911

Onnittelut!

Olet valinnut DEWALT-ty6kalun. Monien vuosien kokemus,
huolellinen tuotekehitys ja innovaatiot tekevat DEWALT-
tyokaluista luotettavia kumppaneita ammattilaisille.

Tekniset tiedoissa
DWE74911

Enimmdiskuormitus kg 68
Leveys (pidennettynd) mm 1020
Leveys (taitettuna) mm 650
Korkeus (pidennettynd) mm 905
Korkeus (taitettuna) mm 514
Paino kg 15

Maaritelmat: Turvallisuusohjeet

Alla ndkyvét selitykset liittyvat turvallisuuteen. Lue kdyttoohje ja
kiinnitd huomiota ndihin symboleihin.

ﬁ VAARA: limaisee, ettd on olemassa hengen- tai
vakavan henkilévahingon vaara.

ﬂ VAROITUS: limoittag, ettd on olemassa hengen- tai
vakavan vaaran mahdollisuus.

ﬁ HUOMIO: Tarkoittaa mahdollista vaaratilannetta.
Ellei tilannetta korjata, saattaa aiheutua lievd tai
keskinkertainen loukkaantuminen.

HUOMAUTUS: Viittaa menettelyyn, joka ei
vilttamdttd aiheuta henkilovahinkoa mutta voi
aiheuttaa omaisuusvahingon.

A Sahkoiskun vaara.
A Tulipalon vaara.

Yleisia turvallisuutta koskevia varoituksia
VAROITUS: Lue kaikki sahatelineen ja asennettavan
sdhkotyokalun mukana toimitetut varoitukset
ja ohjeet. Jos varoituksia ja ohjeita ei noudateta,
on olemassa séhkdiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavan
henkilévahingon vaara.

SAILYTA KAIKKI VAROITUKSET JA OHJEET
MYOHEMPAA KAYTTOA VARTEN

Poytasahan lisavarusteiden yleiset
turvallisuusohjeet
A VAROITUS: Henkilévahinkovaaran vilttdminen:

Noudata asennusohjeita tarkasti. Kiinnitd saha
tiukasti telineeseen ohjeiden mukaisesti. Oikea

asennus pienentdd sahatelineen romahtamisen riskid.

Varmista, ettd telineen kaikki kiinnittimet ovat
kiredlld ja kaikki mekanismit ovat hyvdkuntoisia
ennen poytdsahan asentamista tai
kdyttdmistd. Oikea asennus pienentdd sahatelineen
romahtamisen riskid.

Kiinnitd sdhkotydkalu tiukasti sahatelineeseen
ennen sen kdyttdmistd. Jos sihkotyokalu

[uisuu pois sahatelineestd, seurauksena voi olla
hallinnan menetys.

Telinettd EI SAA kdyttdd epdtasaisilla alustoilla.
Telinettd EI SAA kdyttdd, jos sen jalat on taitettu
ja teline on maassa. Teline on tarkoitettu
kdytettdvdksi tasaisella ja vakaalla alustalla.
Jos sahateline voi luisua tai heilua, sdhkétydkalua tai
tydstokappaletta ei voida ohjata tasaisesti ja varmasti.
Veddi pistoke irti pistorasiasta ja/tai irrota akku
sdhkéotyokalusta ennen tydkalun sddtdmistd

tai sen lisdvarusteiden vaihtamista. Monet
onnettomuudet johtuvat sdhkétydkalun tahattomasti
pddlle kytkeytymisestd.

Varmista, etteivdt pitkdt ja raskaat
tyostokappaleet vaikuta sahatelineen
tasapainoon. Pitkien ja/tai raskaiden
tyéstokappaleiden vapaata pddtd tulee tukea.

Pidd sormet pois saranoista sahatelineen
jalkoja taittaessa. Sormien murskautumis- tai
ruhjoutumisvaara.

Varmista, ettd telineen kaikki kiinnittimet ovat kiredillé
ja kaikki mekanismit ovat hyvékuntoisia ennen
poytdsahan kdyttdmistd.

Noudata asennusohjeita tarkasti. Kiinnitd saha
tiukasti telineeseen ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Telinettd EI SAA muokata tai kdyttdd muuhun kuin
sen suunniteltuun kdyttotarkoitukseen.

Telinettd El SAA kdyttdd epdtasaisilla alustoilla.
Telinettd El SAA kdyttdd, jos sen jalat on taitettu ja
teline on maassa. Teline on tarkoitettu kdytettavaksi
tasaisella ja vakaalla alustalla.

Pakkauksen Sisalto
Pakkauksen sisélto:

Teline, oikea puoli
Teline, vasen puoli
Py6raa

Taka-akseli
Jalustakokoonpano
Putken tulppaa
Kahvakokoonpano
Kahvan jalkaa
Lukkopulttia
Matalakupukantaista M6-pulttia
M8-Kuusiopulttia

O NN — N — = N —

40



SUOMI

12 M8-Lukituspulttia

2 Litteda aluslaattaa

1 Kuusiokulma-avain

1 Kiintoavain

DWE7491 ja DWE7492-sahan asennusvélineet:
Matalakupukantaista M8x75-pulttia (4)
M8-Lukitusmutteria (4)
M8 Tasaiset aluslevyt (4)

DW?745/DCS7485-sahan asennusosat:
Sovittimen kannattimet (edessd ja takana) (2)
Matalakupukantaista Mé-pulttia (4)
Littedd M6-aluslaattaa (4)
Mé-Lukitusmutteria (4)
Matalakupukantaista M8-pulttia (4)
Littedd M8-aluslaattaa (4)
M8-Lukitusmutteria (4)

1 Kéyttdohje
Tarkista, onko tydkalussa, osissa tai
tarvikkeissa kuljetusvaurioita.
Lue tdmd kdyttéohje huolellisesti ennen laitteen kdyttdmistd.

Tyokalun merkinnat

Seuraavat kuvakkeet nakyvat tyckalussa:

@ Lue kdyttoohjeet ennen kdyttdmista.

& ALA ylita taman telineen kuormituskykyd. DWE74911-
poytdsahateline on suunniteltu tukemaan turvallisesti
7Y 68 kg:n kuormaa tyGympéristossa.

Telineeseen kiipedminen, sen paalla istuminen tai
seisominen on KIELLETTYA.

Xia/
Poydan paalle EI SAA pudottaa suuria kuormia.
i yddn p p

Pdivamaardkoodin Sijainti (Kuva [Fig.] A)
Pdivédmaddrakoodi 19 on merkitty koteloon. Se siséltda
myos valmistusvuoden.
Esimerkki:
2018 XX XX
Valmistusvuosi

Kuvaus (Kuva A)

VAROITUS: Aldi tee tydkaluun tai sen osiin mitccin
muutoksia. Tdlloin voi aiheutua omaisuus-
tai henkildvahinkoja.

1 Akseli

2 Pyordt

3 Kahvan puoleisen jalan vapautusvivut
4 Pyoran puoleisen jalan vapautusvivut
5 Lukitustapit

6 Jalat

7 Kahva

8 Kahvan jalat
9 Jalusta
10 Sahan asennusreidt

Kayttotarkoitus

Tama poytasahateline on tarkoitettu kdytettavaksi seuraavien

poytasahojen kanssa: DW745, DCS7485, DWE7491 ja

DWE7492. Poytdsahojen DW745 ja DCS7485 kanssa kdytettynd

sovittimen kannattimet tulee asentaa sahaan ennen sahan

asettamista telineeseen. Al4 kaytd tata telinettd minkaan muun

tyokalun kanssa.

ALA Kiyts kosteissa olosuhteissa tai jos laitteen l3hells on

syttyvid nesteitd tai kaasuja.

ALA anna lasten koskea tdhan tydkaluun. Kokemattomat

henkilot saavat kdyttda tdtd laitetta vain valvotusti.
Tama tuote ei ole tarkoitettu henkildiden (mukaan lukien
lapset) kdytettavaksi, joiden fyysiset, sensoriset tai henkiset
kyvyt tai kokemus ja/tai tietamys tai taidot ovat rajalliset.
Heiddn turvallisuudestaan tulee huolehtia heistd vastuussa
oleva henkilo. Lapsia ei koskaan saa jdttad yksin tamdn
tuotteen kanssa.

KOKOAMINEN

Kannatinpuoliskojen asentaminen (Kuva B)
1. Liu'uta halkaisijaltaan pienempi putki vastakkaisen putken
puolelle kuvan mukaisesti, kunnes reidt kohdistuvat.
2. Asenna matalakupukantaiset M6x12-pultit, kunnes ne ovat
kireitd molemmilta puolilta.

Pydrien ja akselin kiinnittaminen
(Kuvat C, D)

1. Kiinnita akseli @ kannattimeen @1 kohdistamalla eriporatut
reidt. Kiinnitd akseli padn kannattimeen pakkauksen kahdella
lukkopultilla, aluslaatalla ja lukitusmuttereilla.

2. Aseta pyordt 2 akseliin @ ja kiinnitd se aluslaatoilla ja
lukitusmuttereilla kuvan mukaisesti. Kirista pyord ja akselin
mutterit tiukasti.

Jalustan kiinnittaminen (Kuva E)

Aseta putken tulpat 12 jalustan putken padhan @. Varmista,
ettd putken reidt 13 ovat kohdistuneet jalustan putkessa oleviin
reikiin 14 ennen putken tulppien paikoilleen asettamista.
Kohdista jalustan reidt padssa olevan kannattimen

reikiin. Varmista, ettd jalusta osoittaa ylospain, kun teline

on pystyasennossa. Kiinnitd teline neljdlld pakkauksen
matalakupukantaisella M8x75-pultilla ja mutterilla seuraavasti.

Kahvan kiinnittaminen (Kuva F)

Kiinnitd kahva pakkauksen neljdlla M8x75-kuusiopultilla. Vie
pultit kahvan jalan @ 1api, sen jalkeen kahvan putken Iapi

7 sekd padssa olevan kannattimen liitosreikien ldpi. Asenna
neljd mutteria ja kiristd tiukasti. HUOMAA: Kahvassa on
kaksi valittavissa olevaa asentoa: kompakti asento ja helposti
kuljetettava/asennusasento.

41



Suomi

Poytasahan asentaminen (Kuvat G, H)
VAROITUS: Henkilévahinkovaaran vdilttdmiseksi
laite tulee kytked pois pddltd ja se tulee irrottaa
verkkovirrasta ennen péytdsahan asentamista
poytdsahan telineeseen. Tahaton kdynnistyminen
aiheuttaa vahingon.

VAROITUS: Turvallisuuden takaamiseksi kéyttdjdan on
luettava ja ymmidirrettdvd pdytdsahan ohjekirja ennen
kdyttod. Ndiden varoituksien noudattamatta jéttdminen
voi johtaa henkilévahinkoihin ja poytdsahan sekd
lisévarusteen vakavaan vaurioitumiseen.

Vain DWE7491/DWE7492-mallia koskevat
asennusohjeet (Kuvat A, H)
. Aseta saha poytapuoli alaspdin vakaalle ja
virheettomalle pinnalle.
. Aseta teline sahan paalle kuvan mukaisesti. Kohdista
telineen reidt 10 sahan rungossa oleviin reikiin.
. Vie matalakupukantaiset M8x75-pultit 18 telineen
rungon lapi ja sen jalkeen sahan rungon ldpi. Kiinnita
M8-lukitusmutterilla yldosasta ja kirista neljan reidn kohdalta.
4. Nosta teline kahvasta jalustan varaan.

A

N

w

Asennusohjeet ainoastaan malliin DW745 ja
DCS7485 (Kuva G)

1. Aseta saha poytapuoli alaspdin vakaalle ja
virheettémalle pinnalle.

2. Kiinnitd sovittimen kannattimet 15 sahaan
matalakupukantaisilla M6x40 -pulteilla, M6-aluslaatoilla
ja Mé-lukitusmuttereilla kuvan G mukaisesti. Ald
kirista kokonaan.

3. Aseta teline sahan pddlle kuvan mukaisesti. Kohdista
telineen reidt sovittimessa oleviin reikiin.

4. Vie matalakupukantaiset M8x75 -pultit 17 telineen ldpi ja
sen jdlkeen sovittimen reidn ldpi. Kiinnitd M8-aluslaatoilla ja
M8-lukitusmuttereilla.

5. Kiristd kaikki kiinnittimet tiukasti.

6. Nosta teline kahvasta jalustan varaan.

A VAROITUS: Kun sovittimen kannattimet on
asennettu sdhkaotyokaluun, sitd saa kdyttdd vain

sahatelineessd. Jos sovittimen kannattimet on asennettu

sdhkotyokaluun ja satatelinettd ei kdytetd, tyokalu ei seiso

tukevasti ja se voi kaatua.

VAROITUS: Henkilévahinkovaaran vélttdmiseksi tulee

varmistaa, ettd pdytdsaha on kiinnitetty hyvin telineeseen.

VAROITUS: Henkilévahinkovaarojen vélttdmiseksi

kahvaan ei saa ripustaa mitddn esineitd. Teline

voi kallistua, jos siihen kohdistetaan alaspdin

suuntautuvaa painetta.

Mikdli teilld on epdiselvyyksid tai lisditieto on tarpeen, ota yhteyttd

valtuutettuun DEWALT-korjaamoon.

A
A

Sahan kuljettaminen telineessa (Kuvat A, 1)

Telineen asettaminen kokoon kuljetusta varten

1. Nosta teline kahvasta ja kallista telinettd, kunnes saha on 90
asteen kulmassa jalustan varassa.

2. Taita kahvan puoleiset jalat painamalla kahvan puoleisen
jalan vapautusvipuja 3 ja kierrd, kunnes lukitustappi
napsahtaa syvennykseen 6. Toista toimenpide telineen
toisen kahvan puoleisen jalan kohdalla.

3. Taita pyoran puoleiset jalat kiertdmélld pyoran puoleisia
vapautusvipuja @ jalalla (tai kadelld) ja kierrd, kunnes
lukitustappi napsahtaa syvennykseen 6. Toista toimenpide
toisen pyoran jalan kohdalla.

VAROITUS: Tyékalu tulee irrottaa sdhkoverkosta tai
sen akku tulee irrottaa ennen sen kuljettamista.
VAROITUS: Henkilévahinkoriskin vélttdmiseksi
telineeseen asennettua péytdsahaa EI SAA kdyttdd, kun
jalat on taitettu ja teline on maassa.

VAROITUS: Varmista, ettd lukitustapit ovat kytkeytyneet
ja jalat ovat tiukasti paikoillaan.

Telineen nostaminen kokoon

taitetusta asennosta
Siirrd teline ty6tilaan. Varmista, ettd alue on tasainen ja vakaa
ennen sahan ja telineen asentamista.

1. Kallista telinettd, kunnes saha on 90 asteen kulmassa
jalustan varassa.

2. Avaa kahvan puoleiset jalat painamalla jalan vapautusvipuja
ja kierrd, kunnes lukitustappi napsahtaa syvennykseen. Toista
toimenpide toisen kahvan puoleisen jalan kohdalla.

3. Avaa pyordn puoleiset jalat kiertdmalld jalan vapautusvipuja
ja kierrd jalkaa, kunnes lukitustappi napsahtaa syvennykseen.
Toista toimenpide toisen alajalan kohdalla.

VAROITUS: Varmista, ettd lukitustapit ovat kytkeytyneet
Jjajalat ovat tiukasti paikoillaan.

4. Kun jalat ovat lukittuneet paikoilleen, ved telineen kahvaa

itseesi pdin ja kallista, kunnes kaikki nelja jalkaa ovat maassa.

KUNNOSSAPITO

DEWALT-tyokalusi on suunniteltu kaytettavaksi pitkaan
ja edellyttdmaan vain vahdn kunnossapitoa. Oikea
kdsittely ja sdanndllinen puhdistus varmistavat laitteen
ongelmattoman toiminnan.

oA

Puhdistaminen
VAROITUS: Puhalla lika ja pély kotelosta kuivalla
ilmalla, kun sitd kertyy ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin tai niiden
ympdrille. Kdytd tdlloin hyvdksyttyjd silmdsuojuksia
Jja hengityssuojainta.

42



SUOMI

VAROITUS: Alii koskaan puhdista muita kuin
metallipintoja liuottimien tai muiden voimakkaiden
kemikaalien avulla. Ndmd kemikaalit voivat heikentdd
ndissd osissa kdytettyjd materiaaleja. Kaytd vain vedelld
Jja miedolla pesuaineella kostutettua kangasta. Aldi pédistdi
mitéicin nestettd laitteen siscicin. Aléi upota mitddn laitteen
0saa nesteeseen.

Sailytys
VAROITUS: KAATUMISVAARA. Teline voi kaatua,
kun sitd sdilytetddn tai kuljetetaan pystyasennossa.
Telinettd tulee sdilyttdd vaaka-asennossa telineen
kaatumisen vdlttdmiseksi.

Lisavarusteet
VAROITUS: Muita kuin DEWALT-lisévarusteita ei
ole testattu tdmdn tydkalun kanssa, joten niiden
kdyttdminen voi olla vaarallista. Kdytd tdmdn laitteen
kanssa vain DEWALTIn suosittelemia varusteita
vahingoittumisvaaran vdhentdmiseksi.

Saat lisdtietoja jdlleenmyyjaltasi.

Ympariston suojeleminen
Erilliskerdys. Tuotteita ja akkuja, joissa on tdma
K merkintd, ei saa havittdd tavallisen kotitalousjatteen
mukana.
— Tuotteet ja akut sisaltavat materiaaleja, jotka
voidaan keratd tai kierrattaa uudelleen kayttoa varten. Kierrdta

sahkolaitteet ja akut paikallisten madrdyksien mukaisesti.
Lisatietoa on saatavilla osoitteesta www.2helpU.com.

43



SVENSKA

SLITSTARKT SAGSTATIV FOR RULLBORD

DWE74911

Gratulerar!

Du har valt ett DEWALT-verktyg. Ar av erfarenhet, grundlig
produktutveckling och innovation gér DEWALT till en av
de palitligaste partnerna for fackmannamassiga elverktygs-
anvdandare.

Tekniska data
DWE74911

Maximal arbetsbelastning kg 68
Bredd (utokad) mm 1020
Bredd (ihopvikt) mm 650
Hojd (uttkad) mm 905
Hajd (ihopvikt) mm 514
Vikt kg 15

Definitioner: Sakerhetsriktlinjer

Nedanstdende definitioner beskriver allvarlighetsnivan for

varje signalord. Var god lds handboken och uppmarksamma

dessa symboler.

A FARA: Indikerar en omedelbart riskfylld situation som, om
den inte undviks, kommer att resultera i dédsfall eller
allvarlig personskada.

A VARNING: Indikerar en potentiellt riskfylld situation som,
om den inte undviks, skulle kunna resultera i dédsfall
eller allvarlig personskada.

A SE UPP: Indikerar en potentiellt riskfylld situation som,
om den inte undviks, kan resultera i mindre eller
medelmattig personskada.

OBSERVERA: Anger en praxis som inte dr relaterad till
personskada som, om den inte undviks, skulle kunna
resultera i egendomsskada.

A Anger risk for elektrisk stot.

A Anger risk for eldsvada.

Generella sakerhetsvarningar
VARNING: Lds alla sdkerhetsvarningar och alla
instruktioner som medféljer sagstdllningen och
elverktyget som skall monteras. Underldtenhet att
félja varningarna och instruktionerna kan resultera i
elektrisk stot, eldsvdda och/eller allvarlig personskada.

SPARA ALLA VARNINGAR OCH INSTRUKTIONER
FOR FRAMTIDA REFERENS

Allmanna sakerhetsinstruktioner for
bordsagstillbehor
A VARNING: Fér att minska risken for personskador:

Folj monteringsinstruktionerna noga. Fdst
sdgen pa stdllningen sdsom instruerats.
Korrekt montering dr viktigt for att férhindra att
sdgstdllningen faller samman.

Se till att alla fdstanordningar pa

stdllningen dr ordentligt fastsatta och att

alla stdllningsmekanismer fungerar korrekt
innan bordssdgen monteras eller anvdnds.
Korrekt montering dr viktigt for att férhindra att
sdgstdllningen faller samman.

Sdtt fast elverktyget pad sdgstdllningen innan det
anvdnds. Om elverktyget glider av sagstdllningen kan
det leda till att kontrollen forloras.

Anvdnd INTE stdllningen pa ojdmna ytor.
Anvdnd ITNE stdllningen med benen vikta och
stdllningen liggande pa marken. Stdllningen
dr avsedd att anvdndas pd en plan och stabil
yta. Om sdgstdllningen kan glida runt eller gungar
kan inte elverktyget eller arbetsstycket bli jgmnt och
styras sckert.

Dra ur kontakten fran uttaget och/eller

ta bort batteriet fran elverktyget innan

ndgra justeringar gors pa verktyget eller
verktygstillbehor byts. Oavsiktlig pdslagning av
elverktyget dr orsaken till mdnga olyckor.

Se till att Idga och tunga arbetsstycken inte
paverkar balansen hos sdgstdllningen. Ldnga
och/eller tunga arbetsstycken mdste stodjas i den
fria dnden.

Hall dina fingrar undan fran gdangjdrnen ndr
benen pa sagstdllningen viks in. Risk for att fingrar
krossas eller kidmes.

Setill att alla fdstanordningar pd stdllningen dr
ordentligt fastsatta och att alla stéllningsmekanismer
fungerar korrekt innan bordssdgen anvdnds.

Folj monteringsinstruktionerna noga. Fdst sdgen pd
stdllningen sdsom instruerats.

Modifiera INTE eller anvénd stdllningen for ndgot
annat dn den dr avsedd for.

Anvénd INTE stdllningen pd ojdmna ytor. Anvdnd
INTE stdllningen med benen vikta och stdllningen
liggande pd marken. Stdllningen dr avsedd att
anvdndas pd en plan och stabil yta.

44



SVENSKA

Forpackningsinnehall
Forpackningen innehadller:
Stdllning, hoger sida
Stdllning, vanster sida
Hjul
Bakre axel
Stodmontage
Rorpluggar
Handtagsmontage
Fotfaste
Transporthuvudbultar
M6 Skruvar med koniskt huvud
M8 Sexkantsskruvar
2 M8 Muttrar
Platta brickor
Insexnyckel
Nyckel med 6ppen dnde
DWE7491 och DWE7492 sagmonteringshardvara:
M8x75 Skruvar med koniskt huvud (4)
M8 Lésmuttrar (4)
M8 Plana brickor (4)
DW745/DCS7485 sagmonteringshardvara:
Adapterkonsol (fram och bak) (2)
M6 Skruvar med koniskt huvud
M6 Platta brickor
M6 Lasmuttrar
M8 Skruv med koniskt huvud
M8 Platta brickor
M8 Lasmuttrar
1 Instruktionshandbok
Kontrollera med avseende pd skada pa verktyget, pd delar eller
tillbehér som kan ténkas ha uppstdtt under transporten.
Ta dig tid att grundligt Idsa och forstd denna handbok
fére anvédndning.

JE e NG N C ' N NG T NG S NG S NG O N SN

Markningar pa verktyg

Foljande bildikoner visas pd verktyget:

Lds instruktionshandbok fére anvandning.

& Overskrid INTE vikten som stallningen klarar.
DWE74911 bordsagsstélining ar konstruerad for att
! ' sdkert kunna bara 68 kg i en arbetsmiljo.

xﬁ Kidttra INTE, sitt eller sta pd stallaningen.

Xiay
Tappa INTE tunga laster pa bordet.
i pp: g p

Datumkodplacering (Bild [Fig.] A)
Datumkoden 19, vilken ocksa inkluderar tillverkningsar, finns
tryckt i kdpan.
Exempel:
2018 XX XX
Tillverkningsar

Beskrivning (Bild A)

VARNING: Modifiera aldrig elverktyget eller ndgon del av
det. Skada eller personskada skulle kunna uppstd.

1 Axel

Hjul

Fastsida benfrigoringsspak
Hjulsida benfrigoringsspak
Laspinne

Ben

Handtag

Handtagsfot

9 Stod

10 Sagmonteringshal

© N O L1 AW N

Avsedd Anvéandning

Denna bordséagsstallning dr endast designad for anvandning

med dessa bordssagar: DW745, DCS7485, DWE7491 och

DWE7492. Vid anvdndning med DW745 och DCS7485

bordssagar maste adapterkonsolen monteras pa sagen innan

sagen placeras pa stédllningen. Anvand inte stallningen med

ndgot annat verktyg.

Anvand INTE under vata forhallanden eller i narheten av

ldttantdndliga vétskor eller gaser.

L&t INTE barn komma i kontakt med verktyget. Overinseende

krévs nar oerfarna handhavare anvander detta verktyg.
Denna produkt &r inte avsedd att anvandas av personer
(inklusive barn) med reducerad fysisk, sensorisk eller mental
formaga eller med begréansad erfarenhet eller kunskap
savida inte de &r under uppsikt av en person som &r ansvarig
for deras sakerhet. Barn skall aldrig ldamnas ensamma med
denna produkt.

MONTERING
Montering av stallningens ramhalvor
(Bild B)

1. Skjut den mindre rérdiametern in i rorsidan sasom visas tills
hdlen drilinje.

2. Installera M6x12 skruvar med koniskt huvud pa
bdda sidorna.

Montera hjulen och axeln (Bild , D)

1. Fast axeln @ pa konsoldnden 1 genom att rikta in de
forborrade halen. Fast axeln pa konsolanden med tva
vagnsbultar, brickor och ldsmuttrar som medféljer.

2. Placera hjulen 2 pa axeln @ och fast med brickor och
ldsmuttrar sasom visas. Dra at hjul- och axelmuttrarna
ordentligt.

Pamontering av stodet (Bild E)

Sattirorpluggarna 12 i dnden pd stodets ror 9. Se till att

hdlen 3 i rorpluggarna dr i linje med halen 14 i stodroret
innan rérpluggarna satts i.

Rikta in stodets hal med halen i &nden pa dndkonsolen. Se till att
stodet pekar uppat ndr stodet dr i upprétt position. Fast stodet

45



SVENSKA

med de fyra M8x75 skruvarna med skruvarna med koniskt
huvud och muttrarna som medféljer, sdsom visas.

Pamontering av handtaget (Bild F)

Fast handtaget med de medféljande fyra M8x75 skruvarna
med sexkantshuvud. Mata skruvarna genom handtagsfoten @
sedan genom handtagsréret och genom hélen i hornstodet pa
konsolen dnde. Installera fyra muttrar och dra dt.

NOTERA: Handtaget har tva positioner att valja mellan: en
kompakt position och en position for att enkelt bara/stélla in.

Bordsagsmontering (Bild G, H)
VARNING: Fér att minska risken for skador, sting av
enheten, koppla ifran maskinen fran stromkdllan
innan bordssdgen monteras pd sdgstdllningen. Fn
oavsiktlig start kan orsaka skador.
VARNING: or din egen sikerhet, Ids igenom och forstd
bordsdgens bruksanvisning innan anvéndning. Om inte
dessa varningar féljs kan det leda till personskador och
allvarliga skador pd bordssdgen och tillbehéren.

Monteringssteg endast for DWE7491 och
DWE7492 (Bild A, H)

1. Placera sagen med bordssidan nedat pa en stabil, icke-
skadad yta.

2. Placera stéllningen ovanpa sagen sasom visas. Rikta in
stallningens hal 10 mor sagramens hal.

3. Mata in M8x75 skruvarna 18 med koniskt huvud genom
stéllningsramen sedan genom sagramen. Fast med en M8
ldsmutter ovanifran och dra &t vid alla fyra hélen.

4. Lyft montaget med stallningshandaget pa stédet.

Monteringssteg endast for DW745 och DCS7485
(Bild G)

1. Placera sdgen med bordssidan nedat pd en stabil, icke-
skadad yta.

2. Fast adapterkonsolen 5 pa sdgen med M6x40 skruvar med
koniskt huvud, M6 brickor och M6 lasmuttrar sdsom visas i
bild G, Dra inte at helt.

3. Placera stéllningen ovanpa sagen sasom visas. Rikta in
stodets hal med hdlen i dnden pd adaptrarna.

4. Mata in M8x45 skruvarna 17 med koniskt huvud genom
stdllningen och sedan genom adapterhdlet. Fdst med en M8
bricka och M8 lasmutter.

5. Dra at alla fastanordningar ordentligt.

6. Lyft montaget med stéllningshandaget pa stodet.

A VARNING: Ndr adapterkonsolen dr monterad

pa verktyget anvind endast verktyget pa
sdgstdllningen. Utan sagstdliningen stdr inte
adapterkonsolen som dr monterad pd elverktyget sdkert
och kan vilta.
VARNING: Fér att minska risken for personskador se till att
bordssdgen dr helt forankrad i stdllningen.
VARNING: Fér att minska risken for personskador, hdng
inga féremdl i handtaget. Stdllningen kan tippa genom
den neddtgdende kraften.

A
A

For ytterligare fragor eller klargérande om
ovanstdende instruktioner, konsultera ett auktoriserat
DEWALT reparatérsombud.

Transport av sagen pa stallningen (Bild A, I)

Vik ihop stéllningen for transport

1. Lyft stdllningen i handtagen, tippa upp stéllningen tills
sagen ari 90 graders vinkel med stod av stodet.

2. Vik handtagen pa sidobenen genom att trycka pa
frigdringsspaken vid sidobenets faste 3 och vrid tills
ldspinnen Klickar in i sparrhaken @16'. Upprepa for det andra
fdstet for sidobenet pd stallningen.

3. Vik hjulsidans ben genom att vrida pa hjulsidans
frigoringsspak @ med foten (eller handen) och vrid tills
laspinnen klickar in i sparrhaken 6. Upprepa med det
andra hjulbenet.

A VARNING: Innan transport av verktyg mdste det
kopplas frdan stromforsérjningen eller batteriet
tas bort.

A VARNING: Fér att minska risken for personskador
ANVAND INTE bordssdgen monterad pd stéillningen med
benen invikta och stdllningen placerad pd marken.

VARNING: Se till att Iaspinnen har Idsts och att benen
hdlls fast pa plats.

Att lyfta upp stallningen fran

ihopvikt position

Rulla stallningen till arbetsplatsen. Se till att omrddet &r

plant och stabilt innan du férséker att stélla upp sdgen

och stéllningen.

1. Lyft stdllningen i handtagen, tippa upp stéllningen tills
sagen &r i 90 graders vinkel med stod av stédet.

2. Vik upp fastet for sidobenen genom att trycka i
benfrigoringsspaken och vrid tills Iaspinnen klickar in i
sparrhaken. Upprepa for andra sidans ben.

3. Vik upp hjulsidans ben genom att vrida pa
benfrigoringsspaken och vrid benet tills [dspinnen klickar in i
sparrhaken. Upprepa for andra nedre benet.

VARNING: Se till att Idspinnarna har aktiverat och att
benen hdll fast pd plats.

4. Med alla benen lsta i sina positioner, dra
stallningshandtaget mot dig och luta 6ver tills alla fyra
fotterna star pa marken.

UNDERHALL

Ditt elverktyg fran DEWALT har konstruerats for att arbeta
Over en lang tidsperiod med minimalt underhdll. Kontinuerlig
tillfredsstallande drift beror pa ordentlig verktygsvard och
regelbunden rengdring.

o

Rengoring
VARNING: Blds bort smuts och damm frdn huvudkdpan
med torr luft varje gdng du ser smuts samlas i och

46



SVENSKA

runt lufthdlen. Bdr godkdnda 6gonskydd och godkdnt
dammfilterskydd ndr du utfér denna procedur.

A VARNING: Anvdnd aldrig I6sningsmedel eller andra
skarpa kemikalier for att rengéra de icke-metalliska
delarna pa verktyget. Dessa kemikalier kan férsvaga de
material som anvénds i dessa delar. Anvéind en trasa som
bara dr fuktad med vatten och mild tvdl. Lat aldrig ndgon
vdtska komma in i verktyget; sdnk aldrig ner ndgon del av
verktyget i en vdtska.

Forvaring
VARNING: TIPPNINGSRISK. Stdllningen kan vilta vid
férvaring eller vid transport av stdllningen i vertikal
position. Férvara stdllningen i den horisontella positionen
for att minska risken att stdllningen skall vdlta.

Valfria tillbehor
VARNING: Eftersom andra tillbehdr dn de som erbjuds
av DEWALT inte har testats med denna produkt, kan
anvdndningen av sddana tillbehér med detta verktyg vara
riskabelt. For att minska risken for personskada bor endast
tillbehdr som rekommenderas av DEWALT anvéndas med
denna produkt.

Radfraga din aterférsaljare for vidare information angaende

ldmpliga tillbehor.

Att skydda miljon
Separat insamling. Produkter och batterier som ar
E mérkta med denna symbol far inte kastas i den vanliga
hushallssoporna.
B Do ukter och batterier innehdller material som
kan &tervinnas och dteranvandas vilket minskar behovet av
ramaterial. Atervinn elektriska produkter och batterier enligt

lokala bestammelser. Ytterligare information finns tillgangligt pa
www.2helpU.com.

47



TURKCE

AGIR HIZMET TIPI DONER TEZGAH TESTERE TABLASI

DWE74911

Tebrikler!

Bir DEWALT aleti sectiniz. Uzun streli deneyim, stirekli Griin
gelistirme ve yenilik DEWALT markasinin profesyonel elektrikli
alet kullanicilariigin en gtvenilir ortaklardan birisi haline
gelmesini saglamaktadir.

Teknik Ozellikleri

DWE74911
Azami calisma yikii kg 68
Genislik (Agilmig) mm 1020
Geniglik (Katlanmis) mm 650
Uzunluk (Aciimis) mm 905
Uzunluk (Katlanmis) mm 514
Agirlik kg 15

Tanmimlar: Giivenlik Talimatlari

Asagidaki tanimlar her isaret sozcuigu ciddiyet derecesini

gosterir. Lutfen kilavuzu okuyunuz ve bu simgelere dikkat ediniz.

A TEHLIKE: Engellenmemesi halinde 6liim veya ciddi
yaralanma ile sonuglanabilecek ¢ok yakin bir tehlikeli
durumu gdsterir.

A UYARI: Engellenmemesi halinde 6liim veya ciddi
yaralanma ile sonuglanabilecek potansiyel bir tehlikeli
durumu gdsterir.

A DIKKAT: Engellenmemesi halinde 6nemsiz veya orta
dereceliyaralanmaiile sonuglanabilecek potansiyel bir
tehlikeli durumu gosterir.

IKAZ: Engellenmemesi halinde maddi hasara
neden olabilecek, yaralanma ile iliskisi olmayan
durumlari gésterir.

A Elektrik carpmasi riskini belirtir.

A Yangin riskini belirtir.

Genel Giivenlik Talimatlan
A UYARI: Testere tezgahi ve monte edilecek olan
elektrikli aletle birlikte verilen tiim giivenlik
uyarilarini ve talimatlari okuyun. Bu talimatlarin
herhangi birisine uyulmamasi elektrik carpmasi, yangin
ve/veya ciddi yaralanma riskine neden olabilir.
BUTUN UYARI VE GUVENLIKTALIMATLARINI
iLERIDE BAKMAK UZERE SAKLAYIN

Tezgah Tipi Testere Aksesuarlari icin Genel
Giivenlik Talimatlan
A UYARI: Fiziksel yaralanma riskini azaltmak igin:

Montaj talimatlarini dikkatli bir sekilde izleyin.
Testereyi tezgaha belirtildigi gibi saglam bir

sekilde sabitleyin. Testere tezgahinin ¢c6kme riskini
dnlemek icin dogru montaj énemlidir.

Tiim tezgah tutturucularinin saglam bir

sekilde sabitlendiginden ve tiim tezgah
mekanizmalarinin testereyi monte etmeden veya
¢alistirmadan énce diizgiin sekilde ¢calistigindan
emin olun. Testere tezgahinin ¢cékme riskini dnlemek
icin dogru montaj Gnemlidir.

Kullanmadan énce elektrikli aleti testere
tezgahina saglam bir sekilde takin. Elektrikli aletin
testere tezgahinin (zerinde kaymasi kontrol kaybina
yol agabilir.

Tezgah diiz olmayan yiizeylerde KULLANMAYIN.
Tezgahi ayaklari katlanmis ve dogrudan zemin
tizerinde duracak sekilde kullanmayin. Tezgah
diiz, dengeli bir yiizey lizerinde kullanilacak
sekilde tasarlanmigtir. Testere tezgahi kayarsa veya
saga sola yalpalarsa elektrikli alet veya is parcasi
diizgiin ve gtivenli bir sekilde ydnlendirilemez.

Alet ayari yapmadan veya aksesuarlarini
degistirmeden once fisi elektrik prizinden ¢ekin
ve/veya bataryayi aletten ¢ikartin. Elektrikli aletin
istemeden ¢alistinlmasi, bircok kazaya sebep olabilir.
Uzun ve adir is par¢alarinin testere tezgahinin
dengesini etkilemediginden emin olun. Uzun ve/
veya agir is parcalari serbest ucta desteklenmelidir.
Testere tezgahinin bacaklarini katlarken
parmaklarinizi mentese noktalarindan uzak
tutun. Parmaklarin sikismasi veya ezilmesi tehlikesi.
Tim tezgah tutturucularinin saglam bir sekilde
sabitlendidinden ve tim tezgah mekanizmalarinin
testereyi calistirmadan 6nce dizgin sekilde
calistigindan emin olun.

Montaj talimatlarini dikkatli bir sekilde izleyin.
Testereyi tezgaha belirtildidi gibi saglam bir sekilde
sabitleyin.

Tezgah, iiretim amaci disindaki isler icin MODIFIYE
ETMEYIN VEYA KULLANMAYIN.

Tezgahi diiz olmayan ytizeylerde KULLANMAYIN.
Tezgahi ayaklari katlanmis ve dogrudan zemin
lizerinde duracak sekilde KULLANMAYIN. Tezgah
diiz, dengeli bir ylizey (zerinde kullanilacak sekilde
tasarlanmistir.

Ambalaj Icerigi

Ambalaj, asagidaki parcalari icermektedir:
Tezgah, sag taraf

Tezgah, sol taraf

Tekerlek

Arka mil

Cestek tertibat

1
1
2
1
1
2 Tup kapag

48



TURKCE

Tasima tertibati
Tagima ayagi
Tastyici basli civatas
M6 Pan basli civata
M8 Altigen basli civata
2 M8 kilit somunu
Dz rondela
Altigen anahtar
Acik uglu anahtar
DWE7491 tizerinde DWE7492 Testere montaj donanimi:
M8x75 pan basl civata (40
M8 kilit somunu (4)
M8 Yassi rondelalar (4)
DW745/DCS7485 tezgah montaj donanimi:
Adaptor braketleri (6n ve arka) (2)
M6 pan basli civata (4)
M6 Dz rondela (4)
M6 Kilit somunu (4)
M8 pan basli civata (4)
M8 Diiz rondela (4)
M8 Kilit somunu (4)
1 Kullanim kilavuzu
Alet, parcalar ve aksesuarlarda nakliye sirasinda hasar olusup
olusmadigini kontrol edin.
Calistirmadan énce bu kilavuzu iyice okuyup anlamak igin
zaman ayirin.

Alet Uzerindeki Etiketler

Alet Uzerinde, asagidaki uyar sembolleri bulunmaktadir:

— = N = 00NN =

@ Aletle calismaya baslamadan 6nce bu kilavuzu okuyun.

Bu tezgahin tasiyabilecegi agirigi ASMAYIN.
DWE74911 testere tezgahi 68 kg'yi bir calisma

J— 1 ortaminda giivenli bir sekilde destekleyecek
bicimde tasarlanmistir.

Tezgaha tirmanmayin, oturmayin veya Uzerinde
ayakta durmayin.

Xiay N
Tezgahin tzerine agir yiikler DUSURMEYIN.
r— €9 airy 9

Tarih Kodu Konumu (Sek. [Fig.] A)
imalat yilini da iceren Tarih Kodu 119 gévdeye basilidir.
Ormek:

2018 XX XX

imalat Yl

Agiklama (Sek. A)

UYARI: Hicbir zaman elektrikli aleti veya herhangi
bir parcasini degistirmeyin. Hasarla veya
yaralanmayla sonuglanabilir.

1 Mil

2 Tekerlekler

3 Tutamak tarafi ayak birakma kollari
4 Tekerlek tarafi ayak birakma kollari
5 Kilit pimleri

6 Ayaklar

7 Tutamak

8 Tasima ayag!

9 Destek

10 Testere montaj yuvalari

Kullanim Amaci
Bu testere tezgahi, yalnizca asagidaki tezgah tipi testerelerle
kullanilmak tzere tasarlanmistir: DW745, DCS7485, DWE7491
ve DWE7492. DW745 ve DCS7485 masa testereleri ile
kullanildiginda, testereyi tezgahin tzerine yerlestirmeden 6nce
adaptor kelepgeleri testere tizerine monte edilmelidir. Bu tezgahi
bagka bir aletle kullanmayin.
Islak kosullarda veya yanici sivi ya da gazlarin mevcut oldugu
ortamlarda KULLANMAYIN.
Cocuklarin aleti ellemesine iZiN VERMEYIN. Bu alet deneyimsiz
kullanicilar tarafindan kullanilirken nezaret edilmelidir.
Bu Uriin fiziksel ve zihinsel kapasitesinin yani sira
algilama giicti azalmis olan veya yeterince deneyim ve
bilgisi bulunmayan kisiler (cocuklar dahil) tarafindan
kullaniimak tizere Gretilmemistir. Bu tlr kisiler Grind
ancak guvenliklerinden sorumlu bir kisi tarafindan cihazin
kullanimiyla ilgili talimatlarin verilmesi veya strekli kontrol
altinda tutulmasi durumunda kullanabilir. Cocuklar, bu driin
ile kontrol altinda tutulmalidir.

MONTAJ

Tezgah Iskelet Parcalarinin Montaji (Sek. B)
1. Gosterildigi sekilde kiigtik capli tlipu diger tipe dogru
yuvalar hizalanana kadar kaydirin.
2. M6x12 pan basli civatalart her iki tarafa takip sabitlenene
kadar sikin.

Tekerlek ve Milin Takilmasi (Sek. C, D)

1. Onceden delinmis yuvalar hizalayarak mili 1 uctaki
kelepceye A1 takin. icerikteki iki tasima civatasini,
rondelalan ve kilit somunlarini kullanarak mili ugtaki
kelepceye sabitleyin.

2. Tekerlekleri 2 mile @ yerlestirin ve gosterildigi sekilde
rondela ve kilit somunlariyla sabitleyin. Tekerlek ve mil
somunlarini iyice sikin.

Destegin Takilmasi (Sek. E)

Tlp kapaklarini 12 destek tlpunin ucuna yerlestirin 9. Tip
kapaklarini takmadan énce tip kapaklarindaki yuvalann 3
destek tiiptindeki yuvalarla 14 hizali oldugundan emin olun.
Destek yuvalarini ug kelepgedeki yuvalarla hizalayin. Tezgah
dik pozisyondayken destegdin yukari yonu gosterdiginden
emin olun. Destegi dort M8x75 pan basli civata ve somunlarla
gosterildigi sekilde sabitleyin.

49



TURKCE

Tutamagin Takilmasi ($Sek. F)

Tutamagi dért M8x75 altigen basli civatayr kullanarak takin.
Civatalari tutamak ayagi @ boyunca ilerleyin, sonrasinda
tutamak tlipd 7 ve guse yuvalarindan gegirin. Dort somunu
takin ve iyice sikin. NOT: Tutamak iki pozisyonda monte
edilebilir: kompakt pozisyon ve kolay tagsima/kurma pozisyonu.

Tezgah Testerenin Montaji (Sek. G, H)
UYARI: Yaralanma riskini azaltmak i¢in, tezgah
testereyi tezgah testere tezgahina takmadan
once liniteyi kapatin, makinenin gii¢ kaynagiyla
baglantisini kesin. Kazara ¢calisma yaralanmaya
neden olabilir.

A UYARI: Guvenliginiz icin kullanim éncesinde tezgah
testere kullanim kilavuzunu okuyun. Bu uyarilara dikkat
edilmemesi kisisel yaralanmaya ve tezgah testerenin ve
aksesuarin hasar gérmesine neden olabilir.

Yalnizca DWE7491 ve DWE7492 icin Montaj
Adimlari (Sek. A, H)

1. Testereyi tezgah tarafi asagiya gelecek sekilde sabit ve diiz
bir ylzeye yerlestirin.

2. Tezgahi testerenin Uzerine gosterildigi sekilde
yerlestirin. Tezgah yuvalarini 10 testere gévdesindeki
yuvalarla hizalayin.

3. M8x75 pan basli civatalar 18 tezgah iskeleti, sonrasinda
testere gévdesinden gecirin. M8 kilit somunu ile Ust taraftan
sabitleyin ve dort yuvayi da sikin.

4. Tezgah tutamadyla tertibati destegin tzerine kaldirin.

Sadece DW745 ve DCS7485 icin Montaj Adimlari

(Sek. G)

1. Testereyi tezgah tarafi asagiya gelecek sekilde sabit ve diiz
bir ylzeye yerlestirin.

2. Adaptor kelepgelerini 15 Sekil Gde gosterildigi sekilde
M6x40 pan baslh civatalar, M6 rondelalarr ve M6 kilit
somunlarint kullanarak testereye takin. Tamamen sikmayin.

3. Tezgahi testerenin tizerine gosterildigi sekilde yerlestirin.
Tezgah yuvalarini adaptorlerdeki yuvalarla hizalayin.

4. M8X45 pan basl civatalar 17 tezgahtan, sonrasinda
adaptor yuvasindan gegirin. M8 rondela ve M8 kilit
somunlariyla sabitleyin.

5. Tum sabitleyicileri iyice sikin.

6. Tezgah tuamagyla tertibati destegin tzerine kaldirin.
UYARI: Adaptor kelepgeleri elektrikli alete monte
edildiginde, aleti sadece testere tezgahinda
calistirin. Testere tezgahi olmadan, elektrikli alete monte
edilen adaptor kelepgeleri saglam durmaz ve devrilebilir.

A UYARI: Kisisel yaralanma riskini azaltmak icin, tezgah
testerenin tezgaha iyice sabitlenmis oldugundan
emin olun.

A UYARI: Kisisel yaralanma riskini azaltmak icin
tutamaktan asadi herhangi bir nesne sarkitmayin. Tezgah
bir yéne dogru edilebilir, bu durumda asadi yonlii kuvvet
ortaya ¢ikacaktr.

Yukaridaki talimatlarla ilgili ilave sorulanniz veya aciklamalar icin,
yetkili DEWALT servisine danisin.

Testerenin Tezgaha Taginmasi (Sek. A, 1)

Tezgahin Tasima icin Katlanmasi

1. Tezgahi tutamagindan kaldirirken, testere destekte 90
derecelik aclyla durana kadar tezgahi yukariya dogru egin.

2. Tutamak tarafindaki ayak birakma kollarina 3 basarak
tutamak tarafindaki ayaklari katlayin ve kilit pimi klik sesiyle
surgliye 16 sabitlenene kadar déndurin. Bu islemi tezgahin
ikinci tutamak tarafindaki ayak icin de gerceklestirin.

3. Tekerlek tarafindaki ayak birakma kollarini 4 ayaginizla (veya
elinizle) dondiirerek tekerlek tarafindaki ayaklari katlayin
ve kilit pimi klik sesiyle sirgliye 16 sabitlenene kadar
dondurin. Diger tekerlek ayadi icin tekrarlayin.

A UYARI: Alet tasinmadan dnce sebeke elektrigiyle
baglantisinin kesilmesi veya bataryanin
ctkartiimasi gerekir.

A UYARI: Kisisel yaralanma riskini azaltmak icin, tezgahin
ayaklari katli ve yerde dururken (izerinde tezgah
testereyi, CALISTIRMAYIN.

A UYARI: Kilit pimlerinin baglandigindan ve ayaklarin
sabitlendiginden emin olun.

Tezgahin Kath Pozisyondayken Agilmasi
Tezgahi calisma alanina gotirin. Testere ve tezgahi kurmaya
baglamadan 6nce alanin diiz ve sabit oldugundan emin olun.

1. Testere destekte 90 derecelik aglyla durana kadar tezgahi
yukariya dogru egin.

2. Ayak birakma kollarina basarak tutamak tarafindaki ayaklari
acin ve kilit pimi klik sesiyle stirgye sabitlenene kadar
dénddrin. Diger tutamak tarafindaki ayak icin tekrarlayin.

3. Ayak birakma kollarini déndrerek tekerlek tarafindaki
ayaklarr acin ve kilit pimi klik sesiyle stirgliye sabitlenene
kadar déndrin. Diger alt ayak icin tekrarlayin.

UYARI: Kilit pimlerinin baglandigindan ve ayaklarin
sabitlendiginden emin olun.

4. Tim ayaklar acik pozisyonda kilitlendiginde, tezgah
tutamagini kendinize dogru ¢ekin ve ayaklariniz zemine
basana kadar yana yatirin.

BAKIM

DEWALT elektrikli aletiniz minimum bakimla uzun bir sire
calisacak sekilde tasarlanmistir. Kesintisiz olarak memnuniyet
verici bir sekilde ¢alismasi gerekli 6zenin gésterilmesine ve
dizenli temizlige baglidir.

oA

Temizleme
UYARI: Havalandirma deliklerinde ve etrafinda toz
toplanmasi halinde bu tozu ve kiri kuru hava kullanarak
ana gdvdeden uzaklastirin. Bu islemi gerceklestirirken
onayli bir g6z korumasi ve onayli toz maskesi takin.

50



TURKCE

UYARI: Aletin metalik olmayan parcalarini temizlemek
icin asla ¢oziicti veya baska sert kimyasal kullanmayin.
Bu kimyasallar bu parcalarda kullanilan malzemeleri
gli¢stzlestirir. Yalnizca su ve yumusak sabunla
nemlendirilmis bir bez kullanin. Aletin icine herhangi
bir sivinin girmesine izin vermeyin; aletin herhangi bir
pargasini bir sivi icine daldirmayin.

Saklama
UYARI: DEVRILME TEHLIKESL. Tezgah dikey konumda
depoya kaldirldidinda veya tasindiginda devrilebilir.
Devrilme riskini azaltmak i¢in tezgahi yatay konumda
depoya koyun.

llave Aksesuarlar
UYARI: DEWALT tarafindan tedarik veya tavsiye
edilenlerin disindaki aksesuarlar bu (r(in izerinde test
edilmediginden, s6z konusu aksesuarlarin bu aletle birlikte
kullanilmasi tehlikeli olabilir. Yaralanma riskini azaltmak
icin bu Urdinle birlikte sadece DEWALT tarafindan tavsiye
edilen aksesuarlar kullaniimalidir.

Uygun aksesuarlarla ilgili daha fazla bilgi almak icin satis

noktalariyla gordsun.

Cevrenin Korunmasi
Ayri toplama. Bu isaretlenmis simgeyle tirtin ve piller
K normal evsel atiklarla birlikte ¢cope atilmamalidir.
Bazi malzemeleri iceren (irtin ve piller geri
donustirdlebilir veya geri kazanilabilir, bu da bazi
hammaddeler icin talebi azaltabilir. Litfen elektrikli Griinleri
ve pilleri yerel yasal mevzuata uygun sekilde geri doniisiime

tabi tutun. Daha ayrintili bilgiler www.2helpU.com
adresinde mevcuttur

51



EAAHNIKA

KYAIOMENOZ NATFKOZ EPTAZIAZ MPIONIOY BAPIAZ

XPHXZHX, DWE74911

Zuyxapntipua!

EmAé€ate éva epyaleio DEWALT. Ta étn epmelpiag, n oxohaoTikn
avanTuén mEOIOVTWY Kal N KAVOTOWid €XOUV KATAOTACOE TNV
DEWALT évav amo Toug o a&lomoToug CUVEQYATEG OTOV Topéa
TWV EMAYYENUATIKWY NAEKTPIKWV EQYANEIWV.

Texvikd dedopéva
DWE74911

Méyioto emtpendpevo poptio kg 68
MI\dToc (extetapévoc) mm 1020
Mdtoc (Simwpévoc) mm 650
"Yog (extetapévoc) mm 905
Yog (Smhwpévo) mm 514
Bapog kg 15

Optopoi: 0dnyiec acpaleiag

Ot mapakatw oplopol meptypdeouv To eninedo coBapotnrag

yia kabe mpogidomoinTikr AéEn. Mapakarovpe dlaBdote To

eyxelpidio kat bwoTe MPoooyr o€ AuTd Ta cUKBOAA.

A KINAYNOZ: Y1roSelkvOel iia emiKeiuevn emkivouvn
kardotaon, n ornoia, eGv Sev amopeuyOel, Ba mpokaAéoel
Bdvaro 1j oofapd Tpavuatioud.

A TPOEIAOINOIHZH: Y1odeikvUel uia evOEYOUEVWE
emkivéuvn katdotaon, n omola, £Gv 6ev amo@euyOel,

Ba pmopouvoe va pokaléoel Bdvarto 1
oofapé tpavuatioud.

A TTPOXOXH: Yr1odeikvUEel Lia eVOEXOUEVWS
enmkivéuvn katrdataon, n omola, £Gv 6ev amopeuyOel,
eVvOEXETal va TPOKAAEOE! TPAUMATIOUO HIKPHG
pétplag oofapdtnrag.

ZHMEIQZH: YrobekvUel pia mpakTikn mou Oev éxel
oxé01n YE MPOCWITIKG TPAUHUATIOUO Kal 1) orola, GV Oev
anogeuyBel, evééyetat va mpokaAéoet UMK {npud.

A YrmodnAawvel kivduvo nAektpomAnéiac.

A YrodnAwvel kivéuvo mupkayidc.

levikég mpogidomotoeig ac@alsiag
[POEIAOINOIHZH: AiaBdoTe 6A&g Tig
mpogidomotrjoeig acpalsiag kai 6A&g Ti¢ 0dnyieg mou
oUVOSEUOUV TOV TTAYKO TIPIOVIOU Kal TO NAEKTPIKO
gpyaleio mou mpokeital va otepewbei o€ autov. H un
TPN0N TWV MEOEIGOTOIRTEWV Kal TwV 08NYILV LUTOPEL
va éxel we amotéleaua nhektpomnéia, mupkayid kai/r
00Bapé Tpauuatioue.

AIATHPHZITE TIZ MPOEIAOMOIHZEIZ KAI TIZ
OAHTIEZ T'NA MEAAONTIKH ANAOOPA

levikég 0dnyiec aopalsiac yia aeoovdp
emrpané{lov mpioviov

TPOEIAOIOIHZH: la va peiwoete Tov Kivéuvo
TPAUUATIONOU ATOUWV:

AKoAouOsite mPoOEKTIKA TIC 00NYiE
EYKATAOTAONG TOU EPYAAEiOU. STEPEWOTE LE
ao@dAela To mpIévI aTov MAyKo, CUPPWVA LE TIC
odnyiec. H owotn ouvappoAdynon elvat onuavtiki
OOTE Va armo@UyeTe Tov KivOUVo Katdppeuong Tou
71dykou mplovioU.

Aiaopaliote 611 6Aa Ta oTolyEia oTEPEWONG

TOU ITdyKou €Youv oUOPIXTEl KaAd Kat 6Ti 6Aol

ot pnxaviopoi tov mdykou givail o€ owoth
Katdotaon Agitouvpyiag, mpIv OTEPEWTETE 1
Xpnotiuomotjoste To emtpaméio mpiovi. H owotn
ouvapoAdynon elval onuavtikn WoTe va amopUysTe
0V KivOUVO KATApPEVONG TOU TIAYKOU TTPIOVIOU.
Juvdéate To NAEKTPIKO epyaleio pe acpdAeia
oTOV TTAYKO TIpLovIoU TIPIV TO XPNOIUOTTOIHOETE. H
oAioBnon tou nAektpikoU epyaleiou mdvw atov 11dyko
T0I0VIOU UTTOPE( va TTPOKAAEDE! anAEIa TOU EAEyxOU.
MH xpnopomolsite Tov mdyko mdvw o€ pn oparég
emedveieg. MH xpnoipomolsite Tov mdyko pe ta
okéAn Simdwpéva Kat pe Tov mdyko va Bpioketal
anevBsiag mavw ato £6apog. O mdykog éxel
oxeblaotei va xpnotpomoleital mavw oe eminedn,
otaBepij empdveia. Av o 1dykog mmploviol umopel
va yAiotprioel kto¢ Oéong 1 va taAavievetal, Tte

T0 NAEKTPIKG £pYaAElo 1} TO avTIKElEVO epyaoiag bev
urnopei va kaBodnynbei atabepd kai ue aopdieia.
Amoouvdéote To i amé tnv mpifa
pevpatoAnyiac kai/n apaipéote v

pmarapia amo 1o NAEKTPIKG epyaleio mpiv
nmpaypatonoljoete pubuioeig ato epyalsio ij
aldéete aeaouvdp Tou epyaleiov. H abédntn
Evepyomoinan Tou NAEKTpIKOU pyalgiou lval n artia
TOMWV atuxNUdTwy.

BeBaiwBeite 611 Ta avtikeiugva epyaciag

mmov €xouv peydlo prikog kai fdpog 6ev 6a
EMNPEAOOLV TNV IGOPPOTTIA TOU TTAYKOU
mploviol. Ta aVTIKE(UEVa Epyaaiag Tou EYOuV LEyAAo
urikoG kai/n Bapog mpénei va umoatnpilovral oto
eAeUBepo dkpo.

Kpatdre ta 8dktuld oag os améotaocn acpalsiag
amo ta onpeia dpBpwaong evw SIMAWVETE Ta
0kéAn Tou mdykou mpioviou. Kivsuvog atvohiyng i
TPAUUATIOUOU TwV SAKTUAWY.

Alaopaliote 6Tt 6Aa Ta oToINEla OTEPEWONG

TOU TIAYKOU EYOUV GUOQIYTEl KaAd Kat 6Tt Aol

0l nxaviopoi Tou mdykou elvai o€ owotn

52



EAAHNIKA

Katdoraon Asiroupyiag, mpwv xonoIUOTOIOETE TO
emTpané(io mplovi.

AKONoUBE(TE TPOOEKTIKA TIC 00NYiEC EykatdoTaonc
TOU EQYAAEIOV. STEPEWOTE LE AOPAAEIQ TO TTPIGVI OTOV
T14yKO, OULPWVA LUE TIC 0ONYIEC.

MHN tporomnoinoete Tov mdyko kat unv tov
XONOIUOTIOINOETE yia Kapia epyacia yia tnv omola

bev mpoopiCeta.

MEH ypnoiuormolite Tov ITdyKo O€ Un OUaréG
empaveiec. MH xpnoiomnoleite tov dyko Ue Ta okén
Simwuéva kat e Tov midyko va Bpioketal amevBeiag
navw ato €5agog. O mTaykog éxel oxedlaoTel va
Xpnaiornoleital avw o€ eminedn, otabepn empdvela.

NMepreyopeva ovokevaciag
2T OUoKevaoia TepEXeTaL:
Mayko, de€la meupd
Mayko, aplotepr) mMeupd
Tpoxoug
Miow &&ova
TuykpoOTnpa Baong otipiEne
Nwpata cwAfvwy
YuyKpOTNUa AaBr¢
Modla hapnic
KapopRideg
M6 Mmouhdvia KovTAG KUMVOPIKAG KEQAAAG
M8 Mmouhdvia Bublopévng e€aywvikig KE@ag (Alev)
2 M8 Napadia aopaheiag
Enimedec podéeg
Khedi Ahev
TEPUAVIKO KAEIOI
YNKd otepéwong mploviol DWE7491 kat DWE7492:
M8x75 Mmouhdvia KovTrig KUAVOPIKAG KEQANT (4)
M8 Ma&ipadia acpaheiag (4)
Eninedec podéheg M8 (4)
YNkd otepéwong mplovioh DW745/DCS7485:
Znplypata mpooappoyrg (UmpooTivd Kai miow) (2)
M6 Mmouhdvia kovTAG KUMVOPIKAG KEQANAC (4)
M6 Eninedec podéhec (4)
M6 Ma&padia acpaheiag (4)
M8 Mmouhdvia kovTAG KUMVOPIKAG KEQANAC (4)
M8 Eninedec podéhec (4)
M8 MNa&ipadia acpaheiag (4)
1 Eyxelpidlo odnyiwv
EAéyéte yia Tuyov (nuiég oto epyaleio, ota turiuata i Ta
TIQPEAKGEVQ, 01 OTTOIEC LTTopEl va ouvéBnoav katd T didpkela
NG UETAPOPAC.
[Nt amé t xperon, apIEpWOTE xpovo yia va dlafdoete
TIDOOEKTIKA Kal Va KATaVOrOETe TO Tapov eyxelpidio.

JE N N ' N NG T NG S NG S NG S N SN

Evdeieic emavw oto pyaleio

Enavw oto epyaheio epgaviCovtal Ta mapakdtw
EIKOVOYPAUHATA:

@ Al0PA0TE TO eyxElPiSIo 0ONYIWY TPV amd TN xpron.

MHN unepPeite To BAPOC TTOU PITOPEL VAl GUYKPATAOEL
. autde o mdykoc. O DWE74911 méykog emtparmé(iou
TIPLOVIOU €xel OXeBIOTEL va LTTooTNPICEL e aopaAela
68 kg oe mepiBaMov epyaoiag.
Xﬁ MHN aveBaivete, OTékeOTe 1| KABeOTE TIAVW
oTOoV TIAYKO.

Xia/ , , . . .
MHN piyvete Baptd avtikeipeva mavw oto TeamédL.

Oech Kwdikov Huepopnviag (Eik. [Fig.] A)
0 kwdIKOG nuepounviac 19, o omolog mephapBaver emmiong o
£TOC KATAOKELNG, £IVal TUMWUEVOS EMAVW OTO TTEPIRANUAL
Mapadetyua:
2018 XX XX
‘Etoc kataokeurg

NMeprypapn (£ik. A)
TPOEIAOIIOIHZH: Mnv tpomomoljosTe moTé T0
NAEKTOIKG pyaleio rj omolodrimote Turiua tov. Mmopei va
mpokANGel BAGBN 1 mpooWTIKAS TOQUUATIOUGG.

Aovac

Tpoxol

MoyAof armaopahiong okeAwv oTnv MAeLpd TS AaBrg

MoyAof amao@ANong oKeEAwV 0TNV MAEUPA TWV TPOXWV

MNeipol aopdhiong

YKEAN

Ao

Modla Aapng

9 Baon otipieng

10 Oméc yia otepéwon mPLovioy

Mpoopilopevn Xpnon

AUTOC 0 TIAYKOG EMTPAMECIOU TIPLOVIO €xEl OXeSIAOTE! yia Xprion

ue Ta e€A¢ emtpanéCia mplovia: DW745, DCS7485, DWE7491

kat DWE7492. Otav ypnotdonoleital pe ta emrtparméfia mpidvia

DW?745 kat DCS7485, mpénel va otepewBolv oTo TpIdvi Ta

0TnPlyHaTa TPOCaPKOYNG TPV Tnv TomoBEtnon Tou mploviou

Tavw ooV Tayko. Mn XpnolUomoloeTe auth Tn Baon pe

omolodAmoTe AAo epyaleio.

Na MH ypnolgornoleital oe ouvBrikeg bypaciag r) 6Tav unapxouv

EVPAEKTA LYPG 1) Aépla.

MHN aorvete Ta maidla va €pXovTal OE EMAQN LE TO EQYANEID.

Anarteital emiBAeyn 6tav 1o £pyalEio auTd xpnotoToleital and

N EUTTEPOUC XEIPIOTEC,

-+ Tompoidv auto dev mpoopiletal yla xprion amod atopa
(mephapBavopévwv TaIBIV) TIOU EXOUV UEIWUEVEC
OWUATIKES, AlOBNTNPIAKES 1y TIVEUUATIKES (KAVOTNTEG,
ENenpn epmelpiag ka/r yvwong kat SeCloTiTwy, EKTOG av
Ta aTopa autd emBAémoval amod dtopo umebBuvo yia TV

0 N O 1 AW N =

53



EAAHNIKA

aoANeLd Touc. Ta matdla Gev PETEL va JEVOLV TIOTE Jova
TOUG HE auTd TO TIPOTOV.

LYNAPMOAOTHZH

Zuvappoloynon Twv dvo piowv Tov

oKkeAETOU TOU MAyKov (€IK. B)

1. Mepdote TN IKPOTEPN SIAUETPO TOU CWANVA PéCa OTNV
avtiBetn mMeupd Tou CwWARVA, ONWG SeixVEL N EIKOVA, LEXOL
va EUBLYPAUIOTOVV Ol OTIEG,

2. Eykataotrote Ta M6x12 umouAdvia KovTrG KUAIVOPIKNG
KEQPANC €wG &TOL lval optypéva Kal oTiG SU0 TTAEUPEG,

Zivdeon Twv tpoywv Kat Tov adova (ik. C, D)
1. Zuvdéote Tov d&ova 1 oto akpaio otrptypa A1
euBuypappifovtag TG mPo-OlaTPNUEVEC OTIEG. S TEPEWTTE
Tov 4€ova OTo aKPAio OTHPIYHA XPNOILOTIOIWVTAS
600 kapodPIdeg, podéheg kat ma&iuddia aopaleiag
TIOU TTAPEXOVTA.

. TomoBeTroTE TOUG TPOYXOUE 2 TAvw oTov agova T kal
OTEPEWOTE e PodENEG kal magiuddia acpaleiag Omwg
Oeiyvel n elkova. X i€te Kahd Ta magiuadia Tpoxwy
kat aéova.

Zovdeon ¢ paong otipiénc (k. E)

Elodyete Ta nwpata owArvwy 12 0To AKPo ToU GWARVA TNE
Baong otpiéng 9. Befaiwbeite ot ol oméc 13 oTa mopaTa
OwArva elval eVBUYPAUIOEVES LE TIC OTIEC (14 0TO OWARVA
Baong otPIENG TTPIV EI0AYETE TA IWHATA CWARVA.
EuBuypappiote TI¢ oméc NS BAoNC OTAPIENG LE TIC OTTEC OTO
akpaio otriplyda. BeBalwbeite &t n Baon otrpiéng deiyvel Tpog
Ta mavw otav o Taykoc elval oe 6pBia Béon. Xtepewote Tn Bdon
0THPIENG e Ta mapexdpeva Téooepa M8X75 UITOUAGVI KOVTIC
KUAVOPIKIG KEPOANC Kal TTagIpdadia, dmwg Oeixvel n elkova.

N

Zovdeon e Aapig (k. F)

Juvdéote Tn AaPr e ta téooepa mapexdpeva M8x75 pmouvhdvia
Bublopévng e€aywvikinc Kepahnc. Mepdote Ta UmouAdvia péoa
ano ta nodla 8 g AaPr¢ Kal Katomv péoa anod To OwAriva g
AaPrg 7 kal péoa armd TiG oTéC KOPBOEAGOUATOC OTO aKpaio
oTrplyHa. Eykataotrote Téooepa magIuadia kat op{ETe Kahd.
THMEIQZH: H \afr| 6laBétel U0 BE0EIG yia va eMAEEETE:

uia Béon yla ovpmayeic S1laoTdoels kal pia B€on yia eUKOAN
petagopd/Tonobetnon.

Lrepéwon EmrpanéQiov Mproviov (£ik. G, H)
[POEIAOINOIHZH: MNa va peiioete Tov Kivéuvo
TPAUUATIOUOU, AMTEVEPYOTIOIOTE TN povdda Kal
amoouveEoTe To unydvnua amé TNV mnyr pEUUATOC
TPV TOMOBETIIOETE TO EMTPAME(IO TIPIGVI OTOV TTAYKO
emTpamé(iov mpiovioU. Tuxov abéAnTn ekkivnon umopel
va TPOKAAETEl TOaUUATIOUO.

MPOEIAOINOIHZH: [1a T dikrj oag aopdAeia,

SlaBdote kat katavoroTe To eyelpidio 0dnyIWY Tou
emtpaméiou mploviol mpwv T xeron. H un tipnon twv
TIPOEIBOMOINOEWY QUTWY UTTOPEL VA TIDOKAAEDEL CWUATIKA

BAGBn kat ooBapri {nuid oto emtpaméio mpiévi Kai
oto aéeooudp.

Bnpata Ztepewong Na To DWE7491 kau
DWE7492 Movo (Ek. A, H)

1. TomoBeTrOTE TO TPLOVL, HE TV TAEUPA TPame(IoU TTPOG
Ta KATW, TAVW OE JIa 0TaBEPN EMQAvELa TTou Sev
agryvel onuadia.

2. TomoBetriote Tov dyko TIavw aré To TPIdVL Onwg Oeiyvel N
elkdva. EuBuypappiote TI¢ omég 10 TOU TIAYKOU HIE TIC OTTEC
TOU OKEAETOU TOU TTPLOVIOU.

3. Mepdote Ta M8x75 prmouvhdvia A8 kovTrg KUMVOPIKAG
KEQANAC PEOQ ammd TO OKEAETO TOU TAYKOU KAl KATOTIV éoa
amno To OKEAETO TOU TTPLOVIOU. I TEPEWOTE e éva M8 magiuadt
ao@aAeiag amo To mavw PEPOC Kal 0¢i€Te oe KABe pia amd
TIC TEOOEPIC BETELC OTTWV.

4. AVUYWOTE TO OLUYKPOTNHA amod TN AaBr) Tou TIdyKou Kat
otnpi€te To mévw otn Bdon otrPIENG.

Brjpata epyaciag yia tn otepéwon pévo Twv

DW?745 ka1 DCS7485 (Ek. G)

1. TomoBeTroTe TO TPIOVL, HE TNV TAEUPA TPame(lo TTPOG
Ta KATW, Mavw o€ ia oTtabepr) em@avela mou dev
aerivel onuadia.

2. Yuvbéote Ta otnpiypata mpooappoyi 5 oto mpLovi
Xpnotpomolwvtag Ta M6x40 UmouAdvia KovTHG KUMVOPIKNG
KEQAAAG, TIC M6 podéheg kat Ta M6 madiuddia acealeiag
onwg Seiyvel n Eikova G. Mn 6@i€ete akdpa mARpwe.

3. TomoBeTrioTe TOV AYKO TAVW OTO TTPLOVL OTTWGE OEXVEL N
€lkova. EuBuypappioTe Tic omég Tou mayKou HE TIG OTTéQ
OTOUG TPOCAPHOYEIC.

4. NMepdote Ta M8x45 pmouhdvia A7 Kovtrig KUAVOPIKAG
KEQANC péoa armd Tov TAYKO Kal KatdTmv Jéoa armod Thv
OTIF) TPOOAPHOVEQ. X TEPEWOTE e M8 podéhec kal M8
nagipdadia aopaleiac.

5. 2i€te KaAA ONa Ta OTOIKEIC OTEPEWONC.

6. AVUPWOTE TO OUYKPOTNHa amd Tn AaBr Tou idykou Kat
0tnpI€Te TO MAvw OTn Bdon oTHPIENG.

TTPOEIAOINOIHZH: Otav éxouv otepewBei Ta
otnpiyuata mpooappoyric oto NAEKTPIKG epyaleio,
XPNOIUOTIOIETE TO Epyaleio amoKAEITTIKA TAVwW OTOV
TTayKo mpLovioU. XwpIc Tov 71dyKo 1piovioy, To NAEKTPIKO
epyaleio Le otepewuéva Ta otnplyuata mpooapuoyns oev
otnpiCetal ue aopdAsia kat umopel va avatparei.

A TMPOEIAOIOIHZH: [1a va ugiioeTe Tov Kivduvo
Tpavuatiouot, BeBaiwbeite 611 T0 emTpamé(io mpidvi eivai
TIABPWS QyKUPWUEVO OTOV TTAYKO.

A TMPOEIAOIOIHZH: [1a va ugiioete Tov kivduvo
TPAUUATIOUOU, UNV KpEUATe avtikelueva and t AaBri. O
ndykoc umopel va avatparel av aoknBei Svapn mpog
10 KAtw.

[1a mpOOBETEC EPWTIOEIS 1] Yia EMEENYNTEIC GXETIKA LIE TIC

rrapandvw odnyieg. cuuBouleuteite évav €ovoiodotnuévo

EKTTPOOWTTO EMOKEVWV TNG DEWALT.

54



EAAHNIKA

Metagopd Tov Mpioviov Mavw Ltov

Mayko (Ewk. A, )

IYMMOTY=ZH TOY NATKOY A METAOOPA

. Avumvovtag Tov mayko amd tn AaBn, yeipete mpog Ta mavw
TOV TIAYKO £wg OTOU TO TPIOVI Elval o€ ywvia 90 Holpwy Kat
otnpiletal mavw otn Bdon otipIENC.

. AIM\OHOTE Ta OKENN 0TV MAEUPA TNG ABE ATWVTAS TOUG
HOXAOUC amao®ANonG 3 Twv OKEAWV TNG TTAELPAG AaBrig kat
TIEPIOTPEYTE €WG OTOU O TIEIPOC AGPANONG AOPANIOEL
LUE XAPAKTNPIOTIKO X0 KAIK Jéaa oTnv urmodoxn
ouykpdatnong 6. EmavahdBete o id1o oto SeUTEPO OKENOG
MAEUPAC MaBri¢ Tou Taykou.

. AMAOOTE Ta OKEAN 0TV MAEUPA TWV TPOXWY
TIEPIOTPEPOVTAG HE TO OSI (1) TO XEPL) TOUG HOXAOUG
anac®ANong @ Twv OKEAWV TNG TAEVPAS TPOXWV Kal
TIEPIOTPEYTE €wG OTOU O TIEIPOG AGPANONG ACQAAIOEL
LE XAPAKTNPIOTIKO X0 KAIK J€oa oTnv urmodoxr
ouykpdatnong 6. EmavahdBete pe to GAo okélog
TAEUPAC TPOXWV.

[POEIAOINOIHZH: Mptv T peTagpopd to epyaleio

TIPEMEl va amocuvEEETal amé TNV mapoxT) PEUHATOS

SIKTUOU 1} Mpémel va agaipeital n pmatapia.

TPOEIAOINOIHEH: [1a va gIdoeTe Tov Kivouvo

Tpavuatiopol, MH ypnoiuonols(te to emrpanéio miovi

OTEPEWLEVO OTOV TTAYKO LIE TA OKEAN Simhwuéva kal Tov

ndyko va eival oto ddmedo.

A TPOEIAOINOIHEH: BeBaiwbkeite 6t ol meipol aopdaMions

EXOLV OUUTAEXTET Kal Ta OkéAN ouykpatouvTal otabepd
otn owotrj Béon.

N

w

A

Na Avepwon Tov Maykov Amo Tn
Lupmtuypevn Oson

MeTapépeTe KUADVTAG TOV TIAYKO OTO XWPO £pyaciag.
BeBaiwBeite 011 n meployr elvat eminedn kat otabepn mpv
ETIXEIPAOETE VO EYKATAOTIOETE TO TIPIOVL KAL TOV TIAYKO.

. [elpete Tov MAyKo mMPOC Ta MAvw £wg GTOU TO TPIOVL eival og
ywvia 90 polpwv Kat atnpiletal mavw ot Bacn otipiEnc.

. ZebIM\OOTE Ta OKENN TG TAEUPAC AaBr¢ TédovTag Toug
LOXAOUC amao®ANONG TWV OKEAWV Kal TIEPIOTPEYTE £WG
GTOU 0 TIEPOG AGPANIONG AOPANITEL e XAPAKTNPIOTIKS X0
KAIK Uéoa atnv umodoyr) cuykpatnong. EmavahdRete yia 1o
&Mo okéhNog TMAeupAc Aaprc.

. ZebIM\OOTE Ta OKENN TNG TAEUPAC TPOXWV TMECOVTAG
TOUG HOXAOUG armac@ANONG TwV OKEAWV KAl TIEPIOTPEPTE
TO OKENOG €wG OTOU O TIEIPOC AOPANONG AOPANOEL e
XOPAKTNPLOTIKO 10 KAIK HéOa aTnv Umodoxr GUYKPATNONG.
Emavahapete yia 1o GO KATw OKENOG.

TPOEIAOINOIHZH: BeBaiwbeite 61 ot meipot acpdhions
&xouv OUUTAEXTEL Kal Ta OKEAN ouykpatouvTal oTabspd
otn owotr Béon.

4. Me Oha Ta oKéNN ao@aiopéva OTIC avoIKTES BETEIG TOUG,
Tpafr&Te T Aafr) TOU TIAYKOL TIPOG TO HEPOG 0Ag KAl
YelpeTe 0Tn véa B¢on €wg GTou Kal Ta Téooepa modia va gival
oto damedo.

N

w

LYNTHPHZH

To nAexTpik6 epyaheio NG DEWALT oxedidotnke yia va
Aertoupyel et peyaho xpovikd SIGoTNUa e EAAXIOTN GUVTHPNON.
H ouveynq IkavomoinTikr Aertoupyia e€aptdtal and tn owoTr
@POVTIOA TOU EPYAAEIOU Kal TOV TAKTIKO KaBapIopo.

oA

KaBapiopoc
TMPOEIAOIOIHZH: [1a tv apaipeon pUnwv kal 0Kovng,
xenaiuomourjote Enpd agpa kabe popd mou SIamoTWVETe
OUYKEVTOWON OKOVNG EVTOG Kal YUpw armd Ti¢ Bupideg
agpiopov. Otav ekteAsite autrj T dladikaoia, va popdte
EYKEKDIUEVO TTPOOTATEUTIKO yIa Ta UATIA KAl EYKEKOIUEVN
udoka yia tn okovn.

A TPOEIAOIMOIHZH: Mn xpnoiuomoieite moté SiaAUtes i
GMEG 10YUPEG XNUIKES OUOIEC yia ToV KaBapIoud Twv un
UETAAIKWOV TUNUATWY TOU Epyaleiov. AUTEC Ol XNUIKEC
0UOIEC mopolv va uroBabuicouv Ty moidTnTa Twv
UNIKQV 110U Xpnotuomoiolvtal o€ autd Ta TuruaTa.
Xonotuomoleite éva mavimouv éxel UMOTIOTE( IOVO O€ VEPO
Kai fimmo oamoovi. Mnv emmpéete moté Ty €l0p0n TUYOV
VYWV OTO EOWTEPIKO TOU Epyaleiov. Mn Bubioete moté
01TOI0SATTOTE TUUA TOU EQYAAEIOU OE LYPO.

Oohaén
TPOEIAOIMOIHZH: KINAYNO ANATPOIHZ. O mréykog
urmopei va avatpanel katd tn puAaén i uetapopd Tov atnv
kdBetn 6¢on. uldooete Tov midyko o€ opilévtia Béon, yia
Va EIOETE TOV KivEUVO avatporriG Tou TTdyKou.

MpoaipeTikd mapeAkopeva
TPOEIAOIOIHZH: Enteidri e o mpoidv autd dev éxouy
SoKIUQoTel GAa TaPEAKGEVA EKTGE aré QUTA 10U
SlatiBevral amé v DEWALT, n xprion Tuxov Tétolwv
TIQPEAKBUEVWV LUE TO EPYAAEiD QUTO nopél va glval
emkivouvn. [1a va EAaTTOETE ToV KivELVO TPAUUATIOUOU,
TIOETTEI VA XPNOILOTIOIEITE UGVO TIAPEAKBEVA TTOU
ouvviotwvtai and v DEWALT.

[0 TIEQIOCOTEPES TTANPOPOPIES OXETIKA UE TA KATAAMNAA

napeNkdpEVa, OUHBOVAEUTE(TE TOV QVTITPOCWTTO HE TOV

omoio ouvepydaleoTe.

Na v npootacia Tov mepiariovrog
Xwptotr) cuNoyr. Ta mpoidvta Kat ot prmatapieg mou
E emonuaivovtal pe autd To cUPPBoNo Sev PETeL va
anoppintovral hadi je Ta Kowvd olKiaka anoppiupata.
e T TIPOIOVTA KAl Ol UMaTapieg MEPIEXOLV UNIKG TTOU
UmopolV va avaktnBolv 1 va avakukAwBouv WoTe va Pelwbovv
0L QVAYKEC YIa TTPWTES UAEG. MapakahoUpE va QVOKUKAWVETE
TA NAEKTPIKG TTPOIOVTA KAl TIC UMATAPIEC OUUPWVA LIE TOUG
TOTIKOUG KAVOVIOHOUC. [1eplocotepeg mnpogopieg SiatiBevtat
otov lototono www.2helpU.com.

55









Belgique et DEWALT - Belgium BVBA Tel:NL 3215473763 www.dewalt.be
L bourg Belgié en L Egide Walschaertsstraat 16 Tel:FR 3215473764 enduser.BE@SBDinc.com
2800 Mechelen Fax 3215473799
Danmark DEWALT (Stanley Black&Decker AS) Tel: 70201510 www.dewalt.dk
Roskildevej 22 Fax. 70224910 kundeservice.dk@sbdinc.com
2620 Albertslund
Deutschland DEWALT Tel: 06126-21-0 www.dewalt.de
Richard Klinger Str. 11 Fax: 06126-21-2770 infodwge@sbdinc.com
65510 Idstein
EMAGg DEWALT (EN\g) A.E. Tk 00302108981616 www.dewalt.gr
EAPA-TPADEIA : 2tpdBuvog 7 0ot 00302108983570 Greece Service@shdinc.com
&\ Bouhiaypévng, Mugdda 166 74, Abiva
SERVICE : Huepog Tomog 2 (Xavt Aday) — 193 00 Aampomupyog
Espaiia DEWALT Ibérica, S.CA. Tel: 934797 400 www.dewalt.es
Parc de Negocios “Mas Blau” Fax: 934797 419 respuesta.postventa@sbdinc.com
Edificio Muntadas, c/Bergada, 1, 0f. A6
08820 EI Prat de Llobregat (Barcelona)
France DEWALT Tel: 0472203920 www.dewalt.fr
5, allée des Hétres Fax: 0472203900 scufr@shdinc.com
BP 60105, 69579 Limonest Cedex
Schweiz DEWALT Tel: 044-7556070 www.dewalt.ch
Suisse In der Luberzen 42 Fax: 044 -73070 67 service@rofoag.ch
Svizzera 8902 Urdorf
Ireland DEWALT Tel: 00353-2781800 www.dewaltie
Building 4500, Kinsale Road Fax: 01278 1811 Sales.ireland@shdinc.com
Cork Airport Business Park
Cork, Ireland
Italia DEWALT Tel: 800-014353 www.dewaltit
via Energypark 6 39.039-9590200
20871 Vimercate (MB), IT Fac 39039-9590311
Nederlands DEWALT Tel: 31164 283 063 www.dewalt.nl
Netherlands BVPostbus 83, Fac 31164283 200
6120 AB BORN
Norge DEWALT Tel: 45251300 www.dewalt.no
Postboks 4613 Fac 45250800 kundeservice.no@sbdinc.com
0405 Oslo, Norge
Osterreich DEWALT Tel: 01-66116-0 www.dewalt.at
Werkzeug Vertriebsges m.b.H Fax: 01-66116-614 service.austria@sbdinc.com
Oberlaaerstrasse 248, A-1230 Wien
Portugal DEWALT Tel: +351 214667500 www.dewalt.pt
Ed. D Dinis, Quina da Fonte Fax.  +351214667580 resposta.posvenda@sbdinc.com
Rua dos Malhoes 2 2A 20 Esq
Qeiras e S. Juliao da Barra, paco de Arcos e Caxias
2770071 Pao de Arcos
Suomi DEWALT Puh: 0104004333 www.dewalt f
PL47 Faksi: 0800411340 asiakaspalvelu.fi@sbdinc.com
00521 Helsinki, Suomi
Sverige DEWALT Tel: 031686160 www.dewalt.se
BOX 94 Fax: 031686008 kundservice.se@sbdinc.com
43122 Molndal
Sverige
Tiirkiye Sanayi ve Ticareet Bakanligh tebligince kullanim omri 7 yildir. Tel: +90 216 665 2900 www.dewalt.com.tr
Stanley Black & Decker Turkey Alet Uretim San. Tic. Ltd.Sti. Faks: 90 216 665 2901 info-tr@sbdinc.com
Kozyatagi Mh Degirmen Sk.
Nida Kule No: 18 Kat: 6, 34742
Kadikay, Istanbul, Tiirkiye
United DEWALT, 210 Bath Road; Tel:  01753-567055 www.dewalt.co.uk
Kingdom Slough, Berks SLT3YD Fax.  01753-572112 emeaservice@shdinc.com
Australia DEWALT Tel: Aust 1800 338 002 www.dewalt.com.au
810 Whitehorse Road Box Hill Tel:NZ 0800339 258 www.dewalt.co.nz
VIC3128 Australia
Middle East Africa DEWALT Tel: 97148127400 www.dewalt.ae
P.0.Box - 17164, Fax: 97142822765 Service MEA@sbdinc.com
Jebel Ali Free Zone (South), Dubai, UAE
N581476 06/18



